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Fiscal Year 2009 Budoet Me 'sage

DUling budgct deliberations, we were pi a ed that
the ma}"ily of d pal1menlS and agencic honored

IIr plea to hold the lin on, I nding. The
ubmitted rea 'onable requc and mo't came in

\\ ithout a 'pending in Tca c. In fa tour
approprialions arc only am 4. 0,000 m rc than
In 1 y a r, Our fo u ha, becn to keep th . bottom
linc in check. The Gencral Fund budget ho\.
onl 1.7% gro\ lh. We havc lried to offcr th
'ame levcl of funding to ea h agenc that will still
allow lh m to off! I' the be t, I"\'lce t th publi
with a minimal tax burdcn on our iti7ens. Thi
h~ been extremely difli ult consid ring th'

lational e onom and pe ifi ally th' in rea. ed
burden on CVCI operalion caused by th
kyrocketing co t f ga, aline, ele tri and hcalth
'areduringtheon- tofare c'sion

In addition. our goal ha\'e been dim ult to
hi \'e in light of the tate' budget d fi it and

their efforts to redu e fund teach ounty. \\ e
haye alread lo't O\'er 3 1illion in 'tate fund
from the Oi 'parit Grant. Program Opcn pa e,

lh Ilighway cr fund. and in om tax re\cnu .
\ c till don't kn w what additional. tale uts are
in tore for l!egan Count. Ouronl signifi ant
rcvcnu increa' ha been lO the 10 al pro It
tax and will rc ult in ovcr _.9 illi n in
additional fund without rai 'ing the tax mlc.

Edu ation . till ranks as our num I' on pri >rit .
and rc eive. 49.6°-'0 of th (ieneral 'und re\'enu "
fhi' ar lIegan C II ge of al)'land \\ ill
recei\c an in I a'e of 3.. % over la tear. h
Board f Edu ation \\ ill I ei\'e _ .'-1, 1iIlion
with additional gaming peed f 419,000 to
fund \'ariou pro' Is. \Vh n funding for d bt
elTI for capital , chool proF ts, renovatiol and

repairs i' addcd we will pr vide 30. illion
to the Board. ligan 'ounl will fund a total of
3 5 '9 91 3 towa I'd education

The large t in rca e: thi' 'ear wenl to the
D tent ion Cent I' with an additional I ,000
totaling 6. 1illion. th .-h rifT Patrol budgct
with an additional 99,000 totaling almo't
1illion. the High\\'a D partm nl, through a

(Jen ral Fund Tmnsfcr, wilh over a 0% increa'
at 2.2 illion. lIegan College up by 250,000
(to 7.425 illion) and Planning D paltmenl up

119,000 to over 0_,000. In fa L the. e _
budgets a ount for 0\' r 99°'0 of th 'ntire budget
111 rea .

\\ c ontinu our empha:i' on Public. afct . and
Emcrgcnc cdical en·ice' for thc benefil of
our resident!. \\'c \\ ill pro\ ide on-going
alia 'ati ns to fulfill our mmitm nl and the I ng
range plan by adding a -th paramcdi. by
continuing th 1.0' P Program to re 'ogni7 and
reward \'olunt cr firefighl IS and help with the
n:::tention and TC ruitment programs,
\\ ha\'e an aggn::: siv Capital Impm\'emcnts

Program and e 'onomi de\'elopmenl plan \\ c
'eek to improve conditions for current bu 'inc cs
and re idents and attract nc\ industric' and
citiL.cn to. park our economy. \ ith the operation
of lh Ilegh n Highland' Trail we offer a maj)f
a" t tor our louri III program but it too mc
with a pri tag. We \\ ill 'onlinue to providc
maint nan and 'afc of the rail to ell 'ouragc
I th members of our mlllunit and vi. itol' to
take advantage of lhi ounty allraclion.

In ' n lusi n, we belicvc that we ha\c prm'ided a
budget for th next year that oITers our re, idents
th vel)' be't rVI \\ can oITer with minimum
finan ial impa L We ha\c worked hard to avoid
an ta rate in 'rca e. and we e pe t to addre, , the
propel1 a.' "ment ap b lo\\'eling it to 5%.
On c again \\C did nol ati fy everyon. We
apprc iate the intere,l and inpul of unly
re id Ilts cc wt: dcliberated ovcr th budgcL \ e
fe'l wc have li,t 'n d to our agcn ie. and balanced
th ir n cd or the d livery of first rate . I"\'ice
with th n:::a onable pIca ofth' public to hold the
line on gO\ rnment c 'pen. e,.
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ALLEGANY COU 'TY FY 2009 BUDGET ~1
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INTRODUCTION A '0 POLICY INFORMATION
MAY 29, 2008 ........ c •••"., )"\. ..... '-- ~

JI/trodllctiol/
The purposc of this section is to explain the scopc, fOl1l1at, proccss, and contclll of the Allegany County budget. The following will assist the
rcader in understanding the budgetary conccpts and commcnts upon which the budgct is based.

Website II/(ormatiol/
This infol1l1ation is available on the internct at \'VWW.GOV.AI.I.CONET.ORG under finance. The Finance Dcpartmentmaintains an EMAIL
addrcss to answer your questions and conccrns at F1NANCE@ALLCONET.ORG. Please contact us not only with your questions but also with
any arcas in which you think Financc can improvc on the preseillation of this document or any other issue.

Scope oUlte Budget
The County budgct is a financial plan of cxpenditures for the fiscal year (July I - Junc 30), and thc mcans of financing them. The annual budget
providcs historical, current, and future comparisons ofrevenucs and expenditurcs. The budget must be adopted by Junc 30th each ycar as requircd
by the Allcgany County Code. As requircd by the State of Maryland, a constant yicld hearing must be held ifthc County intcnds to enact a tax rate
abovc the constant yield tax ratc.
Budget Format
The budget document is organized into thc following funds:

• Thc Gener'al Fund is the general operating fund of the County. This fund is used to account for all financial resourccs exceptthosc rcquired 10

be accounted for in another fund. The primary sources of funds in the Gcncral fund arc property taxcs, income taxcs, other local taxes and
inlergovcl1lmental revenucs. The major activities supported are gcncral govelllmcnt, public safcty, public works and education.

• Special Revenue Funds are used to account for thc proceeds of spccific revenuc sources that are legally restricted to expcnditure for spccified
purposes. Thc County Special Revenue Funds are:

Highway Fund - thc Highway Fund accounts for the cost of maintaining thc County's Road System. The major sourcc of revenue is state
highway uscr taxes.

Coal Haul Roads Fund - this fund accounts for taxes levied on mined coal which are locally restricted for repairing those roads uscd in
transp0l1ing coal.

Transit Fund - the Transit Fund accounts for the opcration ofpublic transit systcm. The primary sources of revenues arc fcderal and state
revenues.

Gaming Fund - this fund accouills for the proceeds and appropriations of paper gaming operations



CDBG Fund - this fund accounts for revenues received from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. These revenues are
restricted to accomplish the various objects ofCDBG programs.

Block Grant Program Income Fund - program income from Community Development Block Grants, which are restricted to block grant
type programs, are recorded in this fund.

Community Development & Housing -the fund accounts for federal grants restricted for low income housing programs as well as various
other state and local housing programs administered by the County.

Narcotics Task Force Fund - this fund accounts for federal and state grants and local seizure revenues that are used to prevent the
distribution and manufacture of illegal drugs.

Revolving Building Fund - the building fund is used to account for financial activity arising from economic development efforts to locate
businesses in the County and any revenue derived from those efforts.

State Fire, Rescue & Immate Commissarv Fund - primarily, this fund accounts for the receipt and distribution of State Section 508
funds to the various County fire and rescue organizations.

Emergency Medical Services Fund - this fund will provide personnel and equipment to help support the local fire departments in
responding to emergency medical calls.

• The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the payment of principal and interest on all general obligation debt not recorded in the enterprise
funds. The major revenue sources to fund the transfers from other funds to cover debt service payments are taxes in the General Fund and
rent income from the Revolving Building Fund.

• The Capital Project Funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities,
(other than those financed by enterprise funds). The County Capital Project Funds are:

Non-Industrial Development Capital Improvement Project Fund - this fund accounts for non-industrial development capital projects
that are funded by various sources including federal and state grants.

Pay-As-You-Go Capital Reserve Fund - this fund is used to accumulate resources for future capital projects and is funded by transfers
from the General Fund and other sources.

Public Improvement Bonds 2004 Capital Projects Fund - this fund accounts for the proceeds of the 2004 Public Lmprovement Bond.
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Public Improvement Bonds 2006 Capital Projccts Fund - this fund accounts for thc proceeds of the 2006 Public Improvement Bond.

Public Improvement Bonds 2008 Capital Projects Fund - this fund will account for thc proceeds of the 2008 Public Improvement Bond
that is anticipated to be issucd in the Spring of2008.

Public Improvement Bonds 2009 Capital Projects Fund - this fund will account for the procecds of the 2009 Public Improvemcnt 130nd
that is anticipated to be issucd in the Winter of2009.

• The Enterprise Funds are uscd to account for activities, which are similar to those often found in the privatc sector. EntellJrisc fund
mcasurement focus is upon detcrmination of net income, financial position, and changes in financial position. Thc County Enterprise funds
are:

Allegany County Nursing Home Fnnd - this fund accounts for thc operation of the County ursing I-Iomc with resourccs being provided
from uscr charges paid eithcr by the patient or Medicaid/Medicare on behal f of the patient.
Watcr Districts Fund - this fund accounts for the service charges received for providing water service to the water districts operated by
the County.
Sanitary Districts Fund - service charges from 15 sewer districts arc accounted for in the County's Sanitary District Fund.
County Loan Fund - the loan fund accounts for the loan activity between thc County and various agencies. ineluding the County's
entcrprise funds.
Alleonet II Fund - the fund accounts for operations and intemet fees collected for the Allconet II High Speed Intemet technology that was
designed by various County agencies.

Budget Review
During the budget process, requests fi'om depanments are reviewed by the Director of Finance in the following areas: I) whether revenues are
projected accurately, not overstated or understated; 2) whether there are other revenue sources that can be accessed or increased; 3) whether the
demand and workload support additional staff or supplies; 4) whether the mathematical calculations are correct; 5) whether efficiencies could
realize a reduction in expense; and 6) whether the stated objectives and associated cost to achieve them arc in line with the spending priorities of
the Board of County Commissioners. The specific steps taken to prepare FY 2009 budget were as follows:

Budget Calendar:

Board of County Commissioners approve FY 2009 Budget (juidclines
Send out requcst for FY 2009 Capital Improvemem Projects
Meeting with depanmems to distribute Rudget material
Capital Improvement Project Requests due back to ell' Coordinator

Constant Yield assessments due from Maryland Depanmem of A sessments and Taxation

Final day to submit Budget material due li'om Coumy f)epartmems - includes revenue and cxpenditure worksheets.
personnel worksheets. and program budget worksheets
Commissioners meet publicly with outside agencies regarding Budgct requests

ttl

Time Frame
December 14. 2007
January 3. 2008
January 4. 2008
February I. 2008

February 15. 2008

February 21. 2008

February 22 10 March 20. 2008



Advertise Constant Yield
Respond to Department of Assessments & Taxation on whether the tax rate is above or below the Constant Yield
Hold advertised Constant Yield compliance meeting with public
Present Preliminary Budget & CIP recommendations to Board of County Commissioners lTom County Administrator ­
Hold Public Budget Work sessions
Hold Preliminary Budget hearing with public
Final adjustments to FY 2009 Budget, Deadline May 20, 2008
Set Levy And Tax Di fferential
Adopt Budget - Advertise FY2009 Budget; Send approved Budget to departments

RESERVES

March 24, 2008
March 27, 2008
April 3, 2008
March 28 to April 17,2008

April 17,2008
May 6 to 19,2008
May 29, 2008
May 29, 2008

Total Operating Fund Balance - Based upon advice from bonding agencies and as recommended by the Government Finance Officers
Association, Allegany County will maintain reserves at a minimum level equal to five percent (5%) of budgeted total operating expenditures and at
least seven percent (7%) of the budgeted General Fund expenditures. If an emergency exists that requires the reserves to fall below the minimum
level, a plan of action to replenish the balance up to the minimum level shall be prepared and approved by the Board. Conditions that shall be
considered as emergency shall be at the sole discretion of the County Commissioners. As of June 30, 2008, the County's "Rainy Day" amount is
planned to be $7,000,000 which is 5.4% of the total FY 2009 Operating Budget of $129,956,802. Also, the $7.0 million "Rainy Day" amount is
the equivalent to 3.00 weeks of cash flow, excluding capital projects. This represents a 0.25 day increase lTom FY 2008.

DEBT AFFORDABlLITY EVALVAnON
This process is intended to be used for the purpose of making recommendations to the Board regarding the issuance of debt. It is understood that
the Board of County Commissioners makes the final decision.

I. Allegany County will not use long-tenn debt to finance current operations.
2. The economic benefits of purchase vs. lease purchase vs. straight lease will be reviewed at the time of acquisition for routine purchases.

These installments, ifused, will not exceed five years in duration.
3. Allegany County will use long-ternl debt to finance capital improvement projects that cannot be financed from current revenue sources or

which logically should be paid for by multiple generations of taxpayers.
4. The total general obligation debt service of the Allegany County general fund will not exceed eleven percent (II %) of the total general fund

revenue, thirteen percent (13%) of the total operating budget and will not exceed ninety percent (90%) of the debt affordability model.
Debt for all other enterprise funds will be issued after a case-by-case detennination that debt service can be paid from the enterprise fund
withoul general fund supplement.
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5. Debt for obligations having a duration of five years or less may be funded through the use of short-tenn notes if the County Administrator
and Director of Finance advise that (A) the projected interest rates relative to the costs associated with honded debt issuance arc to the
advantage of the County, and (B) such analysis is made at each renewal.

6. Construction projects having debt obligations of more than five years may, on the advice of the County Administrator and the Director of
Finance, be funded through short-term notes during construction to be followed by longer teml handing when the project is completed. The
County Administrator and the Director of Finance may usc the advice of financial counselors in detennining appropriate deht issuance in
each instance.

7. All General Obligation Bonds will be issued with all maturities and interest rates subject to a formal competitivc bid process unless the
Board of County Commissioners directs otherwise.

8. Absent compelling arguments on a case-by-easc basis, all General Obligation Bonds will be issued with a call feature with the exception of
special assessment bonds. The Board of County Commissioners must approve exceptions.

9. Revenue Bonds underwriting services will be solicited from all major and local investment banking finns. All finns expressing an interest
in providing the service will be allowed to participate in the process individually or as part of a group. Finns will be allowed to submit
multiple proposals individually or as a part of one or more groups. Individual bids, multiple bid proposals, and any combination of these
heneficial to the county will be evaluated by the County Administrator, the Director of Finance and the affected depal1ment, then
recommended to the Board for approval.

10. Inveslment of capital funds will be done by the Director of Finance in a manner consistent with the County Investment Policy dated May
1996.

J I. All bonds will be financed for a period not to exceed the expected useful life of the project.
J2. 0 bonds will be issued which provide for balloon principal payments at the end of the term of issuance.
13. No bonds will be issued involving variable-rate deht.
14. Allegany County will maintain good communication \ ith bond rating agencies about its financial condition and will follow a policy of full

disclosure on every financial repol1 and bond prospectus. Current bond ratings are Standard and Poor (A-) and Moodys (Baal).
15. For each issue of debt, AlIegany County will consult bond counsel and/or a financial advisor.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Improvements to the County's capital assets normally require a large expenditure of resources. The large. up-front expenditures benefit the County
and its citizens by extending the life of these assets for many years. Decisions regarding the financing of these capital improvements impact the
availability of resources for on-going operation and the Countv's ability to fund additional capital improvements in the future. Funding decisions
must therefore be made in light of short- and long-telln resources and coincide with the life and cost of the assets involved.

The following deserihes the financial policies that guide decisions related to capital improvements:

I. The County Commissioners are committed to balancing the need lor maintaining the Count~ .s capital assets while providing on-going, direct
services to the citizens. The County's capital inventory will not be neglected in an effort to maintain current operations.
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2. The County is committed to balancing the need for capital improvement projects based upon its ability to finance the improvements within
existing short- and long-term resources. The issuance of debt to frnance capital improvements is predicated on the ability of the County to service
the debt over the life of the issue.

3. Financing decisions relating to capital improvements must balance the use of pay-as-you-go financing (current resources) versus long-term
financing options (issuing debt). To the extent practical, the use of current revenue to finance capital improvement projects reflects the County's
inlent to show purposeful restraint when incurring long-term debt. In the same regard, financing decisions should consider the useful life of
capital improvements and spread the costs of the improvements over their useful lives. This ensures that those that benefit from them pay for the
improvements.

4. The County Commissioners promote and encourage the leveraging of resources to maximize efforts for capital improvements. This includes
participation in intergovernmental programs and the issuance of debt to finance capital improvements.

5. Capital improvement decisions will consider and accommodate the impact of operating and maintenance costs to ensure the ability and capacity
to maintain the capital asset. To this end, the Capital Improvement Budget will be considered concurrently with the Operating Budget.

The criteria for inclusion in the Capital Plan are:.
A. Construction of a new or expanded faci lity which requires a signi ficant expenditure of funds;
B. Large scale rehabilitation or replacement of existing facilities;
C. Acquisition of land for a community facility such as a street or building;
D. The cost of engineering or architectural studies and services related to public improvement;
E. Purchase of equipment for public improvements when they are frrst erected or acquired;
F. Major pieces of equipment which are expensive and have a relatively long period of usefulness; and
G. Capital items which should normally be on a replacement schedule but require a large one-time outlay to establish a schedule or bring a
schedule up-to-date.
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Allegany County will be the premier community in our region 0 live, work and play. To achieve this. e will be responsive
to our citizens and other stakeholders through effective communication. efficient delivery of core services. management
of available resources, development of new resources and innovative utilization of staff, technology and partnerships.
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Allegany County Mission Statement
The mission of Allegany County government is to provide core services and

programs to improve the quality of life for its citizens and other stakeholders. The
county must be a strong regional leader in promoting and facilitating commerce,

economic growth, quality education, and community development. Further, we must
endeavor to utilize our fiscal and human resources to develop and implement
accessible, cost effective, high quality services, which must be improved and

enhanced through employment of emerging1:ecbnologies, methods, and
partnerships.

County business must be conducted in an open, professional and ethical manner
with the overall good of the community as its goal. Citizens are valued customers

and as such, their concerns and input must guide our efforts and they must be
treated in a timely, equitable and respectful manner.

County employees are our greatest resource. They must be treated as valued
members of the organization and receive the training and support necessary to

excel at their jobs.
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Primary General Fund Revenue Rates

The Board Of County Commissioners Is Providing The Following Information To Assist
The Taxpayers In Better Understanding Where County Tax Re\enue Comes From

Allegan County Piggyback Tax Rate B Calendar Year

2005 2006 2007 2008

Real Property Taxes
I'e,"sonal Property Taxes
Income Taxes
Hotel/Motel Tax
Admissions & Amusement Tax
T,"aile," Tax

Count)' 911 Fee
Trans fer Tax
ReconJation Tax
Coal Tax

TV Franchise Fee

$0.9829 Per $100 A sessed alue
$2.4573 Per $] 00 Assessed alue
3.05%. Of S tate Taxable Income
8%
7.5%

15%. OfG,"oss Rent
$0.75 Per Month
0.5%
$3.25 Pel" $500
$0.30 Per Ton Mined - Total

$0.20 General Fund
$0.09Coalllaul Road Fund
$0.01 Coal Towns

2 0/0 to 5% Depending On Locality

3'15%t
3.10%

3.05%
3.000/0 V 2.93% 2.93% 2.93 (Yo

2.95%/

2.90%

2.85%

2.80%
2.75% 1-._.....-

2009

Allegany County Property Tax Rates (Non-Municipal Areas)

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09

I_ Real Property 0 Personal Propert. I



Ho ourCoun Ta e re pended

Fi cal
ear %Of

2009 Total

eneral COl rootent 8,208408 10.6 Vo Recreation
.t.9%

Public afety 15,126800 19.4% Economic
Development

2.4%
Public ork 2,789,283 3.6%

Public Welfare 1,844,200 2.4%

Health 2,056,975 2.6%

Education 38589,913 49.6%

Economic Oe\'elopment 1,918,221 2.4%

Recreation u1ture
i cellaneou , and Other 3,736514 4.9%

Tran fer 3511,689 4. %

Total Operating 77,782,003 100.0%

ote: Debt D Are Included In cb eate ory ea

2

en ral
Go\ernment

10.6%

Publi afet
19.4%

Public' ork
3.6%

Public' elfare
2.4%



General Fund R ,enue & Expenditure or Fi cal ear 2009

IFY 2009 Revenuesl IFY 2009 ExpendituresI

Education
46.2%

Public Works
3.2%

---.,
Public Welfare

2.4%
Health

2.3%

General
,Government

I 10.2% Public Safety

r 18.2%

Transfer
11.1%Recreation &

Other
4.5%

Economic
Development

1.9%
Property

Taxes
45.0%

Other & Misc
2.5%

Unexpended
Fund Balance

2.6%Service
State Charges
10.7% 3.5%

Other Local
5.1%

Federal
1.0%

Income Taxes
29.6%
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FY 2009 General Fund Budget Revenue Comparison

Local Property Taxes
Loca I Income Taxes
Other Local Taxes
Licenses & Permits
State Disparity Grant
Program Open Space
Other Intergovernmental
Service Charges
All Other

Total Revenue

Unexpended Balance Prior Year

Total Sources

FY 2008
Original

$32,276,639
23,045,000

3,855,500
589,300

6,971,337
1,055,735
2,933,016
2,699,802
1,106,547

74,532,876

1,956,579

$76,489,455

FY2009
Recommended

$35,204,253 *
23,060,000

3,956,000
602,800

6,742,870
205,277

2,377,269
2,689,580

943,954

75,782,003

2,000,000

$77,782,003

Difference

$2,927,614
15,000

100,500
13,500

-228,467
-850,458
-555,747

-10,222
-162,593

1,249,127

43,421

$1,292,548

Percentage
Difference

9.1%
0.1%
2.6%
2.3%

-3.3%
-80.6%
-18.9%

-0.4%

-14.7%

1.7%

2.2%

1.7%

* No property tax rate increase.

Revenue Changes

3,000,000

2,500,000 I---

2,000,000 I---

1,500,000 I-

1,000,000 I---

500,000 I-

0

-500,000 I I I" I
I IJ

-1,000,000

Property Taxes Income Taxes Other Local State Disparity Program Open Other Service Charges &
Grant Space Intergovernmental Other
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FY2009 General Fund Budget Expenditure Comparison

FY 2008 FY 2009 Percentage
Original Adopted Difference Difference

General Government $7,632,309 $7,934,190 $301,881 4.0%

Public Safety 13,449,206 14,150,419 701,213 5.2%
Public Works 2,472,267 2,522,475 50,208 2.0%
Health 1,805,484 1,811,217 5,733 0.3%
Public Welfare 1,992,035 1,844,200 -147,835 -7.4%

Education 35,589,261 35,912,500 323,239 0.9%

Recreation & Culture 2,509,967 1,679,159 -830,808 -33.1%
Conservation Of Natural Resources 303,116 341,059 37,943 12.5%

Urban Development & Housing 127,831 133,270 5,439 4.3%
Economic Development 1,289,406 1,482,865 193,459 15.0%
Intergovernmental 28,704 28,704 0 0.0%

Miscellaneous 1,330,624 1,297,325 -33,299 -2.5%

Subtotal $68,530,210 $69,137,383 $607,173 0.9%

Transfers:

Highway Fund 1,852,314 2,238,067 385,753 20.8%

Transit Fund 354,637 379,880 25,243 7.1%

Housing Fund 197,862 190,606 -7,256 -3.7%
Narcotic Task Force 20,592 12,000 -8,592 -41.7%

Emergency Medical Services 594,352 602,242 7,890 1.3%

Debt Service Fund 4,850,704 5,132,931 282,227 5.8%
Enterprise Fund 88,784 88,894 110 0.1%

Total Transfers To Other Funds $7,959,245 $8,644,620 $685,375 8.6%

Total General Fund Appropriations $76,489,455 $77,782,003 $1,292,548 1.7%



......." c..... Allegany County, Maryland
Fiscal Year 2009 General Fund Budget In Thousands

Debt Service
Transfer,

$5,133,7%

Salaries &
Fringe, $19,905

,25%

Operating,
$6,751 ,9%

Grand Total $77,782

6

1----- Other $2,023 5%
Library $905 2%
Fife CorTl>anies $1,012 2%

----- t-RJC$708 2%
----- Health Dept $1,208 3%

Allegany College
$7,425 18%

Board Of Education

$28,450 68%



Tax Differential By Municipality

S1,031,586

r~ ...... ~._\

;;:,:<'
o.::~...sQ- __ 5

S3,194
714,335
229,293
14,360
40,355

3,154
26,895

S-.uioe

Municipa Iity:

Barton
Cumberland
Frostburg
Lonaconing
Luke
Midland
Westernport

Total

Scnit'c Dollars %

Board Of Education S28,-t50.00lJ 36.6°;'
Allegany College ,-t25,OOO 9.50

;'

Detention Center 6.80 ,9':-3 8.8°;'
Debt Service On Services -t~"9 I ,90':- 5.9°;'
911 J,68-t.I51 2.2°;'
Health Department 1,108,362 1.60/.
State's Attorney J ,131,310 1.50/.
Allegany County Library 905.000 1.20/.
Medtrans S95.7·W 1.20

;'

HRDC (Sr Citizen Centers) 707,570 0.90
;'

Tourism 60-t,335 0.8°;'
Other Health Services Programs 602.1155 0.8°;'
Economic Development 563,130 0.70

;'

Election Office 5':-2, 99 0.70
;'

County Fair & Ag Expo -t 11,52-t 0.5°;'
Animal Control 39 .089 0.5°;'
Transit Operation 3 9. 80 0.50

;'

Domestic Preparedness 313.019 0.40/.
Emergency Management 268.088 0.3°;'
Family Law Master 261.015 0.3°;'
Airport 2-t0.000 0.30

;'

Soil Conservation 180,029 0.2°;'

Solid Waste Recycling 166.S37 0.2°;'
Alternative Sentencing Program 156, 10 0.20

;'

Home Detention 13-t,-t 5 0.20;'

Agricultural Extension Agent 130,030 0.20;'

Liquor Boa rd 126.389 0.20/.
Circuit Court Master Program 113.815 0.1 0

;'

Haz Mat .200 0.1 0
;'

Other Education 37,500 0.00;'

Some 41 Services For 76.6% Of Budget $59,524,810 76.60/.

Total General Fund Budget $77,782,003

7

Allegany County
General Fund FY 2009 Budget

Services Not Provided by Municipal Government



HoW" Your Property Taxes Are Calculated

ssessed Property Value $100000
Divided By 100 Increments 100 a
Multiplied By The ombined Tax Rate $1.0949 b

Total Property Taxes Due $1 095
Le : 1 % Proper Tax Discount (10) c

Total Taxe Paid Di count 1,085
a For tate And ount real pr pert ta purpo e , real propert alued at market r "full ea h alue." frecti e

a of eotber 2000, real propert is as es ed at 100% of it ea h alue. All propert ph ieall in peeted once e er

three year and any increa e in full cash value arising from ueh inspection i pha ed in 0 er the ensuin three taxable

years in equal installment by the Maryland Assessment and Taxation Orne

b Combined tax rate i br ken down into 0.9829 and O. 1120 re peeli el for ount and atc

c Allegan ount offer a I % earl pa m nt di c unt for fuJI ear -ta es paid in Jul r August. 0 di ount is offered

b the tate on ate property ta e

Note: The Above Example Is For on-Municipal Propertie nd Propertie In on- pecial Taxing Area
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Allegany County Real Property Tax Rates

2008 Assessable Base 2009 Assessa ble Base 2009 Tax Differential 2009 Tax Rate

Barton $9,985,441 $10,674,139 $0.0277 $0.9552
Cumberland 775,584,257 828,349,245 $0.0755 $0.9074
Frostburg 255,865,926 293,148,458 $0.0722 $0.9107
Lonaconing 23,558,428 25,359,228 $0.0493 $0.9336
Luke 68,974,390 67,613,484 $0.0525 $0.9304
Midland 9,816,277 10.570.471 $0.0277 $0.9552
Westernport 47,881,335 50.836.681 $0.0493 $0.9336
Unincorporated 1 908772072 2,097.134,240 $0.0000 $0.9829

Total $3,100,438,126 $3,383,685,946

Allegany County Assessable Base
FY2009

Unincorporated
62.0%

Barton
0.3%

Westernport
1.5%

9

Cumberland
24.5%

Frostburg
8.7%

Lonaconing
0.7%

Luke
2.0%

Midland
0.3%



Allegan County Full Time Equi al nt Positions

Fi cal ear Fiscal Year

2008 % 2009 % Chaoge

General Gm roment 96.00 16.1% 9 .30 16.2% 1.3

Public afe 162.30
,..

2 .0% 165.30 2 .6% 3.0

Public ork 19.70 3.3% 19.70 3.3% 0.0
Public Welfare 20.10 3.4% 19.00 3.2% -1.1

Economic Development 6.90 1.2% 7.70 1.3% 0.8

Other 22.50 3.8% 22.30 3.7% -0.2

Highway 5.70 12.7% 75.70 12.6% 0.0

Tran it 15.90 2.7°;' 15.90 2.7% 0.0

anilar 28.00 4. % 29.00 4.8% 1.0

ur ing Home 1-0.50 25.2% 147.50 24.6% -3.0

Grand Total Full Time Equiwlents 597.60 100.1% 599.40 100.0% 1.8

Full Time Equivalent Positions

General
Go emmeot

16.2%

aoitary
4.8%

Transit
2.7%

Highwa
12.6%

Otber
3.7%

ursing Home
24.6%

Economic
De elopmeot

1.3%

Public elfure
3.2%

10

Public afety
27.6%

Public ork
3.3%



ALLEGANY COUNTY
POSITION ALLOCATION TABLE

F.Y.2009

2008 2008
ADJUSTED CHANGE IN TOTAL ADJUSTED CHANGE IN TOTAL

POSITIONS POSITIONS 2009 DEPARTMENT POSITIONS POSITIONS 2009

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 3.0 3.0 HOME DETENTION GRANT 2.0 2.0
COMMISSIONERS STAFF& OFFICE 2.0 2.0 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 2.0 1.0 3.0
FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES 1.0 1.0 ANIMAL CONTROUSHELTER 7.8 7.8
CIRCUIT COURT MASTERS PROGRAM 2.5 2.5 911 25.2 1.0 26.2
CIRCUIT COURT 5.2 5.2 PUBLIC SAFETY 2.0 1.6 3.6
ORPHAN'S COURT 3.0 3.0 DOMESTIC PREPAREDNESS GRANT 1.5 1.5
FAMILY LAW MASTER 1.0 1.0 BUILDING CODE INSPECTOR 1.6 1.6
STATES ATIORNEY 14.3 14.3 CODE ENFORCEMENT 2.0 2.0
VICTIM WITNESS COORDINATOR 1.0 1.0 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 1.1 1.1
PETIT JURY 0.6 0.6 ENGINEERING 13.3 13.3
ADMINISTRATOR 3.0 3.0 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 3.4 3.4
ELECTIONS OFFICE 4.9 4.9 SOLID WASTE RECYCLING PROGRAM 1.9 1.9
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 9.6 9.6 HEALTH DEPARTMENT 2.0 2.0
TAX & UTILITY COLLECTION 7.5 7.5 ALLTRANS/JOB ACCESS 17.1 (1.1) 16.0
COUNTY AnORNEY 3.0 3.0 CHILD ABUSE COORDINATOR 1.0 1.0
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 5.0 5.0 ALLEGANY COUNTY FAIR 1.1 1.1
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 0.4 0.4 FAIRGROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1.4 1.4
PLANNING 3.0 2.0 5.0 HIGHLANDS TRAIL MAINTENANCE 1.2 0.6 1.8
LAND USE PLANNING 2.5 (0.2) 2.3 SOIL CONSERVATION 2.0 2.0
PERMITS & ENFORCEMENT 4.3 4.3 OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 1.3 1.3
MAl NTENANCE-GENERAL 8.3 (0.5) 7.8 DEPT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 4.9 0.8 5.7
MAINT • PROSPECT SQ. OFFICE BDLG 1.0 1.0 2.0 TOURISM DEPARTMENT 2.0 2.0
MAl NTENANCE·COURTHOUSE 2.7 0.3 3.0 TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 312.0 4.6 316.6
MAINTENANCE· COUNTY COMPLEX 4.2 (1.3) 2.9
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIViSiON 3.3 3.3 ALL OTHER FUNDS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 27.4 (1.1) 26.3 HIGHWAY FUND 75.7 75.7
SCHOOL SAFE GRANT 1.0 1.0 ALLEGANY COUNTY TRANSIT FUND 15.9 15.9
JUVENILE REVIEW BOARD 1.0 1.0 HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 4.3 4.3
FIRE & RESCUE ORGANIZATIONS 0.1 0.1 GAMING FUND 2.8 0.2 3.0
DETENTION CENTER 77.5 77.5 NARCOTICS TASK FORCE 1.0 (1.0) 0.0
MAINTENANCE - DETENTION CENTER 3.0 0.5 3.5 REVOLVING BUILDING FUND 1.4 1.4
DJJ CRISIS INTERVENTION 1.4 1.4 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 6.0 6.0
DJJ JUVENILE SERVICES GRANT 0.5 0.5 SANITARY DISTRICTS 28.0 1.0 29.0
ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING PROGRAM 2.0 2.0 NURSING HOME 150.5 (3.0) 147.5

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 4.0 4.0
TOTAL 597.6 1.8 599.4

ABOVE TABLE REPRESENTS FULL TIME EQUIVALENCIES (FTE)

NOTE: SHORT TERM INTERNS ARE EXCLUDED FROM FTE COUNT
) I



Allegany County, Maryland
Organization Chart 2009

I Sheriff I~an's Court I I
State's I I Board of County

I Ciralit Court
I 1(==>1 I Uquor Board

Attorney CommIssloners (Govem<lr Appointed

I

H Patrol I I
: County Administrator I I County Attorney IY Detention Center I

I

I Alternative I Public
Sentencing Information

[ I I I I
Community Economic

Public Safely
Finance Human

Nursing &
County Clerk and Homeland Rehabilitation Public Works Tourism

Services Development
Security

Department Resources
Center

I

HPlanning Services -1 9111 Joint I H IPlanning &

~
and GIS Operations

Finance

H Human I -1 IZoning
Resources

Engineering
Commission

~
Community HEmergency I

H
Information

IManagement H IAssistance Technology Wellness -j Roads I

-1Code -1 Emergency I
Compliance

f- Housing Medical HTax & Utilities IY Risk I -l Transit I
Management

-1 Homeland IyPermits and Land
Security

I
-l Utilities I-

Development Gaming and
Ucense

--1 I
-1 Solid Waste and I

--l Animal Shelter
Hazmat Recyding

-1 Animal I -1 Maintenance I
Control
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Description'
xalT\JllJllg per caPita ,evenues $/lOWS changes 111 re enues relat e 10 changes ., popuIa lOll sze and ra:e ollll!lalJOn As popuIal101l

oncreases II m h be pectl!d that revenues and the nel!d lor servlOeS tnerease propolllOlla • and therefore tha lhe level 01
p"r capita revenues rem"'" a least constan 10 real terms II per ca a r enues are decreaslO9. govemmen may be unable 10

marntaon e sling seIVlCe levels unless finds new re enue sources or ways to save money ThIs reasonong assumes the cost 01

selVlCeS 's d reel relall!d 10 popuIalJon SIZe

200820072004 2005 2006

Fiscal Year

Revenues Per Capita

2003

- I-

-- --- -

- -
1-- ...... .- I- -
f- ""- ""- -

- - I--

~ I-- - f-

500.0 ~

490.0

480.0

470.0

460.0

450.0

440.0

430.0

420.0

4 9

76489455
2 48

35.609 616
72831

Budg"ted
2008

FY 2009 Budget Indicators

Revenue Per Capita

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

61459 452 65.639980 66 433689 10.730 97 73926 001

1833 t891 5 2029 2054

33.529 434 34 601993 34156138 .860.015 35.991237

74798 73.600 73.668 73.87t 73128

4483 4701 4636 4719 4922Gross Op",atmg Revenues Per Capita

Gross 0p"ratlO9 Revenues
Consumer Proce Index
Gross Operating Revenues
Curr"nt Population

Intergovernmental Revenues As a Percent
Of Gross Operating Revenues

15.0% ""- -

10.0% I-- I-- I- I--

5.0% ~ ""- I-- i--

0.0% - L-- L.,- '-r-

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
Fiscal Year

Property Tax Revenue ~

I

006 2007 2008

2.0%-----

0.0% -,.-,,,.--­

·2.0%

-4.0% + 2003 2004 2005

20.0% ~-----

Property Tax Revenues
Budgeted

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Property Tax Revenues 27.527977 28460.485 28.460.485 29.786204 30.740.703 32.276.639

Consumer Price Index 1833 1897 194 5 2029 2054 2148

Property Tax Revenue In Constant Dollars 15.017991 15.002891 14632.640 4.680.239 14966262 15026 368

Growth Rate In Constant Dollars ·15% 01% ·25% 03% 19 04%

Intergovernmental Operating Revenues
Budgeted

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Intergovernmental Operating Revenues 10.304.740 10.170138 8.989.553 10.025425 10.608.152 10.960088

Gross Operaling Revenues 61459.452 65.639980 66 433.689 70.730.971 73.926.001 76.489455

Intergovernmental Operating Revenues As A
Percent Of Gross Operating Revenue 168% 155% 135% 142% 144% 143%

Description:
Intergovernmental revenues are revenues received from another governmenlaJ enuty Dependence on such re enues
can be harmful II fl!deral or state governments struggle WIth Ihelr own budgetary p10blems and cut baC funding to
local governments. Ihen these cutbacks could force lIle local government 10 e,ther reduce the program
ellm,nate ,I. or lund 'I oul of the general fund

Descroptlon
Prope ax re enoe should be considered separa e from atner re enues because IS a pr mary source re enu<!

source A declone or dJlll'rushed growth rate m prope taxes ma be Ine result 0 overa dedore on property valUe oefa on
propel1 tax paymenl Ine lCIeol assessmen or cI1ange m ax polfCy

-6.0%

FIscal Year

3



2003 2004 2005 ZOO6 2'007 2001

Fiscal Year

l- I- l- I- I--m

Average Income Tax Per Household
420.0

400.0

380.0

360.0

340.0

23,045,000
214.8

10,728,585
28,524

376.1

Budgeted
200.

407.6

2007

23.977,520

205'
11,673,574

28.838

•
Income Tax Revenues

2003 2004 200. 200tl

Income Tax Revenues 19,391,155 21,536,150 21.<472,667 22,103,548
Consumer Price Index 183.3 189.7 194.5 202.9
Income Tax Revenue In Con.~nt Dollars 10.578.917 11,352,741 11,039.932 10,893.814
Hous,holds 29.094 28,980 28.... 28,752

Avg./ncome Tax Per Household
In Conslant Oollars 363.• 3917 382.5 3789

Oncription:
Income tax revenues are a mafor SOlXCe of revenue to local goweiilme"ts Income tax coIec:tions can nse based upon
l.he rate or the amount of inoome

2007200.20052004

Revenue Shortfall/Surplus

•.00%I
4.00%· Ei:I
2.00% 1---. 1---
O.OO'k I-.~~ L.,.-.J---•·2,00% 2003

76,489,455
76.489,455

Budgeted
20082007

73.926,001
73,439,641

....360

0 ....

Revenue Shortfall/Surplus

2003 200. 200. 2006

Actual Gross operating Revenue 61,459.452 65,639,980 66,433,689 70,730,971
Budgeted Gross OperatIng Revenue 62,294,153 62,758,093 64,984,522 58.206.384
Revenue Shortfall/Surplus -834,701 2.881.887 1.«9,167 2.524,587

Revenue Variance As A Percent
Of Gross operating Revenue -1.36'" '.39% 2.18% 3.57%

Description:
Measuiog revenue estimates and actual revenues dumg Ihe fiscal year wiI improve the estmating process. Major
discrepancies !hat contilue can indicate a changing economy. inefficient coIedion pnx:edures. or inacx::lr.Ile estimating
techniques.

Fiscal Year

Description:
Changes in per capita expenditures rerlect Changes in expenditures relalive 10 changes in poputalion. InaeaSl"lg per
capila expenditures can indicate the COSI of providing the services IS dep+emg the community's ability 10 pay especially
if spending is increasing lasler than residents' COllective personal Income Howev«, an inCl'ease in per capita may
Indicate the community Is demanding and receiving more sefVk:es than in lhe pasl years.

Net Operating Expenditures & Transfers
Consumer Price Index
Conslant Dollar Expenditures
Eatlmated Population
Eatimated Houaeholda

Per Capita Expenditures
Per Household Expenditures

Expenditures Per Capita

2003 200' 200. 2008

61.974.100 64,297,915 66,914,923 69,687.540
183.3 189,7 194.5 2029

33.810,202 33.894,526 3·....03.559 34.345.757
74,798 73,600 73.668 73,871
29.094 28,980 28,866 28,752

452 46' '.7 ...
1,162 1,170 1.192 1,195

Constant Dollar Expenditures
Budgeted 1,400

2007 2008
1,200

72.707,052 76,489,455 1,000
205.' 2148

35,397,786 35,609,616 800
73,128 72,831
28.838 28,524 .00

• • •.... 469
400

'.236 1,248 200

0
2003 2004 2005 2006 2001 2001

,.



Descnp IOn
Personnel co IS are a maJOf por1JOl1 0 a Ioca g emment s operillong budget InaeaSlllQ per capda may lIldJca'e
deaeaSlllQ product ty or lllCreased servICe Ie el F lllTIe em ees exclude rusong home and san.:ary dIs\nCl employees

Employees Per Capita
Employees Per Capita

Budgeted 0.0060
2007 2008

0.0055
412 I 4218

73128 7283 0.0050

000564 000579 0.0045
200J ZOO' 2005 200S 2001 2001

L FIscal Year

5

4
73871

o

2006

3966
73668

000538

2005

3838
73.600

000521

2004

3838
74798

000513

2003

umber Of Full TIme Employees
PopulatIon

Number Of County Employees Per Capita

Operating Surplus/Deficits Operating Surplus/Deficit

Gross Operating Revenues
General Fund SurplusJOeficit

2003

61459452
·112.860

2004

65.639980
676.548

2005

66.433689
2124.315

2006

70.730.971
2723

2007

73.617 727
1369433

Budgeted
2008

76 9.455

3.9%
2.9% -­
1.9% --­
0.9% ---­

-C.1 % ..--__,----L-.L

General Fund Operating Deficits/Surplus
As A % Of General Fund Revenues ·0 10"4 32"4 00"4 19% 2003 2004 2005 2006

Fiscal Year
2007

Description:
An operating surplus occurs when revenues exceed expenditures ThIS may happen due to effiCIenCies", prOvidIng
services or a strengthening economy. The surplus vnllincrease the lund balance whICh can be used for economIC
downturns or for one time expenditures. Fund batances and surplus affect lhe credit raung 0 a local government
This In tum WIll ImpaC1 the cosl 01 Mure borrOl'Mg.

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Fund Balances As A % Of Revenue
Fund Balances

Budgeted

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Total Fund Balance 10.575238 12699.553 12.702276 13.947.301 15.501.646 13,545.067

Unreserved Fund Balance 1,464.664 1 774.067 1257.952 1,234 240 1956.579 1.956,579

Gross Operating Revenue 61.459.452 65639,980 66,433,689 70,730.971 73.617727 76,489,455

General Fund Balance As A % Revenue t72% 193% 191% 197% 211% 177%

General Fund Unreserved Fund Balance
As A Percent Of Revenue 24% 27% 19% 17% 27% 26%

25.0%

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%

5,0%

0.0%

.....
.-- -.

l-

• .. .
UnreservedI -- Total Fund Balance

------=====---~

Description:
The SIze of Ihe fund balance Indicates a governmenrs abIlity to Wlthsland a finanClat emergency II can also Impad
the abdlty 10 finance long term purchases Wllhout bo<rO\V!ng Some 01 the fund balance ma be reserved lor ce<ta,n
purposes and some 0 It may nol be rese ed for a .pose

5



•
Debt Service

Budgeted

'003 '094 '00' ,- 2007 '008

Gross Opef1lting Revenues 61.459,452 65.639,980 66.433.689 70.730.971 73,617.727 76,489.455
Debt Service 4,870,889 4,799,670 4,717,070 5,153,888 4.734,206 4,937,685

Debt Service As A % of Revenues H'" 7.3'" 7.1%
7 '"

6.4% 6.5%

Description:
Debt service is defined as the amount of principal and Wlterestlhat a local governmenl musl pay each year Increasing debt service
reduces expenditure ftexlblilty by adding to the government's obligations. Debt seMce can be a major part of a government's
fIXed costs and its increase may indicate excessive debt and fiscal strain

Capital Outlay
BUdgeted

'003 ,...
200'

,... 2007 2000

Total Capital Outlay 456,913 786.797 1,070,298 1,780,373 1.223.380 1,896,265
Ope~ting Expenditures And T~nsfe" 61,974,100 64,297,915 66.914,923 69,687,540 n,707,052 76,489,455

Capital Oullay As A % Of Expenditures 074% 1.22% ,- 2.55% 1.68% 2.48%

Description:
Expenditures for operatlng equipment such as trucks and equipment drawn from the oper8tVlg budget are usually referred to as
-capital OUllay.w Capital outlay items normally include equipmefltthat will last longer than one year and thai has an initial cost above
a signifICant minimum amount, such as five hundred dollars. Capital outJay does not ioc:Uie capital budget exper1Clitwes for
conslflJCtion oIlnfrastructure SUCh as streelS, buik:ings, or bridges. The purpose of capilaI outlay In the operating budget is to replace
worn equipment or to add new equipmeol. The ratio of capital outlay to net operatflg experdlRS is a rough indica!Of 01 whether the
stadt of equipment is beflg adequately reptaced. Over a nomber of years, the retalionship between capilaI outlay and oper.I'OOg
expeodil:ures Is ikely to remai'l about the same. If !tis ratio dedines'" the shof1-run (one 10 ltvee years), it may mean that the JocaI
govemmenrs needs am temporariy satisfied :snce most equipment lasts more than one year A decline peBisting over three Of tTlOf"e

years can indicate that capital outlay needs are being deferred which can msull in the use of netficiertt or obsolete equipment. The use
of capital leasing as a financing method could give the impression that capital expenditures are declining,

Debt Service
10.0%

8.0%

6.0% f- - f-
4.0% f- - f- - f-
2.0% f- - f-
0.0%

"'" 2004 "". ,... ""7 7008

Fiscal Year

Capital Outlay

3.00%

2.""
2.00%

1,50%

1.00% f- - f- -
0.50% ~n- f- - f- -
0.00%

"'" 2004 "". ,...
"'" ""0

Fiscal Year

Description:
PopulatiOn change can ciredty effect governmental revenues A sudden Increase in popJlation can aeate Immediate pressures
for new capital outlay and higher level of services. A decreaSIng popuiation wilt resuft WI fIXe<! costs beflg pad for by fewer people
A decreasing population may also fon:e lhe government 10 offer less services.

Population
Number Of Households

'003

74,796
29.094

Population

'004

73,600
28.980

'00'

73 ...
28 ...

'006

73,871
28,752

'007

73,128
28.638

Budgeted

'000

72.831
28.524

Population

200J lOO4 2OG5 2006 2007 2ClO4I

Fiscal Year

l~populWon_Numbotf Of Hocx.oMtIokls I
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-------

Personal Income Per Capita/Household

-.. . Budgeted. .
2003 2004 2G05 2006 2007 2008

Personal Income I 678 723.000 1.732.192.000 178 .364 1.844 293.366 1.903.035.947 1.963649538

Population 74798 3.600 73668 73871 73128 72831
Income Per Capita 22443 23.535 24262 24.966 26023 26962

Households 29094 28,980 28.866 28.752 28,638 28.524
Income Per Household 57.701 59773 61.920 64 146 66.452 68843

Description:
Personal Income Tax Per Caplla IS one measure of a commuRily 's ability to pay taxes TIle higher the per cap.la Income
the more property lax sales lax Income tax, ana bUSiness lax the communJIy can generale

I Personal Income In Constant DoliarsI ao,ooo ,.-------------------,
70,000

60.000

SO.OOO
40000

30.000
20.000

10,000

O-<--------------JI 2003 2004 ;I:cal :::6
r

2007 200a

~ome Per Cap,,,, Income Per Hous.hold I

Property Value

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Markel Value 01 Real Property 2,158.322.043 2 223.185.344 2392,928708 2539.519.018 2892.351018
Consumer Price Index 1833 1897 194 5 202.9 2054

Property Value - Constant Dollars 11,774.807 11,719.480 12302975 12.516,111 14,081.553

% Change In Property Value 12% 05% 50% 17% 12.5%

Description:
Changes In property value ate important because mosllocalgovemments depend on the property value for a subslanlJal portoon of their
revenues The effecl 0 dechning property value on governmental re enues depends on the govemmenfs rekance on property taxes
The extent to wtuch the decline . npple through the commUflJ y's economy a .ectlng other revenues such as those rom sales lax
's morc dlfficulllO delermlne All of the economic and demographIC faclors are closely relaled A decline U1 property value prOba
not be a cause but a symptom of olher underlymg problems
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Budgeted
2008

3.100.438.126
214.8

14,434,069

25%

r
Property Value In Constant Doliars

15.0%

10.0%

5.0% +--------
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Unemployment Rate

Allegany County Employment Rate
State Of Maryland Unemployment Rate
United States Unemployment Rate

2003

64%
4.5%
5.9%

2004

6.4%
4.4%
5.8%

2005

5.1%
4.2%
50%

2006

5.5%
4.0%
4.8%

2001

52%
31%
4.6%

Unemployment Rate

7.ft5~~~..~
S.ft

~:+---------------------i
l.ft+-----------------1
I.~ t==;:==:::::;==:::==::;:==:::lo.~

I-+-AIogony e-y ........SloI. Ol MO _NatoonoI us I

DesCription:
Changes In the unemployment rate are rela1ed 10 changes In pen;ooaIlncome and are thus a measure of the community's
a ty to support its business sector.

Unemployment Rate Comparison To State

2003 2004 2005

CatendMYur

2006 2007

Employment Comparison To State

1 r -n---l1-

2003 2004 2005 2006 2001

Allegany County Employment Rate 6.4% 6.4% 5.7% 5.5% 5.2%
Slate Of Maryland Unemployment Rate 4.5% 4.4% 42% 4.0% 37%
United States Unemployment Rate 5.9% 5.8% 5.0% 4.8% 4.6%

Ratio Of county To State Unemployment 1.42 145 136 1.38 1.4t

Description:
Changes in the unemployment rate are related to changes In personal Income and are Ihus a measure of the community's
ability to support lis business sector. These changes can be a result of the national. slate. or local economy.

1.50

us
I.AQ =n=us
1.30

2001 2_ 2005 2006

Calendar Year
2007

2006

Sales Tax Collections

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Sales Tax Collected - Allegany County 31.047,912 30.225.487 31.870.650 32.606.000 33.745.499
Sales Tax Collected - Western Maryland 112.061.831 112.404.726 124.108.271 129.956.000 135.251.158

Percentage Change. Allegany County -5.0% -2.6% 5.4% 2.3% 3.5%
Percentage Change - Western Maryland -0.8% 0.3% 10.4% 4.7% 4.1%

Description:
The level of buslness activity affects a local govemmenrs finanaal condi1JOn in two Wir'fS. FIfSt a direc:lly affects any re enue ylelds
that are a produd of business actIVity such as those from sale or gross receipt taxes Second. rt has lndirecI infklences. A change in
buSUl8SS activity altects demographic and economic areas such as personal income. property value. and the employment
base Changes In business adivily also tend to have cumulative effects. A dedine on business actIVity can for example harm a communoty's
employmenl base. Income. and property value whicll in (urn creates further dectine in business activity.
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Sales Tax Collection Change
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RE OL TIO O. 08-10
HER . , the Roard olTount: ommi.'. ioner mu I adopt a budg I by Junc ~O. _008 for th rio al 'r car July I. _008- June "0. 2009. and

HEREA ,the Board, in accordance with tate law held a Constant Yield Haring on April". _008. to ta"-e public inpul on the propo 'c lax rate and In
inform Ihe public thai th etting oflhe Ie y \ auld be adopted on Ma 29: and

WHEllEAS, the Board held a public preliminary budgel hearing on April 17. 200K, and ought additional public inpul at Iheir. ay I. 8 and 15. 2008
meeting. : and

HER· A , the Finan 'I.' Director. at the requesl of the Board h Id budget hearings \\ ilh all Count) department· and the. lIegan) County Coml1li sioners held
hearings wilh agencie to re ie\\ their request and de elop a balanced FY 200<> budget for the Board' review and approval.
o THEREFORE HE IT RE OL ED B THE CO IT COM IS 10 ER OF ALLEG CO n, M R L '0, TH T:

I. The Commi ioner adopt the FY 2009 Op rating and Capital Budget. a modified and a ummarized in the anached Ii '101' fund. in the amount of
" 1'9.957.236.

, The Commission r hereby approve a revised Appendix A (Allegany County Pay Range) to Ihe Rules and Regulatioll ' CUl'emino Emplo.\'('(! pro iding a
co t of living iner a e 01'3,000. incremenls, and approved personnel changes.

3, The FY 2009 Budget reaffirms the County's Cash Managemen In estment Policy as revised Ma) 1996. We remain wilhin Ihe current cI f-imposed debt
affordabi lily standards.

4. The FY 2009 General Fund Budgel will increa e by 1.70
0.

The FY 2009 Tax Levy continues 10 reflect the tax diITerential formula revision based on the ay 27 _004 ruling by CirclIit Court Judge Gary G.
Lea ure.

6. The FY _009 budget n:necls Ihe operation of Paper Gaming with re enues after all administrative co l.. and in accordan e wilh. C lion I-I 12(0(2)a. to
designate 2 -% of remaining revenue' to fire and rescue companie and ection I-I 1_(f)(2 11 of the Paper Gaming Regulation and de ignale Ihc remaining
(7.-00) for capital dllcation proj ct funding. A . pr viousl)' enacted. the county designates the Alleoan) Count) Fire & Re ue Board 10 determine
di Iribulion ofall re enues a. referenced in ection 1-112(1) 2)a for FY09.

7. The Commissioner have approved no rate increase on taxes or fees this include Recordatjon and Piggyba k taxes for FY09.
8. The FY09 budget provides $157.000 in Planning Dept. Budget for the new Comprehensive Plan in accordanc' with a tate mandate.
9. The recenl 2008 slate mandate for new election machines will cost us $50 951 \' hile we are still paying $1 13 "85 for the 200_ mandated electronic

machines for a lolal amount of 164.3"6.
10. The FY09 budget pro ides for a new EMT position in Emerg nc Medical er i es Program which bring u up to : param dics and prO\ idcs 42.000 10

the it)' of Cumberland for backup emerg 'ncy medical ser ice oul. ide of the ity.
II. The FY09 budget provides for I additional 911 Di patcher.
1_. The FY09 budgel provide funding for the i tim- Wilne S Coordinator for the tate' Artome).
L'. The FY09 bud~el increa es the General Fund Tran fer to the Road Fund of 3 _. 53 or approximately _1 0

0 to hore up. ol11e orrhe 10 of Ihe . laIc
Highway User revenu ' ClltS.

Adopted tillS 29'11 day o/,\fa.l', ]()(),'

lln 'r

" .'.....
nUll. '(\Ullllll .... ItHlCI 01 All . ',In' Cmmt " ,'f.\ ·I.ln I

I. -"'-,.'





ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
ALL F DS

May 29, 2008

OPERATI GAD CAPITAL B DGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009

SUMMARY SCHED LE OF TOTAL SO RCES A D SES OF F 'DS

SO RCES OF F DS

Sources Excluding
Transfers-In Transfers-In Total Sources

General Fund S 77.69.-. -:;0 R6..t73 S 77.782.003

Special Revenue Funds
Ilighwa) -t.875.000 2.688.067 7.563.067
Coal Ilaul Roads 2-0.000 0 250.000
Transit 1.850.260 379.880 2.230.140
Gaming. Fund 700.000 0 700.000
Community Dc clopmcnt Block Grant 35.919 0 35.919
CDBG Program Incomc 175AOO 0 175.400
Housing and C:oml1lunit~ Dcvclopmcnt I.3H2.t3 190.606 1.533.849
farcotic. Task Forc~ .t2.800 12.000 54.800

Revolving Huilding 9.881.791 0 9.881.791
State Firc. Rescuc & Inmate COJ11lllis ar~ 645.3-t-t 0 645.344
Emergcnc) Medical Sen ices Fund 118.110 602.242 720.352

Debt Sen'ice Fund 195.110 6.684A61 6.879.571

Capital Project Funds
Capital Projt:t:t 3.017.000 60.000 3.077.000
1'/\ YGO Capital Rcscrvc 2.650.23-t 0 2.650.234
200R Public Il1lprO\clllcnt Bond ~ .259.200 0 3.259.200
2009 PubIic IIllprO\ Cl1lelll Hond 1.01-t.OOO 0 1.014.000

Enterprise Funds
\\',l1er Districts 3L9.662 19.3-18 3.279.010
Sanitary Districts 6. 3.699 96.394 6.R70.093
'ursing Ilomc 1I. LRA70 0 11.128.4 70

/\ IIconet II 18-.900 18"-.900
Count) I.oan I;und -11.093 0 41.093

TOTAL SOURCES OF FU DS S 129,137,765 S 10,819,4 1 S 139,957,236
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-
ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND

~ l7 6-
. w .. ALLFU DS~ ~.. .. May 29, 2008.. ..

. <> OPERATI GA D CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009

"""". SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF TOTAL SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS (Con'l)

USES OF FUNDS

Uses Excluding

Transfers-Out Transfers-Out Total Uses

General Fund S 69.137.383 S 8.644.620 S 77.782.003

Special Revenue Funds
Highway 7.563.067 0 7.563.067
Coal Haul Roads 0 250.000 250.000
Transit 2.187.729 42.411 2.230.140
Community Development Block Grant 35.919 0 35.919
Gaming Fund 700.000 0 700.000
CDBG Program Income 175.400 0 175,400
I-lousing and Community Development 1.533.849 0 1.533.849
Narcotics Task Force 54,800 0 54.800
Revolving Building 8.300.444 1,581.347 9,881,791
State Fire. Rescue & Inmate Commissary 645,344 0 645,344
Emergency Medical Services Fund 720.352 720,352

Debt Service Fund 6.879.571 0 6.879.571

Capital Project Funds
Capital Project 3.077.000 0 3.077.000
PA YGO Capital Reserve 2.390.234 260.000 2.650.234
2008 Public Improvement Uond 3.259.200 0 3.259.200
2009 Public Improvement Bond 1.014.000 0 1.014.000

Enterprise Funds
Water Districts 3.279.010 0 3.279.010
Sanitary Districts 6.870.093 0 6.870.093

ursing Home 11.128.470 0 11.128.470
AIIconet II 185.900 0 185.900
County Loan Fund 0 41.093 41.093

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS S 129,137,765 S 10,819,471 S 139,957,236
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General Government
Public Safety
Public' orks
Public' elfarc
Heallb
Education
Economic Development
Recreation, CuUure,
Miscellaneous, and Other

ransfers

Total General Fund

'perisl Rcnnul' Fund
Debt cr\"il'e
Capital
Enter-pri e
Grand Total

Fi l'al Fi cal
, car Year
2008 2009 Change % Change

7,885,312 S8,208,408 323,096 4.1%
14,228,650 15,126,800 898,150 6.3%
2,761,661 2,789,283 27,622 1.0%
1,992,035 1844,200 -J47,835 -7.4%
2,05J 778 2056,975 5197 0.3%

38,23867] 38589,913 351,242 0.9%
1,669,019 1,918,22J 249,202 14.9%

4,553 788 3,736,514 -817,274 -17.9%
3,108,54] 3,5lJ,689 403,148 13.0%

$76,489,455 77,782,003 1,292,548 1.7%

-1786,161 -7.0%
1:8,022 2A%

-6.09I!.066 -3 .9%
·B8,313 2.10;.

- 5,99':-,3~-t -~.1%

'\ot(': Debt '('1"\ il'e Induded In Each Cate~of)'Area

Allegan County Summar Of
F 2009 onds

Debt Service
5%

Special Revenue
Funds
17%

Capital
7%

Enterprise
15%

Total General Fund
55%

J
_I
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ARYLA DcoLLEG

F 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009
REVE UES ctual Actual O.-iginal Approved

Taxc, - Local PrOperl) _9.786.20.+ 30,7'+0.703 32.276.639 $ 5.204,253
Taxe. - Local Incomc 22.103.:48 23.977.. _0 23.04.' .000 23.060.000
Taxe . Lo al Other 3.953.06 . -1.089.199 ..-:. '00 3.956.000
Licen"e' and Permit .- 6._86 616. ___ 589.300 602.800
Intcrgo ernmcntal 10 02:A_' 10.608.

.
10.960.088 9.32:AI6-

ervice Charg 16.74-1 .1 r.:-t-t 2.699.802 _.689.580
Fines and Forfi iture. 23.396 _-._71 _9.600 30.600

i cellaneoll :
Inlere "I 62_.888 637.863 437.996 .l-t 1.529
Rcm .07.36 " _97A : 319.06- 321.3~'2

Other i,ccllancou -23.752 431,: 17 10:.900 64.000
nexpended l3alance . Prior Ycar 0 0 1,956. '79 2.000,000

71,248.673 74.600.066 76.275.469 77.695,530
TRA

pecial Revcnuc Fund 46.00: -_.380 ·r.380 45.380
Enterpri. e Fund '--.-89 9 .104 168.606 -11.093
Total Tran fer from Olher Fund. 201. "9-1 I :OA84 _13.986 86.473

TOT LGE ER F DR E 74. :0.::0 77.7 _.OO~



ALLEGA yeo TY, D
eE RALF

a 29 2008
ARYSCHED LEOFREVE E AND APPROPRIATIO S

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009
APPROPRIATIONS Actual Actual Original Approved

General Government $ 6,261,190 7,203068 $ 7.632,309 $ 7,934,190
Public afety 12235,413 12499593 13.449,206 14 150,419
Public Work 2,411,342 2,356777 2472 267 2522,475
Health 1,420,367 1,646.926 1.805.484 1,811217
Public elfare 2,436.158 2.277,755 1,992,035 1,844,200
Education 32,611,788 34,058339 35,589261 r,912,500
Recreation and ulture 1 392,762 1.660,392 2.509,967 1679,159
Con ervation of atural Resources 222,849 286942 303,116 341 059
Community De elopment and Hou ing 247,537 122,091 127,831 133,270
Economic Development 1,450,367 1.252,920 1.289,406 1,482,865
Intergovernmental 28,704 28,704 28,704 28704
M iscellaneou 837,858 878752 I 330624 1 297325
Sub-Total $ 61556335 $ 64272,259 $ 68,530210 $ 69,137,383

TRANSFERS OUT
Highway Fund 1661715 1,800000 $ 1,852314 2,238,067
Emergency Medical Service Fund 0 0 594352 602242
Transit und 197,933 316727 354,637 379,880
Housing & Community De elopmenl Fund 158.609 206950 197,862 190,606

arcolic Task Force Fund 18,300 19,293 20,592 12,000
Re 01 ing Building Fund 0 0 0 0
Debt ervice Fund 5,153.890 4.734206 4.850.704 5 132931
Capital Projects Funds 1.400.356 1.437515 0 0
Sanitary Di tricls 0 0 0 0
Loan Fund 58694 500.791 88,784 88894
Total Transfers to Other Fund 8,649,497 9,015482 7.959,245 8644,620

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRlATIO $ 70,205,832 $ 73,287741 $ 76489455 77,782,003
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D PER 0 AL PROPERTY TA E

TY, AR L D

E UES

n'2006 FY 200
ctual Actual FY 2008 , 2009 Percentage

Revenue Re' enue Original pproved Of otal

2 792,73: .. 73 2.910.366A73 :U 00.438.1 26 S S .383.685.946

107.11.' 110.1_1
8.1_8,-117 8.:84.79-1
2. _6.019 _.89_._11

_56,2 I 271.917

729.983 715.116
101,447 108,766

481.497 :09.296
22.3:9.950 _-1._.-0.658

.7A42.879
3-1.690.6 '9

.L.868A98
32.297.107 0

218.705 120.000
"6.548 36.:00

687.095 67:.000
".810.846 38." ·1.379

(119. 70) 127,796 ) ( 130.000) ( 1-14.126)
(269A9_) ( 133.820) (210.000) ( 196.000)

(2.906.180) (2.638.::'63 ) (2.700.000) (2.550.000)

0 0 0 0
(I 8.0 8) ( 1~2 ..' -19) (18: .000) ( 17.....000)

(6: ) ( 11.'08) (1 .....000) (2 .....000)

(6.:96) 20.000) (20.000)
(18A __ ) (29.91 I) (60.000) (60.000)

(3A92..599) ( .070.143) S (3.320.000) ('.170,126)

S _9.786.20-1 30.740.703 S 3_,276,6:'9 S '5.204.253 45.1 %

_-1

ALLEGA

Estimated ssessablc Base - . tate Certified - Pursuant to Title 2-:W .... orthe Tax
Property rtiele of the Annotated Code of Maryland.
REAL A D PERSO AI. PROPERTY
Rate J I' SI00:

lJart n

Cumberland
Frostburg
Lonaconing
Lukc

idland
Westernport

nincorporated
• ub-total

FY 2008 $.9829 ( djusted a needed for Tax Differential b. i\lunicipality)
FY 2007 .9829 ( djusted as needed for Tax Differential b) iVIuni'ipality)
FY 2006 1.0007 ( djusted a needed for Tax Differential b) Muni 'ipality)
FY 2005 1.0007 ( djusted a needed for Tax Differelllial b) Municipality)
Payment ill Lieu of Property Taxe. :

Personal Propert Taxes - Coal Ta 'e
Real Estat Taxe . Hou ing uthoritie
Intere t and late payment penaltie on prop rty taxes

ub-total
Deduction -:

Prompt Payment Di count on Propcrty Taxe
Deferred Re enue
Manufacturers Tax Exemption
Coal COl1lpan~ Per. onal Propert) Ia\e
Enterpri e Zone E\emptions
Residential De,elopmelll Ta:-- Credit
1 ax Increment Finan ing

tate Tax Credits Hi tori Credits
Sub-total

TOT L ET PROPERT TAXE.



ALLEG CO TY, ~.~.JL,YL
G ERAL F D

Ma 29 2008

U: OF PROPERT TE

Personal Public

Propert tility

A se 'ment _a_ ment Ta

42.580 1.017 527,000 12.585

39.488.912 89-.806 39.003.000 884.783

7.297.83 166,154 ,990.000 20·"687
620.935 14.493 1.890.000 oM. 112

5.029.108 116.977 1.136.000 26.423

78,166 1.867 466000 11,128

749,726 17.499 1.727,000 40308
176,962,387 4,348,408 69.777,000 1.714,719

2 0.269,6'2 5.'62.221 123.516.000 $2.938.74

3.383.685.946

77.3%
14.9%

7.8%

100.0%

Grand Total

Total Total

Assessment Revenues

10.674.1 9 110.121
819.352.24 • 8,503,155

293.148.458 2.892,211

25.359,228 271.917
67.613.484 715.116

10,570.471 108,766

50,836,681 509,296

2.097,134240 24,250,658

3.374.688.946 ~7.361.240

58.997,000 $81,639

53.383.685.946 $37.442.879

Public

123.516.000 $2.938.745

0/0 Revenues

9.5% 28.941.913

6.8% $5 62.221

3.7% $2.938.74'

100.0% $37,442.879

5.562.221

Per.ionalProper

230.269,652

Real late
Pe~nal Propeny

Public lilit.

Grand Total

Real E tate

Real

Estate

Assessment Ta.

10,104.559 96,519

740.860.333 6.722.566
276.860.620 2.521.370

22.848.293 213.312

61448.376 571,716

10,026.305 95771
48,359.955 451,489

I 850 394.853 18,187,531

3.020,903.294 28.860,274

8.997,000 81.639

$3.029 900,294 $28.941,913

Taxin!!. rea

Publ ic tility

Banon
umberland

Fro burg
Lona oning

Luke
Midland
Westernport

nincorporated

Grand Total

Subtotal
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
GE ERALF 'D

May 29, 2008

DETAIL SCHED LE OF RE E ES
FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual Actual FY 2009 Percentage

LOCAL INCOME TAX Revenues Revenues Appro ed OrTOlal

Local Income Tax S 22.103.-48 S 23,977,520 5> 23,060,000

TOTAl. LOCAL INCa 'IE TAX $ 22,103.548 S 23.977.5_0 $ 5> 23,060,000 29.6%

OTHER LOCAL TAXES
Hotel/Motel Tax $ 572.:151 S 616.:28 $ 575.000 5> 660,000

Admissions and Amusemenl 1-19.945 162.589 14. ,000 150,000

Recordation 1.808.108 1.867.666 1.837.500 1.850,000

911 Local Fees :5-.503 685.516 5:'0,000 550.000

Trailer CouI1 Taxes 75,958 70.795 T.OOO 71.000

Transfer Tax, Propel1y 7lJ I ,200 686 105 67:,000 675,000

TOTAL OTHER LOCAL TAXES $ 3.953,065 S 4.089 199 $ 3.85 - ,500 $ 3,956,000 :.1%

LICENSES A D PERMITS
Alcoholic Beverages License $ 91.239 S 88,640 S 92.000 S; 90.600

Amusemcnt 2.69_ 6.-96 2,600 6.000

Traders 94,86:' 97.-26 96,000 97.000

Occupational Junkyard Permits 1,300 I.lJOO 1,_00 1.200

Animal License 12,849 1-.216 13.000 13.000

Building Permits 37.854 44.282 40.000 40.000

Marriage License :.705 .120 4,500 5.000

Franchise T Cable Systems 308.405 323025 310.000 320,000

Scdiment Control Fee 31.379 33.917 30,000 30.000

TOTAl. LICENSES AND PERMITS S 586,286 S 616,222 S 589,300 $ 602800 0.8%

I 'TERGOVERNMENTAL REVEN ES
FROM THE FEDERAL GOVER ME T

Homeland Security Grant $ :7:,424 S 36 -.360 496.925 319.019

Justice Depar1ment Grant 5:.746 47.602 0 9.600

Ci il Defense :'2.246 46,_86 47.000 47,000

FE A Grant 23.849 15.000 0 0

E ~T Grant -12.184 27.983 30.000 30.000

~TA - P & 1 Reimbursement 87,45:' 92.333 123,000 110.700

Federal Ilighway Grant 79.561 73.848 81AOO 83.898
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
GENERAL I' D

DETAIL SCHED LE OF REVE UES
FY 2006 FY 2007

INTERGOVERNMENTAL R£ E ES (Con't) Actual ctual FY 2008 FY 2009 Percentage
FROM THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT (Con't) Revenues Revenues Ori~iDal Approved OfTolal

Health & Human Services Grant S 346,705 S 155,089 S 4,66) S 0
ledtrans Grant 490.652 506,612 396.165 0

Food Distribution To eedy 17,381 12,100 18,000 18.000
Summer Camp Program 739 2,133 2.200 0
Emergency Shelter Granl 52.366 30,411 25,000 20.000
ARC Grants 34,240 20,000 20.000 46.000
Circuit Coun Masters Program 73.095 62,860 71,162 74,700
Other Federal Grants 16,600 5,773 15,000 13.000
In Lieu ofTaxes 4,424 4,451 3,200 3.200

TOTAL FROM THE FEDERAL GOVERN 'IE T S 1.932,665 S 1,467,841 S 1,353,717 S 775.117 1.0"/0

FROM THE STATE GOVERNME, T
Public Health S 24,946 S 24.092 25,000 S 25,000
Police Protection 240,594 239,762 242,000 250.000
Slate 911 2.200 22,800 21,500 20,000
Slate MTA Operating 0 0 61,500 55,350
State All Trans 288,541 288,541 209,945 209,945
Transportation Planning 9,945 9,231 10,175 10,487
Md Department of the Environment 11,210 10,000 9,200 8,900
Juvenile Services Grant 14,070 14,091 14,194 14,554
JSA Crisis Intervention 32,445 33,265 36,396 36,492
Department Of Social Services 61,500 61,500 61,500 55,350
Department Of Natural Resources 311,976 220,851 200,000 210,000
Conservation Aide 24,944 25,804 26,170 27,574
Program Open Space 98,538 140,530 1,055,735 205,277
Fire Suppression 0 0 500 500
Disparily Granl 6,100.040 7,345,436 6,971,337 6,742,870
State Jury Reimbursement 38,530 43,560 44,000 44,000
Tourism Grant 36,974 36,943 37,000 46,900
Work Crew Supervisor 42,223 43.969 42,223 42,223
Victim/Witness Program 0 0 22,958 0
Miscellaneous 321,124 266,045 293,257 315,919

TOTAL FROM THE STATE GOVERNME T S 7,659,800 S 8,826,420 S 9,384,590 S 8,321.341 10.7%
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ALLEGA Y COUNTY, MARYLA D
GE ERALF D

DETAIL SCHED LE OF REVF:NUF.S
FY 2006 FY 2007

INTF.RGOVF:RNMENTAL REVENUES (con'l) Artual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 Percentage
OTHFR AGENCIES H.C\'CIIUCS Revenues Original Approved OrTolal

Other Agency Rc\ enue $ 43~.960 $ 314.491 $ 221.781 $ 228.958
TOTAL OTHER AGENCIES $ 432.960 $ 314.491 S 221.781 S 228.958 0"'0'.J 0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENl1F.S $ 10.025.425 S 10.608.75~ $ 10.960.088 S 9.325.416 12.0°0
5EI\\'ICE C1IAIHa·:s

GENERAL GOVERI'MENT CHARGES
State Ch il Process S 52.055 S 47.071 S 60.000 S 60.000
Child Suppon Incentive 808 1.528 0 0
Plans & Specifications & Code Home Rule Rook 3.61~ 6.963 3,000 2.000
Regul<ttions & 1ap Sales 8.216 6.260 10.000 10,750
Tax Sale Fees 15.245 18.850 16.000 16.000
Election Filing Fees 530 365 125
Security Irlll'rCst Filing Fee 95 110 100 100
Liquor License Aprlic3Iioll Fees 8.160 8.480 8.700 8.500
Liquor License Transfer Fees 4.110 9.280 4.250 4.800
Bay Restoration collection fee 19.766 3.698 8.000 2.000
Health Ins Administration Fees 642 808 600 800
Promol ion Accounts 59.536 63.164 45.000 50.000
Collection Fees - Taxes 46.459 47.579 43.000 45.000
Liquor License Collection Fees 3.890 3,492 3.600 3.600
Hotel/Motel Tax Collection Fcc 14.181 14.998 15.000 15.000
Partial Payment Fee 1.032 1.074 1.000 1.000
Engineering Fees 28,355 129.351 44.000 20.000
Service Fees Other 654,938 821,975 632,119 740.022

TOTAL GENERAL GOVEHNMENT C1IAHGES S 921.632 S 1.185.046 S 894.494 $ 979.572 1.3%
1'1 filI.I(' SAFETY C1IARGES

Police PrOlcction - SherifT S 16.742 S 19.802 S 14.000 S 18.000
Fingerprinting Fee 1.090 1.375 1.500 1.500
Jail Work Release 28.483 62.703 35.000 35.000
Boarding State Prisoners 371.104 262.607 200.000 230.000
Boarding Federal Prisoners 1.078.638 798.065 750.000 600.000
COlllll1unit) Service Fee 1.1.820 20.225 15.000 16.000
Home Dctenlioll Fee 24.485 35.886 32.000 33.000
ImmHc Medical Copa) 3.119 4.671 3.000 3.000
Building Inspection Fees 34.620 24.537 3').000 32.000

TOTAL PUlILlC SAFETY C1MRGF.S S 1.572.101 S 1.229.871 S 1.082.500 S 968.500 1.30 "0
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
GENERAL FUND

DETAIL SCHEDULE OF REVENUES
FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 Percentage

SERVICE CHARGES (Can't) Revenues Revenues Original Approvcd OfTolal
OTHER SERVICE CHARGES

Landfill Fees S 142,375 S 144,150 S 140,000 S 145,000
Recycling Fees 110,338 116,127 100,000 105,000
Recycled Material Sales 19,155 24,939 15,000 20,000
Dog Adoptions 20,333 20,527 18,000 18,000
Rocky Gap Resort Fees 100,221 112,878 105,000 115,000
UPRC Reimbursement 393,957 297,306 301,580 301,058
Job access fares 6,331 12,580
Alltrans Fares 36,182 37,619 37,000 24,420
Road Closing Fees 450 750 450 450
Maintenance Fees 0 0 5,778 0

TOTAL OTHER SERVICE CI-IARGES S 823,011 S 760,627 S 722,808 S 741,508 1.0%
TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES S 3,316,744 S 3,175,544 $ 2,699,802 $ 2,689,580 3.6%

FINES AND FORFEITURES
Circuit Court Fines S 9,405 S 7,279 S 10,000 S 7,000
Dog Ordinance Fines 11,841 11,000 11,000 10,000
Liquor Fines and Fees 50 1,350 3,000 8,000
Permits and Enforcement Fines 1,050 5.642 5,400 5,400
Fines and Forfeitures 1,050 0 200 200

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES $ 23,396 S 25,271 S 29,600 S 30,600 0.0%

MTSCELLA EOUS REVENUES
INTEREST

Interest on Bank Deposits S 521,116 S 526,217 S 350,000 S 350.000
Interest on Fire Company Loans 722 542 354 155
Interest on Loans to Other Units 14,166 14,888 20,642 18,374
Intere.st on Tax Office MMA 65,660 92,230 60,000 70,000
Penalties 21,224 3,986 7,000 3,000

TOTAL INTEREST S 622,888 S 637.863 S 437,996 S 441,529 0.6%

RENTS
Rents - General S 5,835 S 9.498 S 9,340 S 12,500
Rents - Fairgrounds 301,530 287,977 309,725 308,852

TOTAL RENTS S 307,365 S 297,475 S 319,065 S 321,352 0.4%
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ALLEGA V COU TV, MARVLA D
GENERAL F '0

DETAIL SCH ED LE OF REVEN ES

Contributions

Sale of Surplus Propen)
\liscellaneous

TOTAL OTi-IER 'IIS'F:I.I ..-\ \[Ot S

TOTAL MI. CELL NEO S

IJNEXPE 'OED BALANCE OF PRIOR YEARS

TOTAL REVr. 'U[S AND OTHER SOURCES OF I' 'OS
BEFORE TRANSFERS IN

TRANSFERS I '
From Special Rc\cnuc funds
From Enterprise Funds

TllANSFERS IN

TOTAL GENF:RAL FUND SOURCF:S

FY 2006 FY 2007
..\('Iual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009

Re\ enues I{c\ cnucs Qdginal Approved
S 7.088 1.176 S 3~.000 S 0

~30.880 308.27~ 15.000 15.000
85.78~ 122.067 56.900 ~9.000

5:23.7S~ ~31.517 S 105.900 ~.OOO

S 1.454.005 S 1.366.8:5 S 862.961 S 826.881

S o S OS 1.956.579 S 2.000.000

S 71,2~8.67J S 14.600.066 S 76.275.469 S 77.695.530

S 46.005 S 52.380 S ~5.380 S ~5.380

155.589 98.104 168.606 ~ 1.093
S 201.594 S 150.48~ S 213.986 S 86.473

S 71.450.267 S 74.750.550 $ 76.489.455 S 77.782.003

I>erccnta~('

OrTOlal

99.9"0

0.1°1.t

100.0%
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DET

ALLEG

F 2008 F 2009 FY 2009
Original FTE Requ t FTE

County ommi ioners
alaries and Fringe Benefits 133,190 S 13 ,3 2 143 12- 3.0 144 708 S 144 708 3.0

Operating 18,134 20.4-6 26950 27,700 27,700
apitalOutlay 3,509 1746 0 0 0

Total County Commissioners $ 154833 $ 157,554 $ 170,075 $ 172 408 $ 172 408
Commi ioners taff & Office

alaries and Fringe Benefits $ 139893 S 1-2,3 - 1-9,164 2.0 165229 2.0
Operating 21,222 21,7 2 31,100 31,300

apital Outla 330 0 1,677 0
Total Commissioners taff & Office $ 161445 $ 174087 191,941 196529

TOTAL LEGISL TrVE DEXEC TrVE $ 316278 $ 331,641 $ 362,016 5.0 368937 5.0

JUDICiAL
family upport ervices

alaries and Fringe Benefits $ 62,597 $ 6 805 70,616 1.0 73,241 1.0
Operating L0919 103937 10 ,611 LO 00
Capital Outla 0 0 0 0
Total Family upport ervices $ 183516 S 169,742 $ 176,227 193741

Alternative Dispute Resolution
Salaries & Fringes $ 5.000 $ 4,808 $ 5,392 $ 5396 5396
Operating 409 985 9,060 2.104 2.104
Total Itemative Dispute Re olution 409 ,793 14. 52 7:00 7,500

Circuit Court a ter Program
alaries and Fringe Benefits $ 110,590 89,239 96391 2. 98731 98.717 2.5

Operating 11618 13.439 14.863 15,098 15,098
apital Outlay 781 4254 3,113 0 0

Total Circuit Court asters Program $ 122 989 $ 106932 114367 $ 113829 113815
Circuit Court

alaries and Fringe Benefits S 250.962 S 270, 20 282,789 5.2 3 5087 355087 5.2
Operating 4 7 9 28,8 0 36,500 23500 23,500
Capital Oulla 589 25975 23,500 0 0
Total Circuit Court $ 300310 $ 325345 342,789 378,587 378,587

31



ALLEGA yeo 0

'S

FY 2006 FY 200
J DICIAL (Con'l) Actual Actual FY 2009 FY 2009

Orphan's Court !::xpenditures Expendilures FTE Reque t Approved FTE
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 39.907 S -t8.753 3.0 S 5_.116 S '-~.116 3.0
Operating 897 731 3.4_:1 3.-t15
Capital Outlay I.I-t I
Total Orphan's COllrt S 40.80-t S 0.6_5 S 5-t.73.- S 5 .541 S

Family Law aster

Salaries and Fringe Benefits .$ 45.463 S 48.000 $ .-1.674 1.0 53674 53,674 1.0
Operating 2,445 3,465 6.100 6.100 6.100
Capital Olltlay 0 0 2.000 0 0
Total Family Law 4aster S 47.908 S -1.46.- S 59.774 -9.774 S 59.774

States Attorney

Salaries and fringe Benefit S 861.6'-0 S 934,118 S 1.008.0<)~ 1-t.J 1.052.108 S 1.0.-2, I 08 l-t.~

Operating 69.221 73.201 72,201 1'.701 75,701
Capital Outlay 6.16~ 2.960 3.-00 3.500 3,'-00
Total States Attorney S 937.033 S 1.010,289 $ 1,083,79. S 1.131.310 S 1,131,310

Victim/Witness Coordinator

Salaries and Fringe Benefits .$ 33.676 S S 1.0 S 24.189 S 24.189 1.0
Operating 0 400 0
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Total ielilll/\ ilness Coordinator 33.676 S 7. S 24,589 S 24.189

Law Librar\'
Salaries and Fringe Benefits .$ o S o .$ 0 S .- 396 S -.396
Operating 38.000 38.000 38.000 52,604 52.604
Total Law Libra!) S "8.000 S 38.000 S 38.000 58.000 .$ '-8.000

Petil Jur\'
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 6.412 6.1-t1 10.375 0.6 II. 29 S 11 ..'29 0.6

Operating -t6.018 62.235 '9.0'-0 59.050 '-9,0'-0
Capital OUlla) 0 0 0 0 0
Total Petit JUl) S 51.-t30 68.3 69.-t25 70.579 70.579
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
GENERAL FU D

DETAIL SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATlO S

GE ERAL GOVER MENT (Con'll

FY 2006 FY 2007
JUDICIAL !Con't) Actual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

Maintenance. Court House E.xpenditures Expenditures Original FTE Request Approved FTE
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 115,153 S 121.712 S 131,292 2.7 S 147,621 147,621 3.0
Operating 74,863 120,588 79,425 85,025 85,025
Capital OUllay 5,999 3,850 0 2.500 2,500
Total Mainrcnance, Coun House S 1%,015 S 246,150 S 210,717 S 235,146 S 235,146

TOTAL JUDICIAL S 1,958,090 S 2,080,237 S 2,187,239 31.3 S 2,328,596 S 2,328,182 31.6

EXECUTIVE
Administrator

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 250,278 S 296,918 S 318,678 3.0 S 331,967 S 331,967 3.0
Operating 14,620 14,467 17,650 16,350 16,350
Capital Outlay 2,738 1,785 2,525 0 0
Total Administrator $ 267,636 S 313,170 S 338,853 S 348,317 $ 348,317

ELECTIONS
Election Office

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 206,992 S 224,024 S 251,827 4.9 S 271,181 S 256,690 4.9
Operating 23,720 61,969 77,600 52,823 52,823
Capital Outlay 1,452 2,797 0 4,220 0
Total Election Office S 232,164 S 288,790 S 329,427 $ 328,224 S 309,513

Registration
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 0 $ 0 $ 0 S o S 0
Operating 0 122,657 78,950 78,950 78,950
Capital Outlay 0 118,396 130,000 164,336 164,336
Total Registration S 0 S 241,053 S 208,950 S 243,286 $ 243,286

TOTAL ELECTIO S S 232,164 S 529,843 S 538,377 4.9 S 571,510 S 552.799 4.9
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LLEC CO T R L D
GE ER LF D

DETAIL HEO I.E OF APPROPRI TIO S
GEl ERAL GOVER ME T (Con'l)

Y 2006 FY 2007

FI Actual Actual Y2008 FY 2009
Finance Department Expcnditures Expenditures Original ..~n: pprm'ed FTE

. alarie and fringe Benefi~ S 618,:'6 670.80.~ 700. ':'2 9.6 S 724.440 9.6
Operating "'3~ '"'8'" 30.030 36.200 36.100
Capital Oliliay 476 0 0
Total Finance Department S 701.309 736,73_ S 760,640

Tax & Ulility Collection
Salaries and rringl: Bencfits 5: 399,36' $ 431.060 'il 462.564 7.5 $ 4R5,90 I 7.5
Operating 42.116 40.-3- 5 .120 56.570
Capital OUllay 0 ..699 1.700 0
Total Tax Collection .:141..81 475.291 -19.384 :41.471

Profe ional ervice
alari and Fringe Benefit 0 0

Operating 36.900 41.000
Capital Outla 0 0
Total Profe sional ervi c 36.900 S 41.000 $

TOTAL FI ' 'C1AL ADMI 'I 'TRATIOI 1.130.23_ S 1.297.116 17.1 S S 17.1

,'EL
COli nt)' lIorney

Salarie and Fringe Benefi( S 168.7: - 185.060 198.977 '.0 S S 3.0
Operating 8.545 5.893 9.2 0
Capital Outla} 0 0 0
Total COUnL:-- llOme). 177.:'00 190.9'3 208._2

Otht'r Legs Profe ional
'alarics and Fringe Benefit S o S S S 0 0

Operating 10-;.971 61,000 61.000
Capital Olillay 0 0 0
Total Other Legal/Profe ional 5. 10:'.971 S S 61.000 61,000

TOTAL LEGAL Oll. ' EL S 181.271 S S '.0 S 176.66 S 276.163 3.0
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ALLEG

DET

yeo RYLAND

FY 2006 F 2007

PERSO dual 2008
Original

alaries and Fringe Benefits $ 325,449
Operating 24,100

apital Outlay 0
Total Human Resources Department $ $ 349,549 $

Human Re ource Board Of poesls
alaries and Fringe Benefits 2 123 2,198 S 647 6.479 $ 6,479

Operating 440 0 100 100 100
apital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Human Res. Board Of Appeals $ 2,563 $ 2,198 6575 $ 6579 6,579
WellnessJEmplovec Recoenitiou

alaries and Fringe Benefits 13220 13994 15275 0.4 S 15.882 15,882 0.4
Operating 7. II 8.725 10,93- 10935 10.935
Capital Outla 0 0 0 0 0
Total Employee Recognition 20,431 22719 $ 26,210 26,817 26,817

TOT L PERSO EL 0 1 ISTRATIO 278,369 $ 392996 $ 382,334 5.4 362,773 362773 5.4

PLA
Planning

alaries and Fringe Benefits 130.923 205.1 9 223.881 3.0 303,968 303.968 .0
Operating 19051 29.621 159.350 198,300 198.300

apital Outlay 780 9,890 0 3000 0
Total Planning $ 150754 $ 244 670 $ 383,231 $ 505268 502268

Land c Planning
alaries and Fringe Benefits 83,601 113.111 121.205 2. $ 109,135 109135 2.3

Operating 22664 40055 36,970 40550 40550
Capital Outlay 30135 875 0 0 0
Total Land se Planning 136,400 157041 $ 158.175 149,685 149685

TOTAL PL I G&ZO 1 G $ 287 154 401711 54\.406 5.5 $ 654,953 $ 651,953 7.3
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ALLEGA yeo TV, MARYLA D
GE ERALf D

DETAIL, CIIED LE Of APPROPRI TlO S

GE ERAL GOVER ME T (Conlr)

FY 2006 n 2007
rtua) Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

GE ERAL SERVICES Expenditu res F.\pendilure Originlll FTE Request Approved HE
1aintenance - General

Salarie and Fringe Benefits S 488.6-1 S -'-.788 S 548.099 8.3 S 5 0.229 550.229 7.8
Operating 9,144 9,408 9.<ro 10,450 10,450
Capital Outla 0 0 0 0 0
Total Maintenance - General S 497.795 S 5_5.196 S - '8.049 S 560.679 :60.679

1aintenanre - County Office Complcx
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 140,951 S 170.640 S -t.2 S 119.7_2 $ 119,722 2.9
Operating 120.534 )29.978 122,400 122,400
Capilal Outlay 37.077 69.117 0 0
Total ~aintenanee'Colllplex S 298.562 S 369.73- S S 242.122 S 2-t2,122

Maintcnanrc ' County Buildings
Salaries and Fringe L3enefits 816 S 0 S 0 S 0 s a
Operating 13.463 17.6.8 28.000 28.000 28.000
Capital Outlay 1<),7% 15.642 0 0 0
Total Maintenance, County Buildings S 34,Or S 33,300 S 28.000 S 28.000 S 28.000

1aintcnanrc - Prospect Sq. Office Bldg
Salaries and Fringe Renefits -t 1.:-t3 S -t3.79-t 47.260 1.0 $ 80.332 S 80.332 2.0
Operating ::,162 63. 72 -7.700 61.000 61.000
Capital Outla) 0 0 0 2.:00 2.500
Total ~ laint ' Prospect Office Rldg S 96.70: S 107,366 S 10-t.960 S 1-t3.832 143.832
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OTHERGE ERAL GOVERNME T
Liquor Control Board

alaries and Fringe Benefits 92,489 97.905 103829 4.0 $ 106354 106354 4.0
Operating 17,003 I ,413 18260 20,035 20035
Capital Outla 0 0 0 0 0
Total Liquor Control Board 109.492 S 113,318 122089 126389 126,389

0 LOTH RGE ERALGO E T 109.492 $ 113.318 122 089 4.0 126, 89 126389 4.0

TOT LGE ERALGO E E T $ 6,261.190 $ 7,203,068 7,632309 96.0 7.966.779 7.934,190 97.3
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ALLEG yeo R L D
LF J)

D T IL PPROPRI TIO 1

FETY

FY 2006 FY 200
POll E Actual Actual n'2009

'herifr Department E,prndilurr Reque I
. alaries and Fringe Benefi! 1.'71.:11 1.780.117
Operating 3~5.4."'6 .~40, 00
Capi!al OUlla} 48. '8-1 79.9-1~

TOlal heri Ffs [)epanment 1.94.- .-31 S 2.200.869
.-\ggrcs!>i\ e OriH'rs Granl

alarics and Fringe Benefit 1.6-19 -.000 '.000
Total ggressi e Ori ers Gran! 1.6-19 :.000 ,000

High" llV 'llfel\" Grllnl
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 4.000 S -1.000 -1.000
Total Highwa} Safet} Grant 4.000 $ 4.000 4.000

OJ l'lIit
Operating 10,148 S 11,608 13.000 S 13.000 I .000
Capital Outlay a 0 a 0 0
Total lJl nit 10.148 S 11.608 13.000 S 13,000 13,000

Safe School SUl)J>Ol't
alaries and Fringe l3enefits S 3.834 S 51.158 1.0 S 72.438 72.438 1.0

Total Safe School Support S 53.834 S 51.158 S 72.438 72,438
,\ltendancc Resource Progl'lllll

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 60.73~ S 4,486 0 0 0 0,0
Operating 2.510 0 0 0 0
Capilal Outlay 0 0 a 0 0
Total Anendanee Re ouree Program S 63,24~ S -1,486 a s a s a

JlI\,(,l1ile Rcyir\\ Iloard
. alaries and Fringe Bcncfit . 47.:46 S - - .~7-1 '9.-120 1.0 S :7.-106 57,406 1.0
Operating ~,IJQ 94 94
Total Juvenile Re\ ie\\ Board S

,

.-IU :(>.-1_0 57. -00 57.:00.
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ALLEGANY CO TY, MARYLAND
GE ERALF D

DETAIL SCHED LE OF APPROPRIATlO S
PUBLIC SAFETY (Cou't)

FY 2006 FY 2007
POLICE (Con't) ctual Actual FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

Parents and Law Enforeement Expenditures Expenditures Original ITE Request Approved ITE
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 5,918 $ 2432 $ a $ 5,350 $ 5,350
Total Parents and Law Enforcement $ 5,918 $ 2,432 $ a $ 5,350 5,350

Marijuana Eradication
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,000 $ o $ 0
Total Marijuana Eradication $ 0 0 $ 2,000 $ o $ a

Casastart
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 19844 $ I 854 $ 0 $ 0 $ a 0.0
Total Casastart $ 19,844 $ 1,854 $ a $ 0 $ 0

TOTAL POLICE $ 2,157,993 $ 2,181 293 $ 2,000 541 29.4 $ 2358,157 $ 2,123801 28.3

FIRE
Fire Suppression

Operating $ a $ a $ 6 000 $ 5 000 $ 5000
Total Fire Suppression $ 0 $ 0 $ 6000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000

Fire & Rescue Organizations
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 2128 $ 2.233 $ 2,413 0.1 $ 2208 $ 2208 0.1
Operating 879,109 919,345 973,115 1018,688 1,014,188
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0
Total Fire & Rescue Organizations $ 881,237 $ 921,578 $ 975,528 $ I 020,896 $ 1,016,396

TOTAL FIRE $ 881,237 $ 921,578 $ 981,528 0.1 1,025,896 $ 1,021,396 0.1
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LLEGA CO T , R L D

DETAIL S

n 2006 FY 200
ctual ctual \ 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

C Ell)enditurcs E,pendituf'es Original f'TE Request App"oved I'TE
Detention ('cnt('1'

alaric and I-ringe Benefits -1.037.738 S 77. ' 77.-
Operatin~ 1.51: .71 I
Capital OUlla) 100.980
Total Detention Cenler $ 5.664.419 S

I)('tention Cenlcl'l\laint('nancc
Salarics and Fringe Uenefit S 114.048 $ 139. 19 S 179. '37 3.0 S 183.414 183.414 3. ~

Operating 1.890 1.765 _.3r 2.7 0 1.750
Capilal Outla, 0 0 0 10.000 10.000
Total Detention Cenler 1aimenan e II .938 1-11.184 181.912 S J96.16~ 196.16-1

I>JJ Cri i Inten cntion
alarie' and Fringe Benefits 31.7 -1 S "'2.849 34.809 1.4 S '~.893 -:~. 9~ U

Operating 661 ~15 1.. 87 1.'99 1.'1)1)

Capital Outlay 0 0 a 0 0
Total DJJ Crisis Inter ention 31.~4 ' S :n,_64 36.396 S 36.-192 S '6.49_

DJJ Juvenile ervice Crallt
Salarie am) Fringe Benefit S 13,038 S 12.971 S 13002 O. ' S 13,315 S 0.5
Operating 1.032 1.119 1.191 1.2.~9

Total D.I.I.llI enile erviccs Grant S 14,070 S 14.090 S 14.194 14.:54 S
Home Detention Craut

alaric and Fringe Uenefit S 100.11'" S 98._-1 108.349 _.0 III. r III. '75 2.0
Operating 11 .. 66 14.081 10.000 _3.100 23.100
Capital Outla) 0 0 0 0 0
Totailiome Dctcmion Grant 111..89 S 112.332 1_8.-:-19 13-1.475 S 13-1.-175

Iternativc cntcncing
alarie and I-ringe Ben fit~ S 10:.3-17 _.0 1I 1.819 112..'99 2.0

Operaling 26.09-1 40.0 0 33.000
Capital Outlay 16.616 ~6.4r 11.411
Total Itt'rnative Sentencing S 148.0'7 $ 188."'32 S I 6.810

TOTAL COllRECTIO 6.086.528 6,4 S 7.426.442 S 7.3-t6,~48 86.9
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LLEG

DET IL TlO S

FY 2006 2007
OTHERPROTE clual clual F 2008 F 2009

Expendilur penditures Original pproved FTE
Building od

Salarie and Fringe Benefits 87232 140 360 86,412 1.6 91.119 91.119 1.6
Operating 7,910 25.230 16475 16,475 16, 75
Capital Outlay 3053 2,793 0 0 0
Total Building Codes 98195 $ 168,383 $ 102887 $ 107 94 107,594

Permits and Enforcement
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 258852 $ 273490 $ 296,000 4.3 $ 309,074 309074 4.3
Operating 26030 12,283 20,565 20565 20565
Capital Outlay 211 3,718 3,-00 36500 33000
Total Permits and Enforcement $ 285,093 $ 289491 $ 320065 $ 366.139 362,639

Emergency snsgemenl Department
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 109,311 125,772 2.0 S 189178 S 189178 3.0
Operating 3,190 78110 78,910 78,910
Capital Outla 4,722 6698 0 0
Total Emergency anagement $ 167223 210,580 268088 S 268,088

Local Emergency Planning ommittee
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ o $ o $ 0 $ o $ 0
Operating 13,472 8901 9,200 8,900 8,900
Capital Outlay 1,127
TOlal Local Emergency Planning $ 13472 $ 10,028 $ 9,200 $ 8,900 $ 8,900

nimal Control Office
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 253817 220,512 4. $ 314,309 $ 314309 7.8
Operating 45,011 74,702 82780 82780
Capital Outla 1.050 0 0 0
Total nima! Control Office 299.878 295214 397.089 397,089

nimal helter
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 69856 79981 $ 83,T5 o S 0
Operating 38321 20 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total Animal Shelter $ 108177 $ 80001 83755 0 $ 0

Public afety Department
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 0 106,669 161,0-6 2.0 220.844 $ 220,244 3.6
Operating 0 12,068 9600 9.900 9,900
Capital Outlay 0 3472 0 0 0
Total Public afety Department 0 122209 170656 $ 230.744 230144
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L EGA yeo T R L 0
GE fER LF D

DET IL CHEIJ LEOF PPI~OPRI TlO
FF.T (Con'l)

FY 2006 n 200
0 II EI{ I'){OTECTIO:\ (Con'l) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

ill Origilllli FIE Requ t pproved FIE
. alarie and Fringe l3enefit 1.301.1-t7 ., - ., S UOS.76 10405.776 26.2
Operating 27:.12- _78."'75 278..17:

apilal Outlay 17,2"6 0 0
Total 91 I 1.303."'-6 1..91..18 L6HI-1 1.684.151

Hazardou 1aterials Opel'ation

alarics and Fringe Benefit 6.9-3 S 9.168 S -:.000 3.000
Operating 6"',634 69.780 7:.200 7_._00

Capital Outlay 6. -9.- 1.644 0 °TOlal Hazardous Materials Operati n 77,182 S 80.59_ S S 78.200 S 78.200
EmergencY 1edical Assistance

Capital Outlay "4.539 60.000 S 60,000 S 60,000
Total Emergency 1edical ssi tance S 44.539 60.000 60.000 60.000

Flood Control

Salarie and Fringe Benefits a s 0 a 0 $ 0
Operating 1,760 0 -.000 5.000 ..000
Can truction 112,287 17.477 40.000 40.000 40,000
Total Flood Control 114.047 S 17.477 45.000 S 45,000 $ 45,000

Codc Enforccmcnt

'alarie and Fringe Benefit a s 0 68.9_4 2.0 S 77.900 77.900 2.0
Operating 0 0 7.675 10.050 10.0:0
Construction a 0 10.000 10.000 10.000
Total Code Enforcement a S 0 86.:99 S 97,950 979. a

·L



L G

DET IL TlO

F 2006 F 2007
OTHER PROTECTIO (Con't) clual clual F 2008 F 2009

Dome tic Preparedness Grant Expenditures Expenditure Original Reque t FTE

alaries and Fringe Benefits $ 70254 $ 64875 63772 $ 65897 1.5
Operating 16,420 523 0 0
Capital Outlay 505,001 280,697 423 153 247 122
Total Domestic Preparedness Grant 591 675 S 346,09 486925 $ 313 019

Community Emergency Respon e Team
Operating 19797 $ 8.000 10000 6000 6000
Capital Outla 0 0
Total Comm. Emerg Response Team 19,797 $ 8000 $ 10,000 6,000 6000

TOT LaTHER PROTECTIO $ 3.10965 ,178431 S 35-0.599 46.4 S 3662,874 3658,774 '0.0

TOTAL P BUC SAFETY 12235413 12.499.593 13,449,206 162.3 $ 14,473,369 14.150,419 165.3

PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC SERVICE

Airporl
Operating 240000 S 240,000 $ 240,000 $ 240,000 240000
Total Airport $ 240000 $ 240000 S 240.000 240,000 $ 240000

Tran porllltion Planning
alaries and Fringe Benefits 64,798 9 38 64,100 1.1 6-,286 6-,286 1.1

Operating 34653 32,771 46.469 495 2 49552
apitaJ Oulla 0 0 0 0 0

Total Tran portation Planning 99,451 92309 $ 110,569 114,838 114838
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ALLEGA yeo TV, MARYLA 0
GE 'EnAL FU D

DETAIL SCHEDULE. OF APPROPRIATIO S
PUBLIC WORKS

FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual ctual FY 2008 ...Y 2009 FY 2009

Expenditures E.\penditure Approved HE Reque t Approved FTE
ppcr Potomac River Commi sion

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 0 S 0 0 0 0
Operating 624.770 353.228 376.97': 376.312 376. '22

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total Upper Potomac Ri er Commission S 624.770 5> 3-3,228 S 376.91' S 376322 S 376.322

Engineering
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 833.929 S 1,017,267 S 1.099.052 13.3 S 1,135,838 $ 1.135.83S 13.3
Operating 3:.216 55,645 43.000 48.900 48.900
Capital Outlay 9.88.- 3 ,784 0 0 0
Total Engineering S 879.030 S 1,108,696 S 1.14_.0 _ S 1.184.738 S 1.184.738

TOTAL P RLiC SE.RVICE S 1.843,251 S 1.794.233 S 1,869:96 14.4 S 1.915.S9S S 1,915.89R 14.4

SANITATIO & WASTE REMOVAL
Solid Waste Disposal

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 102,247 $ 112.286 118.89'- 3.4 S 122.640 S 122.640 3.4

Operating 244.54 - 21',72 291,4:0 298.100 298.100
Capital Outlay 0 0 24.000 4.000 4.000
Total Solid Waste Disposal S 346.792 S 388.011 S 434.34'- S -l2·U40 S 424.740

lIousehold Haz.ardous \Va te
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S o S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0
Operating 0 J 1,_8-l 0 15.000 15.000

Capital OUlla) 0 0 0 0 0
Total Household HaLardous Waste S o S 11,28-l S 0 S I .000 S 15.000



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
GE ERAL FU D

DETAIL SCHEDULE OF APPROPRJATIO S
P Rue WORKS

FY 2006 FY 2007
AClual Actual FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2009

Expenditures Expenditures Original ITE Request Approved ITE
Solid \Vaste Recvcling Program

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 69,676 S 78.386 S 79,826 1.9 S 82,887 S 82,887 1.9
Operating 79,858 74,038 77,500 83,950 83,950
Capital Outlay 71,765 10,825 11,000 0 0
Total Solid Waste Recycling Program S 221,299 S 163,249 S 168,326 S 166.837 S 166,837

TOTAL SANITATIO & WASTE REMOVAL S 568,091 S 562,544 S 602,671 5.3 S 606,577 S 606,577 5.3

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS S 2,411,342 S 2,356,777 S 2,472,267 19.7 S 2,522,475 S 2,522,475 19.7

Health
Health

Health Department - Appropriation
Operating S 1,005,624 S 1,123,940 S 1,208,05 I S 1,208,362 S 1,208,362
TOlallleahh Department Appropriation S 1,005,624 S 1,123,940 S 1,208,051 S 1,208,362 S 1,208,362

Maintenance - Brook Building

Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 65,261 S o S 0 S o S 0 0.0
Operating 245,898 192,505 224,000 224,000 224,000
Capita' Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
TOlal Mainlenance - Brook Building S 311,159 S 192,505 S 224,000 S 224,000 S 224,000
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~
ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND.... GE ERAL FU D..

~ ..
DETAIL SCHEDULE OF APPROPRJATIO S.. ..

.. ",y,,..<> PUBLIC WELFARE (Con'l)

FY 2006 FY 2007

Actual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

PUBLIC WELFARE (Con't) Expenditures Expenditures Original ITt Request Approved ITt

TANFGrant
Operating S 246,560 S 1,368 S 24,665 S o S 0
Total TANF Grant S 246,560 S 1,368 S 24,665 S o S 0

Human Resources Development Commission
Operating S 683,400 S 683,400 S 707,570 S 707,570 S 707,570
Total Human Resources Development
Commission S 683,400 S 683,400 S 707,570 S 707,570 S 707,570

Emergcncv Shelter Gnmt
Operating S 52,366 S 30,411 S 25,000 S 20,000 S 20,000
Total Emergency Shelter Grant S 52,366 S 30,411 S 25,000 S 20,000 S 20,000

MRDDA Grant/New Hope
Operating S 739 S 2,133 S 2,200 S o S 0
Total MRDDA GranllNew I-lope S 739 $ 2,133 $ 2,200 S o S 0

Child Abuse Coordinator
Salary & Fringes S 40,810 S 42,586 45,781 1.0 S 47,608 S 47,608 1.0
Operating 45,000 49,000 S 53,705 55,532 55,532
Total Child Abuse Coordinator S 85,810 S 91,586 S 99,486 S 103,t40 $ 103,140

Familv Crisis Center
Operating $ 78,000 S 83,000 S 88,000 $ 88,000 $ 88,000
Total Family Crisis Center S 78,000 S 83,000 S 88,000 S 88,000 S 88,000

Child Care Grant
Operating S 0 $ 153,721 S 0 S o S 0
Total Child Care Grant S 0 S 153,721 S 0 S o S 0
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ALLEGA 'Yeo TY, ARYLA D
GE ERAL F D

DETAIL 'CHED LEUF PPROPRI TIO S
P HUC WELFARE (Con't)

n 2006 FY 2007

Actual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

P BUC WELfARE (Con't) 1':~pendilul'e E~pendilUres Original vn: J{equest Approved HE
Food Distribution To The :\eedy

Operating S 17.381 S 12.100 18,000 18.000 S 18.000
Total Food Distribution To The Need) $ 17.381 S 12.100 S 18.000 S 18.000 S 18,000

Department Of Social SelTices
Operating $ 9,800 $ 9,800 S 9,ROO S 9.800 $ 9,800
Total Department Of Social Services $ 9,800 $ ().SOO $ 9.800 S 9.800 $ 9,800

TOTAl. I'IIBI.lC \\'EI.F RE $ 2.436.1-8 $ 2.277. 755 S 1.992,035 18.1 $ 1.903,314 $ 1,844.200 17.0

i\lan'land School for the Blind
Operating $ 0 S o S 500 S 500 S .00
Total Maryland School for the Rlind 0 S o $ -00 S 500 S -00

'tate Debt Reimbur ement For. chool Closures

Operating $ 0 S 289.589 S _6.761 S 30.000 S 30,000

Total State [)ebt Reimbursement 0 S 289.589 $ 26,761 S 30.000 30.000

Parkside Flag In The Air
Operating S 6,788 S 6.750 S 7.000 S 7.000 S 7,000
Total Parkside flag In The Air $ 6,n8 S 6.7 0 S 7.000 S 7,000 S 7.000

.-\ lIeeam College
Operating -.9r.000 S 6.382.000 S 7.175.000 S 8.-46.388 S 7.425.000
Total Allegan College S 5.975.000 S 6.382,000 S 7.17:".000 S 8,546.388 $ 7.425.000

Iloard of Education
Operating S 26,630.000 S 27.380.000 S 28.380.000 S 28,441.674 $
TOlal Board oFEdlication S 26,630.000 S 27..1RO,OOO S 28.380.000 S 28,441,674 S

TOTAL EDt <.-HIO:,\ S 32,611.788 S 34.0:8.339 S 3 .. 89.261 S 37.02-.562 S

48



ALLEGA yeou TY, MARYLAND
GE ERALF D

DETAIL SCHEDULE OF APPROPRlATIO S
RECREATIO A DC LTURE

FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual ctual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

RECREATION & CULTURE Expenditure Expenditure Original FTE Request Approved FTE
Allegany Arts Council

Operating 31,000 34,000 35,000 37,500 35,000

Total Allegany Arts Council $ 31,000 $ 34,000 $ 35,000 $ 37500 $ 35,000

Allegany County Fair
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 33889 $ 33,101 $ 36,225 I.l $ 42222 $ 37,552 1.1

Operating 112,301 126,784 143500 151,630 151,630

Capital Outlay 2,432 5,627 0 0 0
Total Allegany County Fair $ 148,622 $ 165,512 $ 179,725 $ 193,852 $ 189,182

Fairgrounds Maintenance
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 75068 $ 75,515 $ 76,181 1.4 $ 75,462 $ 75,462 1.4

Operating 145,202 139,360 119250 132880 132,880

Capital Outlay 6257 8,710 15,000 11500 0
Total Fairgrounds $ 226,527 $ 223,585 $ 210,431 $ 219,842 $ 208,342

Highlands Trail Operations
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 590 $ 13,293 $ 66026 1.2 $ 77,008 $ 77,008 1.8

Operating 11,733 30,963 23800 27,400 27,400
Capital Outlay 40,978 52,533 0 0
Total Highlands Trail Operations $ 53,301 $ 96,789 $ 89,826 $ 104,408 $ 104,408

Cumberland Summer Theatre
Operating $ 8000 $ 8,000 $ 8000 $ 8000 $ 8,000
Total Cumberland Summer Theatre $ 8,000 $ 8,000 $ 8000 $ 8,000 $ 8,000

Program Open Space
Operating $ 40 $ 50,076 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Capital Outlay 74522 191,180 I 065735 215,227 215,227
Total Program Open Space $ 74,562 $ 241256 $ 1065735 $ 215227 $ 215,227
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ALLEGA yeo TV, MARYLA D
GF: 'ERAL F 0

DETAIL SCIIED LE OF APPROPRIATlO S
RECREATIO A DC LT RE (Con't)

FY 2006 FY 2007
Al·tual Actual FY 2008 FY 2009 F\'2009

RECREATION & CULTURE (Con't) EApcnditu/'cs EApcnditurcs Original FTF. Request Approved FTE
Agricultural Expo

Operating S 13.500 S 14.000 S 14,000 S 14,000 S 14.000
Total Agricultural Expo S 13.'-00 $ 14.000 $ 14,000 $ 14.000 S 14,000

Allegany County Homecoming
Operating S 2.2 -0 S 2.2'0 S 2.250 S o $ 0
Total Allegan County Ilolllecollling $ 2.250 S 2.250 S 2,250 S o $ 0

Allegany County Library
Operating $ 835.000 S 875.000 905,000 S 90',000 S 905,000
Total AlIegany County Library S 835,000 S 875,000 S 905000 905.000 S 905.000

TOTAL RECREATIO I A 'D C LT RE S I 392,762 S 1,660,392 $ 2,509,967 3.7 S 1.697,829 S 1.679,159 4.3

CO SERVATIO

CO SERVATlO 10F 'AT RAL RESOURCES
Cooperative Extension Service

Operating 67,7'-- 114,649 125711 130,030 130030
Capital Outlay 0 0 a 0 0
TOlal Cooperative F.xtension Service $ 67.7''-- S 114.649 S 125.711 S 130,030 S 130,030

Soil Conservation
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 135,094 S 144.745 S 15'.40 • 2.0 160,029 S 160,029 2.0
Operating 20,000 20,000 15,000 _0,000 20,000
Total Soil Conservation S 155.094 S 164,745 S 170,40- S 180 029 $ 180,029

Gypsy 10th Control
Operating S a s 7.:48 S 7,000 S 31.000 S J 1.000

TOTAL CO SERV TlO 10F 'ATlRAL
RESO I{CES 222.849 S 286,942 S 303.116 2.0 S 341,059 S 341,0 9 2.0
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ALLEG RYL ND

OET
CO G

F 2006 F 2007
crual crual 2008 F 2009

penditures Original FTE Requ t FTE

8000 $ 8,000 8000 8 000 8,000

104.697 110,336 117,381 1.3 $ 122 420 $ 122.420 1.3
1644 1,857 2.450 2850 2,850

ssistance 106341 $ 112,193 $ 119831 125,270 125,270

$ 126171 $ 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
7025 1,898 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0
133 196 $ 1,898 $ 0 $ 0 0

TOT E T D

"0 $ 247,537 $ 122,091 127,831 1.3 133270 133,270 1.3

ECO OMIC DEVELOPME T
E ONOMIC DEYELOPME T

Dept of Economic Development

Salaries and Fringe Benefits 317023 $ 317304 $ 355580 4.9 $ 463 80 $ 463,580 5.7
Operating 108,307 79,162 106350 107050 99.550
Capital Outlay 1.9-0 4,688 3000 3000 0
Total Dept of Economic Development 427280 $ 401 15 464,930 $ 573,630 $ 63,130

Office or Project ervices

alaries and Fringe Benefits 85998 $ 0 a 0.0 $ 0 0 0.0
Operating 3,613 0 0 0 0

apital Outla 0 0 0 0 0
Total Office Of Project ervices 89.611 S 0 0 0 0





ALLEG

OET

T

TIO

D

F 2006 F 2007
ctual ctual F 2008 F 2009 F 2009

INTERGOVER E pentlitures Expenditur Original FTE Reque t pproved FTE

ORA T 1 LIE OFT E $ 28,704 $ 28704 $ 28,704 $ 28704

MlSCELL

0 o S 1000
12.911 20975 25600

295661 318787 334725
19,033 31 129 332,000

510,253 507861 60.4 000
$ 837,858 878752 $ 1,297325

$ 61,556,335 S 64272 259 $ 68, 30.210 312.0 70801 782 69,137,383 316.60

SFERS TO OTHER F
OPERATI GTRA SFER

Highway Fund $ 1661,715 $ I 800000 S 1,852,314 $ 2177 114 2,238,067
Transit Fund 197,933 316,727 354,637 434880 379,880
Housing & Community Development Fund 158,609 206950 197,862 190606 190,606

arcotics Task Force Fund 18,300 19293 20592 12,000 12,000
Revolving Building Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Emergency Medical ervices Fund 0 0 594,352 610,242 602,242
Debt ervice Fund ,I 3,890 4.734206 4.8 0.704 5.148.616 5.132.931
Public afe Fund 0 93,543 0 0 0
P YOO Capital Reserve Fund 107 .000 1,1 0.000 0 0 0
Capital Project Funds 32-,r6 _97,51 0 0 0
Enterprise Funds 8694 500,791 88,784 88894 88,894
TOT L OPERATl1'G T \ 8649,497 S 9,109,0Z- 7,9 9,24 8662352 8644,620

TOT L GE ERAL F to PPROPRI

.OT \ FERS TO OTHER F 0 70205832 73381.284 76489,4 -5 79,464.134 S 77 782,003
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DR LcoLLEG
'PECI. L REV . lUE F

Ma)· 29, 2008
SIJ 1 1 IlY OF ALL PE IAL RE\ E 'UE FU 'D

SlM tAR" CI-IEDULE OF RE\'E l E .

Fl"'l"J)

REH.'l"lT
1-1 igh\\ a~ J'und
Coal Ilanl f{ ads Fund
Tramit Fund
Gaming hmd
Conullonit} Development ~Io k urant Fund
CDm; Project Income Fund
Hou ing & Cmnlllunity J)cvclopl11cll\. Fund
larcolic, Task Forcc Fund

Revoh inr. IJuilding Fund
Slate Fire. Rescue & Inmale COn1l111 "~ Fund
Emergent) Medical. cn ices Fund

'IOT L Rr:Vr: '[IF.

n 2006
Aclual

Re\enues
4. :3.090

146,:91
1.303.441

696. 22
922.1-19

27.982
1.044.609

75.9:8
4.31 .7::'

41 .014
o

1'.7 7.211

-I. 61-1'
1-16.96-1
92:.556
70:.1.'3
316.0.'6

7,642
1.084,495

IILI8
11 ..'0_.680

-136.3:' 3
o

20.103.:3.1

n 2008 F 200?
Approved

.1 7.'.000
2,'0.000

I. :0.260
700.000
3:.919

I75.-l00
I.:43.243

.12.800
9.11111.791

6.1.'. '.1-l
11 .110

19.917. 6

TRA'l". FF:R ,1:\ 10 (he:

1-1 igh\\a~ Fund
Transit hll1d
Iiousing . COlllmUl1lt~ De\el pl11elll Fund

arcotic.' '1 a'k j'orcc Fund
Revolving Building Fund
r.mcrgel1c~ Medical Scn'lcc Fund

TOTAL m. I 'F[:RS,I s_----:::.:.::..=.~...:....

I, 00.000
316.727
178.807

19.293

o

I. :_.31.1
3:-1.63
202.1162

20.:92

o
:9-U:2

3.02-1. :

TOT.\L RF:\T:"[ E, .\ ,n
Tll.\ '.'FER ',1:\ 23.790.662

:-1



7,563,067
o

2187.729
700,000

35,919
175,400

1.533,849
4.800

8,300,444
645,34
720,352

21.916,904

2009
Appro ed

7,252,114

o
2,192,729

700.000
3 .9\9

17 400
1,533849

4.800
8,300.444

645,344
720,352

21,610,9-1

FY 2009
Requ t

7,761,596
1.33 ,944
1,68 ,014

6 6,301
147.600
105.400

1.776,038
8 .98­

8,961,861
633,804
678.242

23,82 ,78-

FY 2008
Original

Highwa Fund
oalllaul Road Fund

Transit Fund
Gaming Fund
Communi. Development Block Grant Fund
CDBG Proje t Income Fund
Housing & Community Development Fund

arcotics Task Force Fund
Revol jng Building Fund
'tate Fire, Rc cue & Inmatc Commi ary Fund
Emergenc Medical crviccs Fund
TOTAL APPROPRlATIO

PPROPRlATIO

TRA:\1 FER -0 T from the:
Communit), De elopmcm Block Grant Fund
Coal Haul Roads Fund
Transit
Revolving Building Fund

tate, Fire & Rescue
Capital Projects
TOTAL TRi\ SFERS-O T

-5,966

o
1.3 1,24\

o
o

1.387.207

o

22,74
1.004,320

7,000
3,893

1.037.961

,000

2~748

1,723.290
o
o

I.7 1.038

o
ro.ooo

42,411
1,581,347

o
o

1,873,758

o
2 0,000

42,411
1,-81,347

o
o

1.8731'8

TOT
ND 15.976,710 23,484.709 23,790.662



DR LLLEG

n 2009 FY 2009

IU:n::'\1 E' n 2006 n 2008 ~ E Ilequt' t ApproHt.I
Illgh\\'~~ LJ Cr" I"ax 4.813. L 4. 00.000 4.n-.000

Inlcrgo\ernm llIal
Federal 0
Stale 19.118

1i ccllancous Revenuc' 0
Unexpcnded Balance Prior Ycar 0
1m I RE E lOS 4. 33.090

TRA:\SFER -1'1 from the:
General Fund 1.661.71.- I. 00.000 I. .-2.314
('oailiaul Road Fund
PAY I Fund
101 LTI FER. -I'l

TOTAL RE\'E~I·F.. A~J)

TIl "'.FER -1:\

aimen3l1cc:
Salarie and Fringe B Ilc(ils 4.16 .756 4.574.1'-6 7'-.7 4. '4.9'9 4.734.939 757
Operating 1.915. 71 1.4 .440 _.'-17.175 1,'-17,175
Con lructlon 0 0 0 0
Capital OUl)a~ 677. '3') 699.000 0 10,95:
TOT I. APPIWI)RIATIONS $ 6.861.959 7.761.596 7.1'-2.114 ) 7.563.067

(llal Ta\ - ni Ie I
I ederailligh\\ a~ Gram
Inlcrt':t
I 'ne\pended Balan c 1'£1 r \ car

TOTAL REV!: .( I::

F\ 2006

Actual
117.49_

o
1 . 99

U

146.:'91

FY 2009

Reque~1

n 2009

.\pprond
100.00

U
10.000

1·1O.UOO

.\PPROPRI.\TIO'\.
Operating
Tran lcr III II igh\\ a~ Fund

TOTAL AI'I'J{OI' IU,\ T10:\S

o
II '.R-li
II .841

o
1.:3..944

o
150.000

1'-0.000

o
1:0.000
150.000
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ALLEGANY COU TY, MARYLAND

u6 SPECIAL REVENUE F DS
~ ..

May 29, 2008

~ H~"<>:: TRANSIT FU D

SOl EDULE OF REVE UES A 'D APPROPRIATIONS

FY 2006 FV2001 FV 2008 FV 2009 FV 2009
REVENUES Actual AClual Original fTE Rfqu~t Appro\'ed FTE

Federal Operating Assistance S 445,164 S 461.830 S 480,300 S 484,240
Federal Capital Assistance 325,690 11,900 453,600 816,800

Stale Operating Assistance 20-l,201 183.650 189,525 206,120
Stale Capital Assistance 40,111 8,911 56,100 102.100
Service Charges 149,844 119,620 161,000 180,000

Rents 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Revenues 9,966 13,639 6,000 6,000

Lease Procl'eds 121,259 0 0 0
Unexpended Fund Balance 0 0 0 55,000
TOTAL REVENUES S 1,303,441 S 925,556 S 1.353,125 S 1,850,260

TRANSFERS-IN from the:
General Fund S 197.933 S 316,n1 S 354,631 S 319,880

TOTAL TRANSFERS-IN S 191,933 S 316,n1 S 354.637 S 319,880

TOTAL REVEN ES AND
TRANSFERS-IN S 1,501,314 S 1.242,283 S 1,101,162 S 2,230,140

APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries and Fringe BencfilS S 661.099 S 141,646 135,458 15.9 S 805,886 S 805,886 15.9
Operating 405,102 369,524 381,156 365.843 360,843

Capital Outlay 559,224 102,365 561,800 1,021,000 1,021,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS S 1.631,425 S 1,219.535 S 1.685,014 S 2, I92,n9 S 2.181,n9

TRANSFERS-OLIT 10 Ihr:

Debt Service Fund S o S 22,148 S 22.148 S 42,41 J S 42,411
TOTAL TRA SFERS·OUT S o S 22,148 S 22.148 S 42,411 S 42,411

TOTA L APPROPRIATIONS AND
TRANSFERS-O T S 1,631,425 S 1,242,283 S 1,101,162 2,235,140 S 2.230,140
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FY 2009 FY 2009
RequC51 Appro\ed ~ E

6-17.200
-16.800

6.000
700.000

118.169 118.169 _ 0

2_.:' 1 22.531
:00 500

419.100 -119.100
139.700 I '9JOO
00.000 OO.UOU

0 0
U 0

700.000 " 700.000

117.701 _

20.:' I

:00
:' ._ 9
119.430

n 200 n 20 II
.\clual Original FTE

650.1.-3 60'..-0 I

48.800 -I6.1100

LOO 6.000

705.15:' 5====6=5=6.=3=0=1

109.5-18
:W.~21

-120

-1-4. 99
1.- 1.\4:

696.822

639.192

: 1.600
6.030

706.333

FY 2006
\cloal

ALLEG CO T, R L D
PE IAL REn:~1 E Fl ,\1)'

~lay 29, 2008
G ~1I~G Fl' '0

. CHEJ)II.E OF RE\'El\UE i\ '0 APPROPRIATIO:X



R
D

yeoLLEG

Y 2006 FY 2007 2008 FY 2 09 F 2009
REVEl clual CIUlll Original Requ I pproved

Federal Revenues:
CDBG Grant 0, 99 244. 93 10-,000 1.347

ther gene Rc\ enue 32.2'0 43.000 42.500 29.T0
Program Income 0 0 300 0
Unexpended Balance 0 0 4,00 4,822
Transrer In 9.000 28,143 0 0

912,[49 316,036 \)2,600 3 ,919

APPROPRIATlO
City Of Cumberland 44 833 92,500 29.750 $ 29,750
Sewer 1&1 Repairs 249,700 0 0 0
Child Care Program 0 0 0 0
Re 01 ing Loan Program 0 0 1.347 1,347
ML a age Flood Acquisition 244, 71 0 0 0
Lonaconing Rehab 4,41 5,100 4,822 4822

iners Lane e\ er Project 299.226
WeatherizationIHousing & Lead Stud. 187,671 50.000
TOTAL APPROPRl TI0 1,030,419 147,600

TRAI 'FERS-O T to Ihe:
Housing & Community De elopment Fund 0 5,000 $ °$

0
General Fund 625 0 0 0 0
Debt Ser ice FWld 55,341 0 0 0 °TOTALTRA SFERS-O T $ 55.966 $ 0 5,000 $ °$ °TOTAL. PPROPRIATIO ' '0
TM F'R -OlIT 1,086.38- 288,514 1-2,600 35.919 3 ,919
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. l'EeI L REV . 'LIE F :\0
13) 29.2008

COIlG PROJE T I 'CO IE HI '0
SCi-IEl)lII.E OF REYENLlE . NI) AI'PROPRI

DR LTcoALLEG

RE\ E:"n: .
I-ederal Rc\ CIlUO:~'

Program In om'
('ontribulIOIL . Donal ion .

Imcre I

ncxpcndcd Balance
TOTAL RIo:\ 10: 'l'E

F\ 2006 n 100 FY 2008

\rlUal .\rlual Original

2_..'70 2.229 II

:.-100 0 ...-100

12 0

0 5A06 100.000
27.982 $ 7.6-1_ 105.-100

FY 2009

Rcquc..,'
F\ 2009

Appro\cd

o
5.-100

°170.000
175.400

,\ I'PROPRIA T10'\S
COB\, 'Ii\ ilic

TO ''\1. ,\I'PROI'RIATIO ',.
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II
ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND

0
u6 SPECIAL REVENUE FUN()S..

~ ~

May 29,2008.. ~.. .. HOUSI GA D COMMUNITY ()EVELOPME 'T F N()
,.",...,'9 SOlE() LEOF REVEN ESA () APPROPRIATIONS

REVENUES 17" 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FV 2009
Federal Revenues: Actual Actual Original HE Rtquest Apprond HE

Section 8 Modcmtc Rehab S 16,035 S 13,123 S 22,843 S 23,400
Section 8 Voucher HAP 700,913 663,852 954,484 778.488
Special Target Area Grant 128,147 48,070 150,000 150,000
Section 8 Mod Rehab Admin 2,746 2,745 2,745 2,745
Section 8 Voucher Program Admin Rev 61.997 59,061 66.864 66,864
CDBGGranl 10.000

State Grants:
Renlal Assistance Program 2,165 6.494 104.940 118.446
Renlal Assistance Program To Work 0 68,978 30,000 5,000

DHCD Revenues, Loan Program 87,528 183,882 200,000 150,000
Dlher Intergovernmental 6,000 9,000 7,500 4,500
Loan Fees 38,500 28.000 32,800 32,800
Miscellaneous 578 1.290 1,000 1,000
TOTAL REVE UES S 1,044,609 S 1,084,495 S 1.573,176 S 1,343,243

TRANSFERS-IN from the:
General Fund S 149,609 S 178.807 S 197,862 S 190.606
CDBG Fund 0 0 5,000 0
TOTAL TRANSFERS-IN S 149,609 S 178,807 S 202,862 S 190,606

TOTAI. REVEN ES AND TRANSFERS-' ' 1,194,218 S 1.261302 S 1.176.0i8 S 1,:d3,849

APPROPIUATIONS
Salaries and Fringe Benefits S 249,658 S 255,063 S 275,326 4.3 S 263,429 S 263,429 4.3
Operating 1.077.510 1,008,638 1,500,712 1,268.420 1,268.420
Capital Outlay 4.348 4,682 0 2,000 2,000

TOTAL ,\I'PROPRIATIONS S 1,331,)16 S 1,168,383 S 1.116,038 S 1,5j],&49 S 1,533,849
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LLEG
PE

L o

F\ 20 6 F\ 200 F\ 2008 F\ 2U09 F\ 2009
RE\'E'\:l ES .\etual .\clual Original I·TE I{eque I \pproHd FTE

COl1lraband :eizure: :6.2~3
,
•.'1 -12. OU 42. '00

Olhcr Irncrgo\ ernmcnlaJ
Cumberland 1 .300 I .266 20.59' 0

Imeresl 1.43.- 1.9&2 0 0
Miscellancou 0 9._19 0 0
TOTAl RFVI: UI-:S 7:.9:8 IILI8 63.393 5> 42.800

TRA:\SFERS·I:\ from the:
(Jencral Fund $ 12.000

TOTAL TRA:\SFERS-J" 12.000

TOT,\I. REVE:\l'E: .\:\1) TRA'i . Ell '-1:\ 9·I.1:S 1.13.511 3.9 5 :4. 00

~\rrROPRIATIO~ .
Salari • and Fringe l3enclib 6.601 -11.1

.
1.0 0 0

Operating .:'7.0-19 :.'6.300 -I .300 48.:.'00
Capital ulla~ 6.:00 6.500 6.500 6.500

TOT.\ L APPROrRIAT10'\S S SO.150 8.1.9 :; :-1. 00 .- -1.&00
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ALLEG

FY2009 FY2009
FTE R!9u I ppro\·ed IT

Rents 2,523,152
Capital Projects

ARC Grant 400,000
aryland Dept Of Econ Development 500,000

Miscellaneousl ale Of Propen) 50,500
Bond Proceed

ne pended Prior Year Balance
TOTALRE UES

TRAN FE rN from the:
General Fund 0 0 0 0
PAYGO Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL TRA FERS-I 0 0 0 0
TOTALRE El E NO TRAN FERS-IN $ 4,318,75) 11,;)02,680 1O,68;),bl 9,881,791

PPROPRI TION
Operating" Operating $ $ 14 3,650,067 1.4
Capital Con truClion 3,650,377

Rt 220 IndusmaJ Park 1,000,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIO ,300,4-14

RS-O to the:
General Fund -15. 0 -15.30 45.30 4 ,3 0
Water Fund 0 20,000 19,34 19,34

allltary Fund 0 7,500 7,500 7,500
Debt Service Fund 1,285,861 931,440 1,509,119 1,509,119

TOTAL TRANSFER -OUT $ 1,331,241 $ 1,004,320 1,581,347 1,581,347
TOT L APPROPRIAnONS Al 0 $ '1,229.002 3,84),340 9,881,791 9,881,191
TRAN FERS-O
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238000

o
o
o

91.000

8.000
258.34-1

50.000
645.344

o
017.J44

o
28,000

o
o
o

6-15.3-1-1

FY 2009

Appro, cd

s------

o S
617.3-14

o
_8.000

o
o
o

64: ,.'-14

FY 2009

Request

TY MARYLA D

11)

n 2006 FY 200 F\ 2008

.\ctual .\ctual Original

0 0 231.000

0 231.606 0
228.44: 0 0

91.930 11-1.653 91.000

7.697 10.075 11,000

0 0 250)1O-1

89.942 80.019 50,000

418,014 430X3 633.80-1

134.1-11 137,89-1 141.000
0 17.98: 0
0 0 31.000

231.000
0 _28.-+-1: 230.80-1

217.329 0 0

351.-l70 384.3_4 6 3.80-1

0 0

0 0
351.470 S 633.80-1

ALLEGA Y co

Inlllate COlllllli 31)'

Operating
Capilal Outlay

Stale id Fire & Rescue 08-09

Slate id Fir<: & Rescue 07-08

. tal<: Aid Fire & Re. cue 00-07

Slate Aid Fire & Re cue 05-06
TOTAl. APPROPRIATIO

TRANSFERS-()( T to the:

RE\"F.:\lTS
Slale Grants

Siale id rire . R<: cue 08-09

. tale id Fire & Rescue 07-08

Slale Aid rire & R.:scue 06-07

Siale Aid Fire & R.:scue 05-06
Inlllate COlllllllSSal)

Imeresl
Uncxpcnded l3alance - Prror Year
MI cellancous Revcnue

TOTAL nEVE:'il ES

AI'I'HOPHIATIONS

(ienera! Fund

')0 r L TRA .TERS-OlJT

TOTAL .-\J>PROI'RIATIO"S '\1) TRA." FER OlT



ARYLAND
DS

coALLEG

F 2006 F 2007 FY 2008 F 2009 FY 2009
REVEL ES ctual ctual Original FTE Rrquest Approved FTE

Federal Re enue 0 0 75,110 68.110
Ambulance Fee 0 0 8,780 0
Unexpended Fund Balance 0 0 0 50,000
TOTAL REVEl E 0 0 83.890 $ 118,110

TRA 8FERS-IN from tbe:
General Fund $ 0 $ 93,543 $ 594,352 $ 602,242

TOTAL TRA SFERS·I 0 93,543 594,352 602,242
TOTAL REVE [8 AND TRAN FERS-h $ 0 $ 93,543 $ 678,242 $ 720,352

APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 0 $ 48383 $ 359,984 6.0 3r.597 $ 335.597 6.0
Operating 0 16636 3 J I, -60 33475 334,755
Capital Oulla 0 28.524 6,698 50,000 0,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATlOl S 0 $ 93, -43 $ 678.242 720.3"2 $ 720.352



F 2006

FY 2009

Request

Request

LLEGA Y CO T, RYLA D
DEBT. ER ICE F D

a 29 2008
SCHEDULE OF RE E ES n APPROPRIATlO '

RE F.
nexpcnded Fund Ralan e

Jmere t Incom~

TRA SFER '-1 from the:

General Fund

Special Re enue Funds:

Community f)eveloplllent Block Grant Fund

Tran it Fund

Re 01 ing Ouilding Fund
T TAL TRA SFER,-II

-.J 53.888 ·t73-l,206 4.8':-0.704

-,341 0 0

0 _2.748 22.748

1,285.861 931.440 1.6 -1.062

6A95.090 •.688.39-l 6.524. -I-l

5.132.931

o
4_.411

1.':-09.119
6,68-lA61

TOTAL RE E ES D
RA SFERS-I 6.879.-71

APPROPRIATIO S

Repayment of Long- I"erm Debt:

Principal

IllIerest
Fiscal harges

TOT L PPROPRI TIO .

4,716,262 S 4,855.484 4,85 - .484

1.44_. J6.' 1.999.087 1.999,087

·l.761 25.000 2 -.000
6.163.186 6.879.571 6.879.571
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ALLEGANY COU TY, MARYL D
D BT ER C F

a 29 2008
E OF APPROPRI

__4~,7....;.62~ 4,775
6,163,186 $ 5,535.429 $

FY 2009 Appro ed

19,248
o

96834
39,857
4 232

o
42411

Tota[

o
73505

116,854
o
o

88.526
122,888

o
o

177,851
19,334

o
8,278

75 [,800
25,000

6,879,571

486855
578,060
-80,375

1,385096
481,970
179045
72,360

o
813327
374865

25,000
25,000 $

14,172
o

12,742
2,256
5278

o
12235

o
33312
55,779

o
o

22.075
,917

o
o

86,342
8.476

o
1364

410,877
o

1999.087 $

5,076
o

84092
37,601

9,954
o

30 176

o
40,193
61.075

o
o

66,451
86971

o
o

91509
10,858

o
6914

340,923
o

492,58­
191,106

4855.484

Principal Interest Fees
....;;..;-T467-i5~,Un;0,.;..0-........;;..;;;.,;2~t;,,;,,8;;,;.. .,......

510 000 68,060
525.000 , 75

I 080 000 30 ,096
310,000 171,970
120000 59,045
260 000 [ 12,360

o
20742

183,759

19248
9516

96834
37476
45,232
1568
22748

FY 2008
Bud.,et
48 710
577.195
580375

1,386, 62
482800
178 I 7
373,172
108,rO
790 98

99
73, 05

116,8
o

3.387
88526

122,888
7,866

47,71
178588
20, 68

o
8278

777,01
25000

6721.549

19248
9,5[5

95,847
1.630

51948
15.684
22 748

89,355
73504

116855
o

43.387
88. 26

122,888
7866

47,579
162216

19.238
o

1,500

477.545
574.760
579,126

1,385,660
1237,159

179,065
67805

F 2007
ctua[

19248
9516

89,479
4[ 631
-9.759

98,892
86110

116,854
443,446
43387
88,526

122,888
7,866

47,580
7[,962
4596

5- 341
[ 500

Public Impro ement Bond:
Bonds of 1994
Bonds of 199
Bonds of 1997A
Bonds Of 1998
Bonds of200 I
Bonds of 2004
Bonds Of 2006
Bonds Of2007
Bond Of2007-RBF
Bonds Of2008

Olher General Obligation Debt:
FHA - Westernport Water 50%
Tri-County ouncil
PPG Loan
Westernport Landfill

heriff ehicles
Vehicles-Casastart chool Attendance
Transit Bu Lease
Maryland Industrial Land Act Loans:

Loan of 1980 (Precise)
Loan of 1990 (Superfos II)
Loan of 1991 (BCfB )
Loan of 1991 Sch\ ab)
Loan of 1992 (Hunler Douglas)
Loan of 1994 (Micro-[ntegration)
Loan Of 1994 (Superfo III)
Loan Of 1998 (Hunter Douglas

MfCRr Loan, Potomac Fann
M [ RF Loan, PPG

[eRF Loan, PPG
M HF Loan Lonaconing Loan

aryland Hi torical Trust
U DA-Mountain Ridge High chool-2 loans
Fiscal Charges
TOTAL DEBT ERYICE APPROPRI TlO

67



Debt Service

Why Incur Debt?

Most capital expenditures are too expensive to pay for during a single budget year. Just as most homeowners finance their homes with
mOl1gages, governments also secure long-tem1 borrowing for certain projects. Financing a project over a period of years will also
assess the taxpayers that use the project, therefore, CUlTent residents do not pay 100% for a project that has future use.

Interest rates for local government financing tend to he lower than commercial due to the low risk associated with the go ernment's
ability to repay the debt. Interest paid is tax exempt by the federal go emment and hy the state of Maryland. In other words the
borrowing cost is less expensive for local govemments. The debt is n0ll11ally structured to coincide with the life of the project and
before major renovation is needed.

History Of T"ue Interest Costs

Bond Issue

2006 Pill
2004 PIB
200 I PIB Refunding
1998 PIB
1997 PlB
1995 PIB
1994 PJB

Bond Agencies And Allegany County's Rating

I nterest Cost

4.24%
3.50%
3.85%
4.39%
5.14%
4.77%
4.49%

Allegany County receives rating from 1\"'0 major bond credit rating agencies; Standard & Poor's (A-) and Moody's Investor Service
(Baa 1). These independent rating sen ices rate organizations by evaluating their credit-worlhiness. On February 24, 2000, Mood's
Investor Service increased Allegan County" s bond rating from Baa2 to Baa 1 based upon the fiscal condition and policies of the
County.
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The chart below displays the various ratings each service pro ides:

Moody's Standard &

Expanded Scale Poor's
Previous New Rating

Symbol Symbol Symbol

Aaa Aaa AAA
Aa1 Aa1 AA+
Aa Aa2 AA

Aa3 AA-
A1 A1 A+
A A2 A

A3 A-
Baa1 Baa1 BBB+
Baa Baa2 BBB

Baa3 BBB-
Ba1 Ba1 BB+
Ba Ba2 BB

Ba3 BB-
B1 B1 B+
B B2 B

B3 B-1
Strongest bonds in A and Baa groups are designated as A-I and Baa-I respectl ely
Plus (+) and minus (-) signs may be added to show relative standing within major rating categories

Moody's Investor has refined its rating system to include expanded bond rating symbols. umerical modifiers 2 and 3 will be
added to numerical modifier I, used by Moody s since 1981 to distinguish issues that rank in the higher end of the rating category.
Modifier 2 indicates the issue ranks in the mid-range of the category; modifier 3 indicates a ranking in the low range of the
category. one of the modifiers will apply to issues rated Aaa Caa, Ca, or C. Bond issues are rated Aal, AI, Baal, and B1 will
remain unaffected by the expansion of symbols.
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Debt ffordability 1es age
F.. 2009
ay 29 2008

A part of the annual budget process a five year capital impro ement plan is de eloped in \ hich numerous and aried capital request from all
sources are evaluated. commiLlee of Planning, Public orks, and Finance personnel meet along with the ount dministrator to re iew and
prioritize the e reque ts and to de elop a time frame of when and how much debt the county \ ill incur to fund these proj cts based upon a debt
affordabilit model.

he Counl ommissioner have imposed guideline on the amount of general obligation debt hich rna be borrowed b the County to fund these
projects. These fi e guidelines along \ ith the self imposed limits are listed below \ ith the projected ratios for fiscal ear 2009 through 20 II. The
self imposed limits are at 90% of the maximum rate.

Projected aximum F. F. . F.

AlIe2any County Ratios Rate {, 90% 2009 2010 2011

I. G.F. Debt Sel ice/G.F. Revenu 11.70% 6.5% 6.04% 6.19%

2. Debt/Capita $585 $439 454 542

3. G.F. Debt Ser ice/G.F.Expend. 13.50% 6.85% 6.04% 6.19%

4. Dcb Full alue 3.15% 0.94% 0.96% 1.14%

The current debt level is \ ithin self imposed limit. The Count i planninb a Spring 200 i ue that will add som $4.~ million of new debt funded
by the Gen ral Fund. The Count i al 0 recognizing significant revenues from oversight of paper vaming acti, itie which are plalU1ed for various K­
12 chool projects throughout Allegan Count that \ ould further increa e debt or eliminate the projects fi'om being undertaken jf these gaming
revenues \: ere not utilized.
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What Is Debt Affordability?

Th ounty ommissioners have imposed oluntary guidelines on the amount of general obligation debt \i hich may be borrowed by the County.
Debt affordability computes the maximum amount ofdebt for the County.

What If The County Is

When the County is under its debt affordability limits the capacity for additional borro ing is available. It should be noted that if the County \i ere
to incur additional debt, the debt service payments on the ne debt would take a ay from the amount the County could spend on appropriations for
education, public safety, and other govemment services unless new re enues or tax increases are realized.

What Debt Affordabilitv actor Constrains The County The ost?

he factor that constrain the amount the County rna borrow i debt per capita. he Count self imposed limit is 585 per resid nt.

Does The County Count Prisoners In The State And Federal Prisons?

In the earl 1990 s a fed ral prison and tate prison located ithin the ount. urrently there are approximately 3 695 prisoner in these facilities.
hi Ie the County recognizes the positi e economic impact of these facilities the County does not count these residents v hen running debt

affordability models because of the minimal income taxes prisoners pay. If the County did count prisoners, nearly $2.2 million could additionally be
borrowed. The County has adopted the most fiscal conservative stance in this matter relating to debt management.

How Long Does It Take The County To Pay Off Debt?

The ounty has historically used a 15 year term to payoff debt and some ne debt is using a 10 year term.
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........ C•••I.

Al egany County, Maryland
General Fund Debt Service Transfer

FY 2009 Budget

Econom ic Development,
$435,356,8%

Library, $256,997 , 5%
I Y 5°/c

Health, $245,758 , 5%
I r

General Govt, $274,218,

5%
Public Safety, $976,381 ,

16%
LY 10

Allegany College,
$691,076, 14%

I

Board Of Education,
$1,986,337 I 39%

Public Works, $266,808 ,
5%

Total ransfer $5,132,931
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35,000

30,000

25,000 -

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000 -

o

Allegany County, Maryland
Existing General Obligation Debt

(Dollars in Thousands)

20,202

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Est 2008 Est 2009 Est 2010 Est 2011 Est 2012 Est 2013
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EXisting. Proposed
I

2007 Est 2008 Est 2009 Est 2010 Est 2011 Est 2012 Est 2013200620052004

Allegany County, Maryland
Existing & Proposed General Obligation Debt

(Dollars in Thousands)

45,000

40,000

35,000

30,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000 -

5,000

0
2003



General Fund Estimated Debt
Service Pa ments

$7,000,000 --r-------------------!!I!!:.-- -,

$6,000,000 !:::::=::~:~:::~;~ii~~~~~;~ii~:~
$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Est Est Est Est Est Est
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Year

I Existing - Annual Payment Goal I-----=----------=------=----_.
Beginning in F 06, the 5 000 000 nnual Pa ment Goal ha been adjusted for e timated
inflation using the Consumer Price Index.
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RYLA DcoLLEG

F\ 2006 F\ 200

Fl'1\D At'l"al AClual FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009
lu:n:;\,n:s Rcvenues RcHnucs Original Rcqucst Apl)roved

Capllal Pro)l'CI> I umJ 7.2D~96 3697718 .277.000 3.017,000

PA Y<i\) Capllal Rcscnc Fund 8 .911 20~.9-16 1.171.:00 y,·O.• ,-I

I'uh"c Imprmemenl Bonds

Public "npro\cmenl Bond of 200-1 ,302 2.162 0 0

I'ub"c IInpro\cmcnI Bond of 200b 0 3.097.23 ' 727.000 0

I'uhllc Imprm cmcm Bond of ::>00 0 0 5.503.000 3.259.200

Public Improvemcnl Bond of::>009 0 0 0 1,01-1,000

TOTAr. RE\'E 'l ES 7.'1~,729 7.002,061 S 1',6n,sOO S '.1,'.1-10,-13-1

TRA:\SFERS-I to Ihc:

Capnal I'roJCC1S Fund 76 .6-1 7.850.50 -120.000 S 60.000

1'/\ YGO Capllal Kc ene hmd 1,056.607 1.1-10,000 0

TOTAL TKA SFERS·IN 1.815,::>5: 8.990.50 -120.000 S 60.000

TOTAl. RF.\T\'l f:S A '\'11
TR-\:'ISFEKS-I;\ 9.1-19.98-1 S 1-.992.569 16.098500 10.000.-l3~

APPROPIHATIO:\,S

Capllal ProJeel~ lund 7.5 :.0'2 9.39:. 77 .697.000 3.077.000 3.077.000

1'/\ Y(jO Capllal Resen'e fund 259,13: 93-1,91 991.500 2.3'10,23-1 2.390.•3-1

Public Impro\cmcnt Bonds

Public Impro\emenlllond of::>OO-l 71-1.222 -I .-177 0 0

Public Improvement Bond of 2006 1.019 -101.0- 0 0

Pub" Impro\emcnt Bond of.OO 0 .705 3.213.200 3.259.200

Public ImprO\Cmenl Bond of 2009 0 0 1.01-1000 1.01-1.000

TOTAL ,\PPIlOI'IHATIO;\S . -59.-12 10,7 9.03- 9.69-1.-13-1 S '1.7-10.-13-1

TRA:'ISFEn. -01'1' from the:

Capilal 1'l(»)eCI~ lund 0 S 2.030. 07 0 0

PA y(j<.l Capllal Rc cne fund 0 -1<6.777 1 0.000 0 260,000

I'uhllc Imprmcmcm Bond funds 0 (I 2-10.000 0 0

lOT L TRAN ILKS-Ol I S 0 2.-1 .5 ~ S ~20.000 S 0 S 26().OO(l

TUT.-\ 1..-\ PPlWpnIATIU.\' . ,\:\1)

TR.-\:'ISFmS-OI T 13.276.61'1 S 16.0'.1 .500 9.6'1-1.-13-1 S 10.000,-13-1

76



•
ALLEGANY CO TY,MARYL D

6 CAPITAL PROJECTS f NOS-
• •

May 29. 2008
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

,.1. ... SCIIEOIlLE Of REYENII.:S AND APPROPRIATIONS

fV 2006 FY 2007 FV 2008 FY 1009 FY 2009

REVt:NUES Artul AClual Original Rtguf'S( Apprond

Federal Revenues:
EDA Grant S 0 S 1,406,000 S 0 S 0

FEMA 119,589 122.875 120.000 1.380.000

ARC Grant 405,10-1 0 0 0

Federal Highway Grant 311,918 0 2,116,000 0

FmHA Grunt 21.271 15.900 0 390,000

Soil Conservation Granl 805.366 1,948 390.000 0

Department of EnVIronment Granl 39.708 0 335.000 0

Siale Aid Highway 0 1,941,453 0 0

Miscellaneous Stale Grams 1,523.180 183,349 0 300,000

Other Intergovernmenlal 0 14.000 0 419.100

Interest 5,945 12.173 0 0

Dol\3tions 195.415 0 0 0

Sale OfAssets 3.800.000 0 0 0

Loon Proceeds 0 0 5.000,000 0

Miscellaneous 0 20 0 0

Unexpended Fund Balance 0 0 316.000 527,900

TOTAL REVENUES S 77'7.496 S 3.697.718 5 8.277.000 5 3,011,000

TRANSfERS·IN from lhr:

General Fund 5 343,7-19 S 297,515 5 0 5 0

Gaming Fund 424,899 3.893 0 0

PAyao Fund 0 456.777 180.000 60,000

Public Improvement lJond Fund 0 2.030,807 0 0

County Loan Fund 0 0 240.000 0

Debt Issued 0 5,061,516 0 0

TOTAL TRANSFERS·IN S 768,648 S 7,850,508 S 420,000 S 60.000

TOT,\L KEVE U[S AND TRANSFERS-IN S 7.996,14-4 S 11.548,226 5 8.697.000 S 3.077.000
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~
ALLEGANY CO NTY, MARYLA D

~ .. CAlllTAL IJl{O.U:CTS I-T:\DS- ~.

",.; - )1a~ 29.2008. .
• • (·:\I'ITAI.IJI{OJu~rs Fl';\1)., ~

.. ,. L"'+ SUI EIH "I.E OF RE\'E~' ES :\~I) APPH()I'HIATIO~S

FY 1006 n 2007 F\ 20MI n 2009 n 2009

.-\ I·J'HUI'H.I.\TIO~S \('"IUlil .-\('lual Orieillltl H('gut'si ,\ppro\l'd
l Jppcr POlOrnac II' llUOl.! \\ all > ~tK.I.:.'51 S -10.~_1' S " > " S "Hood Gr:mt- J :.' ~llihon , 19:.'.711 " " "I ReS Flood ProJl'Ct 911.889 -5.144 " " "R)l' Stre-.:l Ilnd,g~ 1.0:':" L!5.1 ](, 8JlJlflU " "\lounlalll Ridge:: Jhgh &0001 3:.':.'.783 2.::!·U'.817 5.000.000 " II

I d.har1 School Root -10.389 " " " "\\ t'sll'mpon Landfill Cap " 49.3:.' (I " "Allegan) Ihghl:md!io 11";111 1.530.:.'48 1.555,457 1573,000 " "FI·MA Georges ercd" 160.178 " " " (I

,\lkonCIIJ 348.616 " " " "I !l';llih Dep:tnlllCnl nclOCallOIl 3,82·1.82"i 3.::!lJ1.768 " " "Dry Run Pha..... II " 1,200 520.000 ·18<;000 485.000
RI\CrSlde Indu:olllal Par~ g-U89 <. " 0 "POlOmal' RI\'er Water .stud~ 39.761 2].765 " " 0
I\mer Rood 30.-19; 0 0 0 "Puhllc Saft'I' Atllld1l1g Reoo\"allon 0 837.816 115.000 " 0
~llnl~,one Cree},. lluodwull 0 (I )5,000 " "FIO!>1 L1...menla~ IlVA(' 0 " 78.000 78.000 78.000

MOlin! Sa\agc Roof 0 " 0 5O-t,OOO 50-4.000

Wcstmar Roof " 0 () 270,000 170.000
11dland Stoml Dr,un " " :200.000 " "Crc.:silplown DraInage " " 135.000 0 0

Huod Buyoms " 0 200.000 240.000 2-40.000

Tower SlIe AddlllOll!> " " " 1.500.000 1.500.000

F1Hrgroumh·Boal Ramp 0 36.681 0 0 "TOlal AllprOllrilttions S 7.585,052 S 9.395J~77 S 8.f197.000 S 3.077.000 S 3,077,000

TRr\:,\SFl:ltS·Ol·" 10 Ihl':

Count, 1.0011 Fund S " S " S " S " S "PJ\YGO I und " " 0 (I "IOIAL TRANSFI RS-QL:T S () S (I > " S () > 1I
TOTAl. AI)I)ltOPltl.·\T10'\5
A XI) Tit \ '\sn:nS·Ol J S 7.585.051 S 9.395.877 S 8.697.000 S 3.017.000 S 3077000
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•
ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND

__ v 0.
CAPITAL PROJECrS FUNDS

~ ~

• .\Iay 29. 2008• •
1. ..,.'9. PAY AS YOU GO CAPITAL RESERVE FU 0

SCIlEOIlLE OF REYE:-'UES AND APPROPRIATIONS

fV 1006 FY 2007 FY 2008 rl' 2009 FY 2009

REVENUES Actual Actual Original RtgUC5( Apprond
Federal Grams S 0 S 0 S 0 S 80.000

Stale Grants 0 0 0 595,800

Miscellaneous Revenue 0 84,460 0 0
Inlcrest 66,707 120,486 0 0
Issuance of Debl 22,22'- 0 0 0
Unexpended Fund Balance 0 0 1.171.500 1,974,434

TOTAL REVENUES S 88.931 S 2<:».9.46 S 1.171.500 S 2,650,234

TRANSn':RS-IN from tht':
General Fund S 1.056,607 S 1,140,000 S 0 S 0
TOTAL TRANSFERS·IN S 1.056.607 S 1,140,000 S 0 S 0

TOT/\ L REVENUES ANO TRANSf[RS-IJ'~l S 1.l45,538 S 1.344,946 S 1.17\,500 S 2.650.234
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Ii
ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLA 0

- U"..';.. C"rITAL PROJHTS Fl "lIS-,. -" - 'Ia~ 29.2008• •
.. T L ,. ...9

I'A" AS yor (;0 CAI'IT\!. IH~SEJn'E J'T~I)

SCII EDI I.E OF 1{E"E:'\I'ES Ai\D .-\PPROPI<I.\TIO:'\S
"'\ 2006 IT 2007 n" ZOOS n 2009 n 2009

AI','I(OI'HI·\TIO\S \{'tulIl \('lu~1 Original HeqUt51 \pllrO\ ed
TdcconlmtllllC3110m, f>WJl'CI S lQ.9:!5 , 8.%8 S (J S (J , 0
110\\ m3n'::. J\ddltlOn Oood (J 9.88:! (J (J (J

Computer NCI\\ork 7JHI 6.6'iO (1 (1 0
Rrod~ Pa\ mg Pmg.ram 71.345 "i68.-110 5OJIOO (l (1

01~r PubliC RO:IJ ImpHl\cmems 61.5CH -l5.~74 (J snOul" 50.000
John llumblrd School AddillOll & Roof 31.·U~ (l 0 (J 0
Imannal System tJrgrndc --IS.W8 (J 0 (J 0
Count~ Olliec BUIldIng Addilion ;76 7.914 141,500 140.000 240.000
General I edgel SOfl\\:.lH.' Upgrade 0 13.658 n n 0
Anllllal Control QUilrlLnilOC (J -Uoo (l (l 0
I..Wilh: Hlvd Storm Se\ler 0 0 200.000 600,000 600,000
C:.tplIaJ OUlla) 22.214 (} 0 0 0
l.aValc Slreet~alx.'·I.lghllng 0 (1 ..J5.000 45.000 45,000
LaVale Slll~\'I'S("aJX'·SlOml Dmm (} 169.631 100.000 0 0
Drainage ImprO\('mcnl Program 0 (} 15.000 1':;.000 :!).OOO
RadIO COl1sol~.. 0 0 0 80.000 80.000
Allconel S\\l1che~ 0 U <I 110.534 ::!I0534
Ilhe,lnfra:.trul"turt> (} 0 100.0UO ::OO.lX)O 100.000
I hgh German~ Rood Stah,ll7l)\lon 0 (}

"
loo.noo IOU.OOO

OJX'ssa SUCCi Bndge 0 <I 0 14U.000 1-10.000
Pea Vmc Run Ro.1d Bndgl' Replacement 0 0 (, 4t)·t700 494.700
Orleans Road South Bridge (} 0 <I 100,000 100.000
f ;lIrglOunds Caretnkcrs House 0 (} (1 4\000 45.000
<:()unt~ Water Modd (} (} " 30.000 ~O.OOO

BIl~rs l.ane Pump Siallon 0 U JO.OOO 30.000 )(J.Ooo

TOTAl. AI'I'UOI'I{IATIO;\S 159.135 113-1.91 g QQUOO 2.390,13-1 ::,390.13-1
Tn.A:\'~F.:I{S·Ot T to the:

Capital Projects hmd , 0 S -15(,,777 S 180.000 S 0 S 60.000
Special Re\enul' lund) 0 0 (} 0 100.000
10lal rmnsfers Oul S 0 456.777 180.000 0 S 160.000

TOT,\ L A1'I'HOI)HIATIO"~

A:'\ U T!t..\,:,\SF[RS-OI'· S ::5'UJ5 S 1.3QI.()QS S U715tlO S ::'.JlKI.134 S ::'.650.13-1
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ALLEGANY COU TY,MARYLA D
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

~")' 29. 2008
2004 PUBLIC IMPROVEME~TBOND FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVEN ES AND APPROPRIATIONS

FV 2006 FV 2007 FV 2008 FV 2009 FY 2009
REVENUES Aelual Actual Original Rtquesl Approved

Bond Proceeds S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0
Interest 8,302 1,162 0 0

TOTAL REVENUES S 8.302 S 2.162 S 0 S 0

APPROPRIATIONS
Allegany College: PE BUIlding Renovation S 611,196 S 44.130 S 0 S 0 S 0
Allegany College Roof Replacement 91.700 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 11.326 3,147 0 0 0

TOTAL AIJI'ROPRIATtONS S 714,222 S 48,477 S 0 S 0 S 0

TOTAL APPROPRU.TIDN S 714.222 S 48A77 S 0 S 0 S 0

2006 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND fU '0
SCIIEoULf. OF REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS

FY 2006 FY 2007 fY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2009

REVENUES Actual Actual Original Rr:que!ll Approved
Bond Proceeds S 0 S 3.030.000 S 0 S 0
Interest 0 67,235 0 0
Unexpended Fund Balance 0 0 727.000 0

TOTAL REVENUES S 0 S J.(>97.235 S 727,000 S 0

API'ROPRIATIONS
Allegany College Library Renovation S 0 S 96.551 S 0 S 0 S 0
Market Street Roof Replacement 0 0 487,000 0 0
Board of Educalion Warehouse 0 96.720 0 0 0
Weslempon Librury Roof 0 124.186 0 0 0
General Go\'c:mmcm 0 48.099 0 0 0
ClOSing Costs 1.019 35,502 0 0 0

TOTALt\PPROPRIAT1ONS S 1.019 S -101.058 S 487.000 S 0 S 0
TRANSFERS·OUT to lhr:

Capnnl ProJCC1S Fund 0 2.030,807 240.000 0 0
TOlnl Transfers QUi S 0 S 2,030,801 S 240.000 S 0 S 0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
,\NO TRANSFERS-OlIT S 1.019 S 2.-131.865 S 727.000 S 0 S 0
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Ii
ALLEGA 'yeo NTY,MARYLA 'D

~ .6
CAPITAL PHO.IEcr!'\ .... \US

.;'~ - ':.. .
.\1a~ 19.2008• •.. . ~ 20081'1 Hue I.\WKO\''':\IE\' »O\"I) Fl'.\"f)

.. "L"'" snu:1H I.E OF IlEY[:"l'J:S :\:\1> ..\!-'I'Ror'HIATIO\S

F\ 2006 F\ 2007 F\ 2008 n 2001) FY 2009
nf.\-F.\l ES AClual \('lual Origin III RNJUI'S1 Appro' ed

IJond Proceeds S 0 S 0 S -IA06.000 S :!.5JR.OOO
fl'dcral (ir:mls 0 0 80.000 0
Stale Granl" 0 0 1.000.000 721.:wn
Conmhullons rind I )\'naIIUIl~ 0 0 17.1100 0
Interest U 0 0

TOTAJ.I(EVENI'I-:S S U S 0 S 5501.000 S 3.259.200

AI·I'HOPIt.Ir\TIO~S

Courthouse Roof S u S 0 S I7"JlOO S 150.000 250.000
Allconel Bad.bunt.' Upgrai.k' U 0 89.000 0 0
PubliC S.'1f\·t~ llUlldlng AcqUISition 0 0 600.000 IOO.()OO 100.000
Anrmal Control Addll10n 0 0 183.000 0 0
Dl::.patchers Consok Floclncal 0 0 ~5.000 0 0
Radio System Upgrade 0 0 780.000 780.000 780.000
Computer Aided f)l<:,p:uch 0 U 0 700.000 700.000
Uraddock Run Stream Restoration 0 7:!8 800.000 S70.000 570.000
Jcnmng." Run SlrC31ll Reslordllon 0 7,977 800.0nO 751.:00 1"1.'200
Water Slud~ - niSll1recllon U~produets 0 0 7'\,000 (l (I

Orleans Road Soulh BmJgl' 0 0 100,000 0 0
Allegan~ College Llbrdl) BUlldlngAdd1l1on'Renm3uon 0 0 1.6"Q,ooo 0 0
WesternpOrt Libra!) RI.'nOv3tlon 0 0 0 62,000 61.000
We~twlp(lrt I.lbra!) LIfe SalCl~ 0 0 57.000 (I 0
LIV;11t' l.lbra!} Parking 1.01 0 0 35.000 0 0
Bond Closmg COStS 0 0 75,000 0 "6.000

TOT" I. f\ I'I'ROJ'HIATIO:XS S 0 S 8,705 S 5.503,000 S 3.:213.200 S 3.259.200



-
ALLEGANY CO TY,MARYL 0

.6 CAPITAL PROJECTS F NOS•
~ ~1.)· 29. 2008

•• 2009 PUBLIC L\IPROVDIE~, B0;l10 n:;I10
SCII EOl'LE OF REVDll'ES A;I10 APPROPRLATIO;l1S

FV2006 FY 200 FY2OO8 FY 2009 Fl':2OO9
R[\,'[XL £.S ACluJlI Ac1ual OrigiDJlI R!quQI ApprondBond_

S 0 S 0 S 0 S 96-1,000

Federal GrantS 0 0 0 0

State Grants 0 0 0 50.000

ContnbutlO!lS and Donations 0 0 0 0

Interest 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES S 0 S 0 S 0 S 1.014,000

APPROPRIATlOl\"S
Sa\dge River Dam S 0 S 0 S 0 S 143.000 S 743.000

County Water Stud} 0 0 0 225.000 225,000

Bond ClOSing Costs 0 0 0 46.000 46.000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS S 0 S 0 S 0 S 1,014.000 S 1.014.000
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FY 2009

MAY 29, 2008
CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY - SPECIAL REVENUE, CAPITAL PROJECT AND ENTERPRISE FUNDS

PROJECT LENGTH BUDGETS AND FY 2009 BUDGET

LOCAL SOURCES NON LOCAL SOURCES

Public Other Total Total Estimated
Project Improvement Bond Loan Local Local Federal State Costs! Expenditures FY 2009

Project Description No. Bonds Issue Loans ~ Sources Sources Grants Grants Sources to 6130'08 Budget
Capital Project Funds:

General Government:
County Office BUlldmg Addition 420R 250.000 250,000 250,000 10,000 240.000
Courthouse Roof 250,000 2008 250,000 250,000 0 250000
2008 Bond Closmg Costs 46,000 2008 46,000 46.000 0 46,000
2009 Bond Closing Costs 46.000 2009 46.000 46.000 0 46,000

Community Services:
FEMA Flood Buyouts 113,000 113,000 180,000 293,000 53,000 240.000

Economic Development:
Fiber Infrastructure 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Allconet Switches 210.534 210.534 210,534 210.534
BIer's lane 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Public Safety:
Public Safety Building Acquisition 700,000 2008 700,000 700,000 600,000 100,000
Animal Control Addition 180,000 2008 54,860 234,860 234,860 234,860 0
Radio System Upgrade 780,000 2008 780,000 235,000 1,015,000 235,000 780,000
Computer Aided Dispatch 700,000 2008 700,000 700,000 700,000
Braddock Run Stream Restoration 4323 300,000 2008 300,000 500,000 800,000 230,000 570,000
Jennings Run Stream Restoration 4324 300,000 2008 300,000 500,000 800,000 48,800 751,200
laVale Blvd. Storm Drain 400,000 400,000 200,000 600,000 0 600,000
Radio Consoles 80,000 80,000 80,000 0 80,000
Tower Site Additions 0 1,200,000 300,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000
Drainage Improvement Program 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 25,000
Dry Run Phase II 145,000 145,000 435.000 580,000 95,000 485,000

Public Works:
Orleans Road South Bridge 20,000 20,000 4,813,000 42,000 4,875,000 53,200 100,000
County Water Model 75,000 75,000 75,000 45,000 30,000
County Water Study 175,000 2009 175,000 50,000 225,000 0 225,000
laVale Streetscape - lighting 45.000 45,000 45,000 0 45.000
High Germany Road Stabilization 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000
Opessa Street Bridge 140.000 140,000 140.000 0 140.000
Pea Vine Run Brlge Replacement 142.200 142.200 395,800 538.000 43,300 494,700
Savage Rwer Dam 743 000 2009 743,000 743,000 0 743 000
OP Roads Pavmg Program 4203 350,000 350,000 350000 250,000 50,000

Education:
Allegany COllege Library Renovation & Addition 1,160,000 2008 263,000 1,423,000 1.423,000 1,423,000 0
Frost School HVAC 78,000 78,000 78,000 0 78,000
Mount Savage Roof 504,000 504,000 504,000 0 504,000
Westmar Roof 270,000 270,000 270,000 0 270,000

Recreation and Culture:
F81rgrounds Caretakers House 45000 45,000 45,000 0 45,000
Westernport lIbrary Renovation 62,000 2008 79,000 141,000 141,000 79,000 62.000
LaVale library Parking Lot 34.000 2008 34 000 34,000 34,000 0

Total Capital Project Appropriations 5,476.000 0 3,619,594 9.095,594 6.628.000 2,222,800 17,946,394 3.434.160 9.740.434
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FY 2009

MAY 29,2008
CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY· SPECIAL REVENUE, CAPITAL PROJECT AND ENTERPRISE FUNDS

PROJECT LENGTH BUDGETS AND FY 2009 BUDGET

LOCAL SOURCES NON LOCAL SOURCES
Public Other Total Total Estimated

Project Improvement Bond Loan Local Local Federal State Costsl Expenditures FY2009
Proiect Description No. Bonds Issue loans .IlE!. Sources Sources Grants Grants Sources to 6130/08 Budget

Revolving Building Fund
Barton Part< WWTP Upgrade 252T 169,939 169,939 169,939 0 169,939
FEMA ImprovemenlS 252Q 6,000,000 2007 1,700,000 7,700,000 7,700,000 4,200,000 3,500,000
Barton Park Drive Phase III 252N 100,000 100,000 400,000 500,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Total Reyolvlng Bldg Fund 6,000,000 0 1,969,939 7,969,939 400,000 500,000 8,869,939 4,200,000 4,669,939

Enterprise Funds:
Sewer:
Braddock Run InterceplOl' 1,000,000 MDE 1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000 0 500,000
Georges Creek STP 5254 8,786,300 MDE 8.786,300 19,272,100 28.058,400 1,490,000 10,989,000
Grahamtown SSES 500,000 FmHA 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 0 100,000
Jennings Run SSES 506,000 FmHNState 506,000 506,000 300.000 206,000
Bedford Road SSES 630,000 FmHNState 630,000 630,000 300,000 330,000
Eckhart SSES 400,000 FmHNState 400,000 400.000 0 100,000
Water:

Clarysville Water Project 200,000 FmHA 200,000 376,000 300,000 876,000 12,000 764,000
Ml savage Water 2,000,000 FmHA 2,000,000 4,500,000 500,000 7,000,000 0 15,000
Bowmans Addition 600,000 FedlState 600,000 2,020,000 500,000 3,120,000 15,000 2,949,000

Total Enterprise Funds 0 14,622.300 0 14,622,300 6,896,000 21.572.100 43,090,400 2,117,000 15,953,000

Total Capital Construction $ 11,476,000 $ 14,622,300 $ 5,589,533 $ 31,687,833 $ 13,924,000 S 24,294,900 $ 69,906,733 $ 9,751,160 $ 30,363,373
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~
ALLEGANY CO TY,MARYLA D
PROPRIETARY FUND TYI'E - ENTERPRISE FUNDS

• WATEK DISTRICTS~ ~

~ ~

.. 1"1. ...

~lay 29, 2008
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF KEVENUES AND EXPENDlTUKES

FY2006 ,..y 2001 FY2008 FY 2009 FY2009
REVENUES Aclual Actual Originl R~um APlro~'ed

Waler servIce Charges 5 1.379.464 S 1.313,974 5 2.701.373 5 2: 28.829
Interest 31.479 36.929 18.940 23.193
Grant Revenue 339.318 155,021 0 0
Tap Fct."SIOther Income 19,846 66.644 0 0
Transfers In 12.922 28.146 19.348 19.348
Retained F..amtngs 0 0 416.279 407.640
TOTAL REVENUES 5 1.783.029 $ 1,600.714 5 3.155,940 5 3.279,010

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Costs 5 210.458 5 248.340 5 635.669 $ 719.798 5 719.798
Operating Expense 858,459 805.229 I.737.857 1,758,297 1.758,297
Capilal Outlay 0 0 82.000 37.000 37.000
Debt Service, Interest 181,.107 195,878 199.080 202.581 202,581
Depreciation 217,922 265,343 84.754 93.694 93.694
Depreciation. COnlributcd Capital 283,412 283.410 416,580 407.640 407.640
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5 1,751,458 5 1.798.200 5 3,155.940 5 3.279,010 5 3.279.010

DETAIL SClIEOULE REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES BY DlSTRICf- ,
Grahamtown Consol Darton uldlown McCoolr: Ellrrsht: [ckhan Horrman Borden! Cados!

REVENur,.s Dislrict District Park District Dislricl District DislriC't Districi Route 36 Zilhman Shaft
Operating Revenues:

Water Service Charges 5135.293 $36.092 59,_ 5168.117 5170.970 $342.134 $252.652 S7,827 551.511 SI09,673 5172,858
Interest 910 0 0 2.832 2.637 7.455 6.800 75 300 2,124 0
Transfers In 0 0 19.348 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retained Eammgs 27242 15.666 40,738 64.469 81.227 53.700 35.129 2.031 26,826 23.602 37,010
REVENUES 5163,505 $51.758 S69,992 5235,418 5254.834 .5403,289 5294,581 59.933 578.637 5135.399 5209.868

EXPENOITURES
Personnel COSls 530,095 52,284 SO 566,684 $41.405 $100,471 592.028 $2,796 512.536 524.870 515,559
Operating Expense 67,300 26,362 9.906 76,421 72.758 249.118 128,152 4.709 36,963 54.322 98,264
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt ServIce. Interest 26.534 4.900 15.664 18.423 43.964 0 22,434 92 535 21,611 38.720
Depreciation 12.334 2546 3,684 9,421 15,480 0 16.838 305 1.777 10.994 20.315
Depredation. Contributed Capital 27.242 15,666 40.738 6-1.469 81,227 53.700 35,129 2.031 26.826 23.602 37.010
TOTAL EXPENDlTUR.:S 5163.505 551.758 569.992 $235.418 $254.834 5403.289 S294.581 59.933 $18.637 5135.399 5209.868

Mrl:iC'o Famu Franklin! Bowling Braddock
REVENUES DistriC'1 Brophvtown Grffn Run

Operating Revenues
Water Service Charges 5882.574 557.118 $428,584 53.520
Inlerest 0 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES S882.574 557.118 $428,584 53.520

EXPENDITURES
Personnel COSls $261,277 SS.909 $118.550 52,334
Operating Expense 574.593 48,209 310.034 1.186
Capital Outlay 37,000 0 0 0
Debt Service. Interest 9.7Q.1 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES S882.574 557.118 $428.584 53.520
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DETAILED

LLEGA Y co

I~E\ E\l E' & IR\.\ FER. 1\
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Connection ft.'\::
Intert."St
Renl'

1\1 i 'cllaneow
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Retaincd I:amings
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.\rlual
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-I::, ].

o
o
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o
o

.1..'_0
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. '00
o
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o
o

.'.DR
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FY 200

762.'00
19.19_

:.3·12
103.263
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::1.:'27
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52
11.000

F\ 2009
Reque I

F\ 2009
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-1.1'0.018
o

20.UOU
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88.89-1
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. ~

l'L"·

200 2009 ... 2009
clual FTE Rtqu I "pprovtd
1.132.259 28.0 S 1.189.14-1 1,189.144 290
4,52.089 3.231A 3.231,454

0 269.000 269.000
6-.- 6 494.0 1 494,051

987.133 IY8.668 1.35866

190.71- 233,277 274,8 272.776 272,776
0 0 60.000 55.000 -5,000

TOT 7,137.019 7.900,344 6.544.768 6.870.093 S 6.870.093
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PROPRI ET;\ln Fl:\U TYI'E - E:\TERPRJ. E Fl"D.
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"ay 29. 2UOII

DETAII.ED .TII EDt I.E OF HE' E\l E: A'I) EXI11·:'OITl R .:

ALLEG co T R LA D

'" 20 6 FY _00 IT 2009 '" 2009
.-\rtual Ori~iolll FIE Rrqur t .-\ppro\'rd FTE

IU.C)~ ()C) 11.06-1.950

Other In'om 0 63.::!O

ror I RI:VL l L' I1.0 I0.·B9 11.12 A711
TIU;,\ FER ',1;'\

1ran,ICr'1I1 from General Fund 0 0 () 0
TOT\'- nE\'E~l'F:S :"0

TIlA1\' FERS-L'I S 9.071.7 .5 9..-12.792 S 11.0 I0.~39 S 11.128.470

EXPEi\I)ITl'I{ES
Personnel CO IS 6..-20,605 6.916.972 7.6 5.376 1'0: 1~7.5

Operaling E:-.pcn e -. 8 .617 J.UI.:!7() .102.11
'apital ulla, U 0 -10.000

DepreCiation _11I.lll}6 21 .722 2_0.500

Debl Sen lei III rest 2 .965 25.310 12A~:

C I\lIl1gcl\e~ ° () °TOTAL EXPE;'\1)lll HE.' 9.657.28 1Cl.292.2 " S 11.010.~39
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ALLEG
PROPRIET R F

F 2006 F 200 FY 2008 FY2009 F 2 09
ctual ctual Original Reque I Appro ed

$ 1.210.198 1.176.710 940,100 951,294 9 1.294
ursing ervices 3.838,970 4.128,275 4.865.200 5,001,684 5,001,684

Other Patient Care 884,9-1 1,049.025 1.051,027 1,031 762 1,031,762
Dietary 1.034.95 1,056.381 1,081,619 1,002109 1,002109
Laundry 212.168 226,024 228,154 230,8 2 230,882
Custodial 3J.U74 410,119 4 -1.66- 390,531 390. 31
Plant Operalions 738, 60 767,079 734,241 69 ,607 695.607

dmini trntion 1.1 5.046 1,234,629 IA21.581 1.554Y4 1.5 4.r4
Deprecialion 219,096 218,722 220,500 220,500 220,500
Debt. ervice - Imere 1 28,965 25.310 12,445 11,753 11.753
Mi cclianeousiConlingeney 0 0 3.907 37,994 37,994

TOT LEXPEI DIT RE S 9,6-7,283 S 10.292.274 11,010.439 11,128.470 11,128,470
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ALLEGA yeo TY,MARYLA D
PROPRIETARY Fr-.:o 1TI'I-; - I-;:\TERI'RISE FI :'IUS

COL :'IT\' LOA:'\ Fl!1\O

DETAILEO SCIIEnrJ.E OF RE\'E'\rES A:\D EXI'E:\UITI RES

FY 2006 F\ 2007 F\ 2008 F\ 211119 FY 2UUl)

REVE"l ES Artual Artual Original Request ;\ppro'ed
Opcrating Rcn:nucs'

Intcrcst $ IIA-1-1 0 0 0
InlerC;,l On Loan;, Frol11 Olher L:nit;, 3.586 1.793 5.678 0
Retained I:arning, 0 56.777 -11.093

REV'·: 'l Jl'S ~ I.'UUO ~ 1.793 S 62.-15: ~ -11.093
TRi\:\'SFERS-li'\ from the:

Capital Project> FUlJd S 0 ~ 0 ~ 0 0
GelJcral Fund 0 322.819
I"OTI\I. TRA SFERS·( S 0 322.819 0 $ 0

TOTAL REVE'iliES AND TR.\:\'SFERS I. S 15.030 32-1.612 $ 62.-155 -11.C)93

TI{i\NSFERS,OllT to the:

Gcneral Fund S 1.'5. '89 S 98.10-1 62.-155 S 0 S
TOTI\LTRI\ SrERS·O T ~ 155.:89 S 98.10-1 S 62.·15.' S 0

TOTAl. EXPE. BITl'RES &TR.·\r\SFERS OIT 15:..'89 S 98.10-1 62.-15: S 0 -11.093

Allronet II

FY 2UU6 FY lOU7 F\ 1008 FY 2009 FY 2009
REV[M'ES Aetual Aetual Original Request Appro"ed

Operating Revcnucs.
Inlernet rces ~ 5H67 $ 13.-1-18 170.300 S 6-.811

Inlerest Income 2.80-1 2.70-1 2.-"99 2.489
ContributIOns/Donation;, 117.600 117.600
Retamed ":arnings 0 0 2.1:2 0

RFVE UES 56.nl ~ 16.152 292.651 185.900
T1t\i'\SFERS·I"i from the:

Gcneral Fund 0 82.-1-13 0 0
TOT \1. RE\'E"il'I·:S.\ "in TR \ ,\SFERS 1'\ .-6.-1 I ) 91(59.- ~9~.651 ~ 185.900

E:\I'L'inlTl'){ ES

Operaling I:\pcn e ~ -187.108 -1-16.058 186.:00 S u S 5.900
TR.\'iSHRS·OI'T to the:

GClJcral FUlJd S 0 S 0 106.1: I 0 S 0

TOT.\L EXPE\OIT1'RE & TR" 'iSFERS Ol'T -187.108 -1-16.058 0 S 18:.900
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Allegany County, Maryland
May 29,2008

TAX LEVY AND DIFFERENTIAL
Real Property

The State Tax Rate has been fixed by the Board of Public Works of the State of Maryland at 11.2 cents ($0.1120) per $100 of assessable real property subject to such tax
which added to the non-city tax rate of $0.9829 dollars ($0.9829) makes a total of $1.0949 on each $100 of assessable non-city property subject to such tax.

Personal Property

The State Tax Rate has been fixed by the Board of Public Works of the State of Maryland at 0.0 cents (SO.OO) per S100 of assessable personal property subject to such tax
which added to the non-city tax rate of $2.4573 dollars ($2.4573) makes a total of S2.4573 on each $100 of assessable non-city property subject to such tax.

Public Utilities

The State Tax Rate has been fixed by the Board Of Public Works of the State of Maryland at 0.28 cents (SO.2800) of assessed value of the property of public utilities
subject to such tax which added to the non-city tax rate of $2.4573 dollars ($2.4573) makes a total of $2.7373 on each $100 of assessed value of property of public utilities
non-city property subJect to such tax.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 6-302 and 6-305 of the Tax Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. the follo\'l1n9 tax rates will be levied In the
mUniCipalities in Allegany County:

Personal Property
Real Property & Public Utilities

Adjusted Adjusted
Differential Levy Differential Levy

Barton $0.0277 $0.9552 $0.0693 $2.3880

Cumberland $0.0755 $0.9074 $0.1888 $2.2685

Frostburg $0.0722 $0.9107 $0.1805 $2.2768

Lonaconing $0.0493 $0.9336 $0.1233 $2.3340

Luke $0.0525 $0.9304 $0.1313 $2.3260

Midland $0.0277 $0.9552 $0.0693 $2.3880

Westernport $0.0493 $0.9336 $0.1233 $2.3340
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The Board of County Commissioners is, by authority of Section 10-301 of the Tax Property Article of the Annotated Code of Marytand, establishing a discount rate as
follows: One percent (1 %) shall be deducted from real property tax bills for County purposes which are paid in a full annual payment during the months of July and August.
No discount will be provided on such tax bills dUring the month of September nor will any discounts be allowed on any other payments including personal property. Interest
at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 Yz%) per month, or fractional part thereof, shall be charged from the first day of October on full-year property and after thirty (30)
days on half-year new construction property as allowed by Section 14-603 and Section 14-604 of the Tax Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. On owner
occupied residential real property, interest of one and one-half percent (1 Yz%) per month shall be charged from October 1$1 on coupon number one (1) and January 1st for
coupon number two (2). Furthennore the rate of redemption is eighteen percent (18%) per annum as allowed by Section 14-820 of the Tax Property Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland.

State Of Maryland

Allegany County, To-Wit:

Chapter 261 of the Acts of 1918 of the Pubfic General Laws of Maryland, provided that no discount will be allowed on State taxes. Interest at the rate of one percent (1%)
per month will be collected from October 151

•

The Collector of Public Assessments of Allegany County, Maryland for the year July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 is hereby authorized and empowered to demand and
receive from the non-dty taxables of Allegany County the sum of $1.0949 dollars {$1.0949} on real property, the sum of $2.4573 dollars ($2.4573) on personal property,
and the sum of $2.7373 dollars ($2.7373) on public utilities for One Hundred Dollars assessable non-city property subject to such tax, and the sums set forth herein for all
assessable property located in each of the municipalities in said County and State, including State Tax rate as fixed by the Board of Public Works, agreeable to the Public
General Laws of Maryland, in relation to collection of taxes on said assessments in Allegany County, Maryland.

Given under our hands and seal this 29th day of May, 2008.

County Commissioners Of
Allegany County Maryland

TIE T: TAKE p IDE

ROB RT M HUTCHESO COMMI 10 R
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CRESAPTO\ AMBULA, CE TA.:(l] G AREA
Code Home Rule BIll 3-92 passed 15th day ofApnl 1992 by the Board ofAllegany County Comnussioners

CRESAPTOW CIVIC IMPROVEMENT ASSOClATIO .
ChapLer 169 of the AclS of Ibe General Assembly of Maryland in ilS 1949 Session

CRESAPTO\ PECtAL FIRE TAX AREA
Code Home Rule Bill 3-91 passed 3rd day ofMay 1991 by the Board of Allegany County Commissione...

ELLERSLIE PECIAL TA" AREA OF LLEGA Y CO TY
Chapler 587 oflbe Laws of Maryland passed by the General Assembly of Maryland al.1S 1963 SessIon

LAVALE SA ITARY COMMISSION OF ALLEGA Y CO ,TY
Chapter 13 oflbe Acts of the Extrnordmary SessIOn of the General Assembly of Maryland. 1947

LAVALE VOL TEER FIRE DEPARTME T,I CORPORATEO
Chapler 850 of lhe Acts of the G neral Assembly of Maryland at its 1963 Session

LAVALEVOL NTEERRE-SCUESQ AD, INC.
Senate Bill 890. made and passed a.lbe 1972 ession oflbe General Assembly ofMaryland

MCCOOLE PECtAL TAX REA
Cbapler 505 of lhe AclS of Ibe General Assembly of Maryland at its 1965 Session

IOSCOW SPECIAL TA.XI G AREA
Code Home Rule Bill 4-93 passed 21st day of Apnl 1993 by the Board ofAllegany Counly Commisslone"

MO TS.-\VAGESPECtALT,-\XJ]IlGAREA
Chapler 99 of tl,e Laws of Maryland passed by the General Assembly of Maryland at the 1950 Session

POTOMAC PARK CITILE COMMITrEE, INC.
Chapter 843 of the Acls oflbe General Assembly of Maryland al its Regular Session of 1947

RAWLJ]IlGS SPECL\L FIRE T X AREA
Code Home Rule Bill 3-91 passed 3rd day of May 1991 by the Board of Allegany County Commissionm

0.028 O.o?O

0040 0.100

0.052 0.130

0.040 0.100

0100 0250

0.040 0.100

0.020 0.050

0040 0.100

0.120 0.300

0040 0100

0.045 0.113

0.080 0.200

Said laxes are to be collecred in accordance with the provisions of the Publrc General Laws of Maryland rdatmg to collection ofLaxes on assessments in
Allegany County, Maryland

Given under our hands and s.allh.s 29th day of May, 2008
CO NTV COMMISSIO, ERS OF

ALLEGA V CO TV. MARVLA 0

ATrEST:

CAROL A. GAF EY. CLERK
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Allegany College 48 Civil Process Fees, State 28 Domestic Preparedness Grant 43
Alternative Dispute Resolution 31 Coal Haul Roads Fund 56 Domestic Violence Protective Order Grant 32
Alternative Sentencing 40 Coal Taxes, PILOT 24
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Attorney, County 34 Community Service Fees 28 Election Registration 33
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Board of Education 48 Contingency 53 Emergency Medical Assistance 42
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Boarding State Prisoners 28 Contributions 30 Emergency Shelter Grant, Federal 27
Building Codes Program 28,41 Cooperative Extension Service 50 Emergency Shelter Grant Program 47
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Cnmlnal Court Costs 29 EMT Grant 26
C Cumberland Summer Theatre 49 Engineering Department 44
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Homecoming 50 Local Emergency Planning Committee 41

Enterprise Funds - Summary 86-87 Home Detention Grant 40 Local Taxes, Other 26
Enterprise Zone Exemptions 24 Hospitalization Insurance, Retirees 53
Expenditures - General Fund Detail 31 Hotel/Motel Taxes 26 M

Household Hazardous Waste 44 Maintenance - County Buildings 36
F Housing & Community Develop. Fund 61 Maintenance - County Office Complex 36

Fairground Operations 49 Human Resource Board Of Appeals 35 Maintenance - Courthouse 33
Family Agency Network 36 Human Resources Department 35 Maintenance - Detention Center 40
Family Crisis Center 47 Human Resources Devel. Comm. 47 Maintenance - Fairgrounds 49
Famity Law Master 32 Maintenance - General 36
Federal Revenues 26,27 Maintenance - Health Center 45
Family Support Services 31 Income Tax Revenues 26 Maintenance - Prospect Sq. Office Building 36
FEMA Grant 26 Indigent Burial 46 Manufacturers Tax Exemption 24
Finance Department 34 Insurance; Property, Liability 53 Marijuana Eradication 39
Fines and Forfeitures 29 Interest Income, General Fund 29 Marriage Licenses 26
Fire & Rescue Organizations 39 Intergovernmental Revenues 26 Maryland School lor the Blind 48
Fire Suppression 27,39 Inlonmation Technology Division 37 Masters Program Circuit Court, Fed 27
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General Fund Summary Schedule 22,23 Junkyard Permits 26 MTA P & Z Grant, Federal 26
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H N
Narcotics Task Force Fund 62
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Health Department 45,46 Land Use Planning 35
Health Insurance Admin Fees 28 Landfill Fees 29 0
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Highway Crew Revenues 27 Legal/Professional, Other 34 Office Of Children, Youth & Families 58
Highway Fund 58 Library 50 Office 01 Community Assistance 51
Highway Planning Grant 26 Licenses & Permits 26 Office 01 Project Services 51
Highway Safety Grant 38 Liquor Control Board 37 Other Education 48
Historic Tax Credits 24 Liquor Fines & Fees 29
Historical Society 49 Liquor License Application Fees 28
Home Detention Grant 40 Loan Fund, County 92
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SL S'iI,lElO""
Ol"![,<F"'OI'o::'

('[I' \K1 'IL' I: HO \KII elF •.m ("\TlO'

',OTE OOu.........1.1:;:,..~ns ", r.-ous.<.:-.:ts
CCJlTr"V'.l:>S .l:.~lt'lll'·d":'S

II! \T"lD !>19108

CAPITAL BUDGET

-<><J:j\CPREotf'lSl'\"E PlN.

\·":>-V>"'TER4Sf.\1'A~.....

SIl·~'- ......... III'It"': ..":".<-I·•.:;

ss.s.:t+00l Pt-~.
TP.H~.o,:.s>'ORT""::l!'.f'\~'

Cllo·n", till' P.SE "".J.:.
,"" -AI'lPORT <'\..""/
'Q·,O\;l:1l$Y ........·j

FY-"..o(.O "'~.AZ;E~f·H

£R ~;;V·"j-,.D·lII"·.OEv <>~....,

...s.hE;AL·'" 5o'SolE""S

EM'"..O'.::n,·;:OE. pt~.

or'-CI"f"'~"'Q

AC· ...CC f..-.cu-ES "''''SI£1:I P\A~

"y~ Iot"T <><.A".J

.kl<!'U>'<· Pl.A:~

~ W#GIIIoCI.JIIESP1....~

Il'O-At>AO& S.::IO:?E ""<-AN
O.(lT.,,,R lUST NA"YE

srA"US
N 0 AC AI

PROJECT

NIIM[

LOCAL DESIGN

PLAN STATUS " '"' GO '" " ," o
10lAI PRIOR"

EST COST CURREfI! fT 10 fT 11 fT 13

BALA,NC( PAGE

lOCOMI' •

" x X
FroST SChool

55 I
780 4900 180

!:lOE-!HVAC 4120 4900

X X X
Greenway SS , 56000 3S00 SOO 2000 '000 2000

BOE·2
Stadium 10000 4600,0 9650 16350 10200 920.0 1,035,0 25.0

X " X
Mountain Ridge SS 2 3.000,0 3S00 SOO 2000 2000 2000

BOE·)
Siadium '0000 20000 11~O 8500 400.0 400.0 2000

" X X I Moont SavarlS SS 0 SO' a 6290 5040 BOE:--4
Roof 12!:l0 6290

X X X \/IIeSl.marRoof SS 0
noD

"SO
2700

DO(-5
:'"5.0 "SO

X X
Braddod.

55 a /6610 6f)() a 60000 106'0
Renova:..oo 205940

28 2550
6000 1859.:0 90510

ROE-6

X X Fon HI. Roof SS 0 "0 =0
>70 510 BOE·7

272 0 110 319.0

X X
South Penn SS 0

4910
10990 3000 1910 DOE-8

AddtlOn 608 0 3000 799.0

X X
Cenlral onlte

55 a 3200 320,0 3200 BOE:-9Roof 3200

X X Northeast Gym SS 0
5390

22050 1400 3990 60E·10
16';<;0 1400 20650

X X
Washlnglon SS 0

68740
27602.0 6000 6"1740

BOF-llRenovation 207780 600 0 27.002.0

TOTAL /44850 72760 698910 7000 9520 /3170 69680 /46/0 7400 66230
46330.0 68000 21150 3949.0 23370 21 3620 10796 0 /650 29067.0





PROJECT "PPROVAl STATUS IOIEY

N ~ NEW PROJECT

0·01.0 PROJECTS

AC ~ APPROVlO CONCEPT

AF· APPROVED FUNDING

OESIGNSTATU$IOIEY

0" ","'0 DESIGN SJ'LCS

I • PfflUl~ OeSIG~"SPECS

2 ~ DETIoilEO OESIGII'SPEG$

1_ CONSfRUCTlO',

• ~COMPLET£

fUNOlHGIOIEY

G. COUNIY GEHEIUol fUND

B. COUNTY BOND

INK. IN IONO

P_PAY·GOFUND

OC _ OIHlR COUNTY

FG • FEOERAl GRANI

FL • fEO£RAlLOAN

SG· SlAlE G!'.ANi

Sl.. SI"ILlOAN

o ~ OTHER fUl'IDING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

OEPARTlIEHT: COMMUNITY SERV1CES

FY 09

NOTE DOllAR A1AOUNTS 1"1 THOUSANDS

COU"'Y FUNDS S!iO\'IN 1"111AlICS

RLVlSEC 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

CP.cOt&PR(t1l..NSIVE PLAN

WS WATER' SE.....n PlAN

SR·SOIIO V:ASIlJ"lEGYGUNG

tiP HOUSING PlAN

SS.SCtlOOL PLAN

TP lRAASPORTATIONPLAH

CQ.CMl D(f(NS( Pl.AP1

IV> AJRPORT PlAN

TR·TOI.lftlSLI PLA."1

HoI flOOD lll"U.l,GEI,I£NT

lOCol,lPlAH KEY

.vt ,<;Wo\I.ACHlAN DEY P!.AN

H>HEAlfH SYSTEMS

LD·lGONOMIG DEV PlAN

OP·OPEN SPACE

AC-ACC fACIlJ1lES MASTER PlIoH

tu.1.11AZ MAT PlAN

lfl..U8RAAY PI.AN

BO--BUltDlNG FACl..I filS PLAN

RD-ROAO .. BRIDGE PlAN

O-OTtlERlllSI NMIEl

BALANCf PAGE

•~ ,•~ ...P~I()f( ..

lUtE T
TO""","OCAL DESIGNPMOJ[CTsalUS, 0 AC " NIoIII£ PLIIN SlIITUS C , ON' , DC '0 " '0 0 I T COST CU ,

" ~"
, ." TO COlli .

X X X CompfCneM,lve f>lan CP 5260
'5'0

':>00 1570 2030 460
CS-I

660 1620 1600 21'30 2730 98.0

X X X FEMA Flood Grant OP 1130 2930
530 600

CS-2,soo 53.0 2'"'0

X X X G'S OP
",0

... 0 '20 '20
CS-3

'20 42.0

TOTALS
1130 6JOO

ll310
2150 2590 2030 4.0

2<:50 1620 2550 50'0 1730 980

11-1





PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

N· HEIVPMOJECT

o ~ OLD PROJECl:;

AC· APPROVED CONCFPl

AF • APPROVED FUNDING

O£SlGN STATUS KEY

O· f'fO OESIGN SPECS

I ~ PRELIM OfstGN SPl:CS

1- D£ T....LED DESIGN SPFCS

1· COt.$TRUCIION

,,~ CO~!PLETF

FUNOINGKU

G· COUNTY GENERAl.- FUND

B· COUNTY 80NO

INK ~ IN l<JND

P·PAY-GOFUND

DC "OTH(R COUNTY

FG • FEDERAl GRAN r
H· feDERAl. LOAN

SC"SlAI!:.GRANT

Sl ~ S1"lE L()A.'1

O-OHERF DING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IHJ>,\K I 'n.' I: 1)1>\\ - HI ILDI'GS

FY09

NOTE DOlLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

COUNTYF OSSttO,·MINrTAlICS

Rf\'lSLO 5112.08

CAPITAL BUDGET

Cf'~"£NSIV£Pl.AH

~"\'$ W"TER & SEVI£R Pl.c.n
SH-SOllD WASTEIRECYCUNG

HP..-.ouSING PLAN

SS SCHOOL PlAN

1P-IKl'NSPORTATIO.~ PlAN

CO-CMl DHENSL F'lA.~

101' ....RPOA:T PlAN

TR-lotJRlSl.l "'l.A.~

fM-fLOOO uM.">G£.U£N1

LOCAL PLAN KEY

AR-APPAl.ACHa.N DEV PlAN

Hs.t1EAl TH SYS1EMS

ED-EC.ONOMIC OEV PI AN

OP-DVEN SPACE

AC-I'.CC fACIl,llilS MASlER PlAN

HI.I HAl I.lAt PlAN

LMI8RARY~

ea.8UlLOING' Acunes "'l.AH

RD-RCW) " B>tlOGE PlAH

G-OTt1l.RClIST NAA'EI

PAGeIiMANCEPMIOM &TOTALLOCAL DeSIGNPROJECTSTATUS

o, 0 • " N"I0\[ "A' StATUS G • '"' " 00 ,. " ,. " 0 [51C05T CURRENT ,,~ rv 1O "" FVI7 ry 13 TOCOMP •
X X X C.O,"tt'lHlU Root OD I 7500

2500
2500 DPW-B-l
250.0

C....llly Ottu 2400 2400
X X X ~.Ad<I- aD 2"0.0 240.0

DPW-B-2
"" ... 1

I

c...,o_ 20000 1000. 1000.
X X Co!nlJle. AdII • OD 1 2000.0 DPVI-B-3

PlInel 1.000.0 1.000.0

TOTALS 22500 2400
2."90.0

4900 '0000 '000.
490.0 1.000.0 1.000.0

II·~





PROJECT APPROVAL StAruS KEY

N - NEW PROJECT

o ~ 01..0 PROJECIS

AC _ AJ"PROVED CONCEPT

Af ~ APPROVED FUNDING

DESIGN STAIUS KEY

o ~ NO DESIGN'SPECS

1 ~ PRELIM D!:SlGNISVECS

1'" 08"II.EO OCSIG!'~SP£CS

J -CONSTRUCTION

• = COMPLETE

FUNDING lilY

G" COUNTY GlNER.o,l FUND

B" COUN1Y BONO

INK ~ IN KIND

P~PAY·GOFUND

DC ~ OTHEf( COUNT'!'

FG" FE.OE:RAL GRANT

Fl - fEDERAL LOAN

SC"SUTEGRANI

Sl " SUIl LOAN

o ~ OTHER FUNDING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IH:r \ItT\lFSI":IW\\·.·I.OOJ) \111"1(; \ TIO"

FY 09

NOTE DOlLAR AMOUNTS IN Tl+OUSANDS

COUNTY ft.fl;PS SHOV,IN IN ITALleS

RPoI'lSED 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LOCAL PlAN IIEY

CP-COMrREHENSIV£ PLAN

ws.-WATER & SE.\\'ER PlAN

SR·SOUD WASItA=tECYCUNC

""·HOUSING PLAN

SS-SCHOOl PLAN

Tp.TRANSPORI ATION PLAN

CO-CIVl. QE.FENSE PlAN

AP·AIR..:>ORT PlA.'4

TP·TOURISM pt "'N

F.t,l..f'LOOD M/VIiAGEMEW

AR_.6.PPALACHIAN OEV P1.AN

H5-HfAllH SYSTEMS

to-ECONOt.l" OEV PlAN

OP-OPEN SPACE

AC·...CC f ....CIUll£s MASTER PLAN

HM-t1Al MAT PLAN

lfJ..lIBRARY PlAN

BO-SUIl.(HNG F....CLIII(S P\.AN

RD-ROA[) & BRIDGE PLAN

O-OTliER KIST NWE)

BALANCE PAGE

FY 13 TO COMPfV 12" ,rv 10

TOTAL PRIOR &

EST COST CURR[NI fY09o,.0',
'"'••

LOCAL OEStGN

PLAN STATUS

PFIOJLCT

NAME

STATUS

N D AC M ,
Braddock Run 3000 '00. 2000

X X X Slream FM 123
500.0

800.0
200.0 600.0

DPW·f-1
Re~lorallon

Drainage 25. 250
X X X Inlpt"ovemenl FM 0 SOD DPW-F-2

Proqram
2a.0 SO.•

X X X
Dry Run- FM 2

1450
580.0

SOD 95.
OPW.r·3

Phase II 4350 950 485.0

Jenrllrlgs Run 300.0 1000 200.0
X X X Slfcam rM 2

500.0
Boo.O

100.0 700.0
DPw·r.4

Reslorallon

X X X
laVale FM 2

1.0000
1200.0

400. '000 DPW.F·5
StOfm<lraln 200.0 600.0 600.0

TOTALS '00. 10250 145.0 3430.0 2SO. 9100 '00.
435.0 12000 25.0 395.0 2435.0 600.0

11·5





PROJECT "PPROV...... St...tUS KEY

N-N£\"'PROJEC.T

0-OI,OPROJECTS

AC = M>r>ROVED CONClyr

AI • APPROVEOFVNOlHG

DESIGN S''''TUS KfY

O· NO DESIGNf$PECS

I ~ PREliM Ol51GN SPECS

~" DETAILED DESIGN 5P[CS

3 ~ CONSTRUCTION

o.COLWlFT[

fUNOlNGK£Y

G· COUNTY C=:NEAAl. F~D

B.COUN!V BOND

INK ~ IN KINO

paPAY GOFUND

OC.OIt!€RCOUNTY

FG - FEDERAl. GRAN!

n • FEDERAL LOAN

so. 51 ....1E GRANT

SL' STJ>TE LOAN

0- OlllER FUNDtNG

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

1)[J'.-\RT\It.::'\T: Of'\\ . KO..\n~ ttKIIKa:s

FY09

NaIf: OOLLAN AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

COUN!tl ullOS SHO"ININ ITAliCS

REVIseD 5112106

CAPITAL BUDGET

lOCloL PlAJ\l KEV

CP..cOUPR£l'£NSN'E PI..AN

W$.\\"ATER & sno.E:R Pl ......

SA SoOJO V.I<STE.'RECYCUNG

ttP-tiOUSlNG PlAN

SS.SCHOOl PI.o.N

TP TRAt.SPORTATION Pl."N

eo·eML DEFENSE PlAN

./lP·AlRPORT PlAN

1R TOURISM PlAN

f .....' LODD M"',nAGEIJIENT

Al'\:.'J>PA!..<oC.tV.N OEV Pl..AN

HS-HEAt.TH SYSTEMS

ED-ECONOMIC DEY f'\AN

OP-OPEN SPACl

At:; ACC fACILITIES W'STER PlI.N

HM·tlAl LlAT PlAN

l8-LlBFUlRV Pt.AN

Bo-BUILDING FACIUTIES PLAN

ND-ROAD" aRlDGE PlAN

D-OTHfR IllS' NAMEI

PAGEBAlANCE'OTA'" PRIOA: ..LOCAL DESIGNPROJECTSTATUS

" 0 C• .. "m 'UN St...TUS " • m, ,
~ '" " '" ~ 0 ESlCOSt CURft.[NT .... ~" ~" ~" FY 13 TOCOMP •

X X X Bridge Sl Bndge RO 0 2350 150
2!JO.0

150 2]50
DPW-RB-l

15_0 2350

X X X
HIgh Gennarty RO 3 '000 100.0 '000 DPW-RB-2

Road 100.0

laVale 450 450
X X X Streetsc:ape RO 3 315.0 DPW-I~B·3

llgh\lng 1900 60.0 3150

X X X OP Road Pa'Jing RO 3S00 7000
,SOO SOO SOO OPW-RB--4

350.0 500.0 100.0 100_0

X X X Opes.Si1 SI. Bridge RO 0 1400
140.0

7400
DPW-RB-5

140.0

<MeansRd ,,930 200 10.5 200 1.I835
X X X IIndye RO , 6.069.7 DPW-RB--6

Re~ment 4.813.0 42.0 53.2 1000 1_3785 '" 538.0

Pea \Ane Run Rd. 1422 433 '8'
X X X Bndge RO 2 5380 DP\"'I-RB-7

Re tacemenl
3956 '33 .,,,

X X
Cenlfal Garage RO 150

25.0
250

DPW·RR·6
Improvements 25.0

Cresaptown 308 308
X X Streelscape RO 3 184.1 DPW-RB·9

II hlmu 122.5 30.8 184.1

X X
RevolVing Road RO 0 2000 200.0 '000 '000 Dpw·RB-l0

Fund 100.0 100.0

TOTAlS
16588 7922 450

8.521.8 3038 4689 t 624] '000
46130 150.3 4608 596 5 1.264.7 2.022.6 4636 0

II-b





PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

N*NEWJ"ROJECT
0 .. 010 PROJECTS
At ~ APf>ROVf:D CO"lCfPT

/oF .. APPflovt.O HINOING

DESIGN STATUS KEY

0·1\10 DESlGN'SPeCS
I ~ PREu..1 DESIGN SPECS

" .. Of"TAIlfO DE.SIG"I"SP£CS
) ~ CONSTRUCTION

fUNOINGKlY

G ~ COUNTY GENERAl. FUND
6 ~ COUmY BOND
II':K·rNK~

p .. PAY· co FUND
ac .. OTHER COUNlY

FG - FEO£RAl GRANT
Fl" FEO£RAllOAN
SG-S1A1E.GAANI
Sl ~ STATE LOA."l

O·OltltRfU"IOII'<G

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

nU·,\HI\U.'I: In>\\ -SE\\ER

FY09

NOIE. DOl..I.AA I"OAOUNTS IN THOUSA."lDS

COUNTY FUHOS SHO'/,W l'llTAUCS

REVISED 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LOCAL PlAN KEY

CP COMPR[HLNSfV( PlAN
\I\'S-WAILR" 5l.Wl.H Pl..AN
SR..$OllO\\ASTE,RECYClING

HP.HQUSlNii PlAN

Ss-so.oo<. ""'"
TP-TRANSPORTATION Pu.N
co CIVIl OU(NS( PlAN

~-AlRPORTPlAN

TP-10UR1SM PlAN

F'.t..flOOO UA........£u;:•.rr

AA-APPALACJo«AN DE'" PlAN
I'ISH[AL1H$l'ST[t.lS
EO-ECONOMIC OEV PLAN

OP-OPfN SPAce
Ac.ACC FACII.ITIf"S 'JASTER PlA~

H!A-HA1I.tAT PiAN

t.B UBRAHY PLAN

Bf')..&A 0I'iG FACILITIeS PlAN
RO-ROAO .. BRiDGE PlAN
O-CTtER\USl NAME I

STATU$

NOACM
PROJECT

NAl,Il

LOCAL OeSIGN
Pl.A.N STATUS G • 'N. , oc .0 so o

TOTAl PRJ~&

£SI COSt CURRENl ry 10 1l'11 Il'U ry I)

SAlANCe

TOCOMP

PAG£

x x X
B&llon Business

WS
1694 '69'

1694
DPWS-'

Park \'-M!TP
2

169.4

X X X
Bedford Road

WS 3 6300 DPW.S-2
SSES 6300 300.0 330.0

X X
Braddock Run

WS 0 .5000 DPW-S-3
InlefceolOl 500.0 1000.0 500.0 1000.0

X X t;ckhart SSES WS 0 400.0
300.0

OPW-S-4
400.0 100.0

X X X
Georges Creek

WS 3 28.0586 lJPWS-5
WoNTP UPQrade 19.272.1 8786.3 1490.0 10989.0 15,579.6

X X
Grahamlown

WS , '.000.0 DPWS-6
Sewer Rehab 500.0 500.0 100.0 900.0

X X X
Jennings Run

WS 2 506.0 DPW-S-7
SSES 5060 300.0 206.0

X X Utlhl!es SCADA WS 0 2.000.0 DPWS·6
2000.0 300.0 1.700.0

Wighls Crossing
X X Pump Stalinn WS 0 3,400 a DPW-S-9

Upgrade 500.0 2.900.0 500.0 2,900.0

TOTALS
1694 37,664 0

1694

20.772 1 14.722.3 2.000.0 2.090.0 12.394.4 18.079.6 2,200.0 2.900.0

1J·7





PROJECT .....PROVAl STATUS KEY

N ~ Nfi'VPROJ[CT

o ~ OlD PROJECTS

AC· APPROVEO CONCEPT

Af ' APPR{)vfO I UNDlI>IG

OlStGN STATUS KEY

o~ 1>10 DEsu:m $l'lCS

1 ~ PRELIM OESIGN SP[CS

'1. OE T.o.lL£O OESIGN/SPECS

1_ CONSTRUCTION

4 • COMl'LETE

fUNOING KEY

G • COVNT'l' GE.NEIU<.l fUND

a ~ COUf-lTY 90ND

1Nlt-IHKlNO

P.PAY·GOfUND

oc ~ OTHER COUNTY

rC-fEOEfVJ..CRANT

FL" FEOERAl. LOAN

SC_STATEGRANl

!'"ol.. 51A1E LOAN

O·OTHFRFl/I>I{)ING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

In.P-\K I \U ,.: UP\\ - TR.\:'\SIl

FY09

NOTE DOlLAR I,J,lO\.lNTS 11>1 1HOUSAAlOS

COUNTY FVNOS SHOWN IN n,l.J.lCS

AE'IISlO 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

tp-CQM;>REi1£NSIVE PlAN

\\lS-Io"..JHEA" SE\'o£R PlAN

SR·SOUO ~·.,:.slfoAl-CYCLING

HI" HOUSING PU.N

Ss.-SCtIOO1. PLAN

TP.TRANSPORlATION PLAN

CO CML DEfENSE PLAri

AP-.AlRPORl PlAN

lA_TOURISM Pl»l

FM flOOD MN.IAGEMENT

lOCAL~KfY

AF!:·AP?ALAc;KAN O£V PlAN

Ms-HEAl'M SYS!tMS

EC).-ECONOMlC!lEV f'!. AN

OP-OPEN SPACE

"c-lice fACllIllLS w.5TEA PlAN

tiM·HAl MAT PlAN

llH.lBRAAY PlAN

BO-8UIL[llNG fACILITIES Pl ...N

Ro-ROAll" BRiOOE PLNI

a allIER (UST NAMEI

STATUS PROJECT LOCAL OESIGH TOUl PRIOR"

• 0 'C .. NAME "-". STATUS • • ••• , DO ,. n '" .. 0 EST COST eURRI """ ITM IT " IT " IT" ''1'13 TOCOMP •
X X X

ruellank
80

, 40 400
40

Removal Tfansll 36.0 400 OPW-T·l

TOTAlS
40

40.0
40

360 40.0

II-R





FY09

n.:I'ART\U::-'''T: D1'\\ - W.\TI:R

CAPITAL BUDGET

NOTE DOllAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

COUNTY FUNDS SHOWN IN ITALICS

LOCAL PLAN KEY

CP-COMPREHENSI\IE PlAN AR-APPALACHIAN DEV PLAN

\\lS-WATER & SEWER PLAN HS-HEALTH SYSTEMS

SR_SOLID WAST£JRECYCLING ED-ECONOMIC DEV PLAN

fIP-tlOUSING PLAN OP-oPEN SPACE

SS-SCHooL PLAN AC-ACC FACILITIES ,....ASTER PLAN

TP·TRANSPORTATION PLAN HM_HAZ IMT PLAN

CD-CIVIL DEFENSE PLAN lB-L1BRARY PLAN

Ap·AIRPORT PLAN BD·BUILDING FACILITIES PLAN

TR_TOURISM PLAN RD-ROAD & BRIDGE PlAN

FM-flOOO MANAGEMENT Q..OTHER (LIST NMJiEI

5112108RE\~SED

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMrUNDING KEY

G" COUNry GENEI{All UNO

(l ~ COUNIY BOND

INK - IN KIND

P - PAY _GO FUND

oc ~ OTHER COUNTY

FG" FEDERAL GRANT

Fl "FEDERAL lOAN

S(;-SIAllGRANI

SL ~ STATE LOAN

0" OTHER FUNDING

DESIGN STATUS KU'

o "NO DESIGN/SPECS

1 ; PRELIM OESIGN,gPECS

7 - DETAILED OlSIGNlSPlCS

) ~ CONSTRUCTION

4" COMPLETE

PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

1'1" NEW PROJE'CT

o ~ OLD PROJECTS

AC ~ APPROVED CONCEPT

AF" APPROVED FUNDINC

PAGEUALANClTOTAL PRIOR,.LOCAL DESIGNPROJECTSTATUS

oN AO .. NAM[ PLAN STATUS G , ONK , OC >G " ,C " 0 EST COST CURRENT "'" FY10 F'I'l1 FY 12 F'I'13 TOCOMP •
X X X Waler Model WS 0

750
75.0

450 300
DPW-W-l

45.0 30_0

Counly Water & 1750 1750
X X X WS 1 225.0 DPW-W-2

Sewer Study SO.O 225.0

Bowman's

X X Addillon Water - WS 2 3120_0 DPW-W-3

Phase I 2.020.0 600.0 500.0 15.0 2,949.0 156.0

Bowman's

X X Addition Water - WS 1 2.545.0 DPW-W-4

Phase 2 1,545.0 500.0 500.0
500.0 2,045.0

X X Clarysvillc Water WS I 876.0 UPW-W·5
375.0 200.0 300.0 12.0 764.0 100.0

X X
Ml. Savage

WS 0 7,000.0 DPW-W-6
Water 4,500.0 2.000.0 500.0 15_0 3,985.0 3,000 0

X X
Potomac Rivcl

WS 1
2,0000

9,944.0
2.000.0

DPW-W-7WfP 5.944.0 2,000.0 4,000.0 5.944.0

TOTALS
2.1750 750

23.785.0
450 2050 2,000.0

14.365.0 5,300.0 1850.0 72.0 3.963.0 756.0 10.030.0 8.944.0

11-9





PRQJlCT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

N ~ NEW PROJECT

o z OLD PROJECTS

AC· APPROVED CONCEPT

AF z APPROVED FUNDING

DESIGN STATUS KEY

0= NO DESIGN'SPECS

, z PREU~,t DESIGNISPECS

2 r DE TAILED DESIGWSPECS_

)~ CONSTRUCnON

4~COMPLEll

'U"IDING KEY

C. COUNTY GENfRAl FUND

B ~ COUNTY BOND

INK ~ IN KINO

P·PAY_GOFUND

OC. OTHER COUNTY

FG ~ FEDERAL GRANT

FL. FEDERkllOAN

SG z STATE GRANT

SL- STATE LOAN

o ~ OTHER FUNDING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 09

NOTE DOLlAR AMoums IN THOUSANDS

COUNTY FUNDS SHOIMIIN ITALICS

REVISED 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LOCAL PLAN KlY

CP-COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

\VS_WATER'" SEV'IER PLAN

SR.sDUD WASTEJRECYCUNG

HP+lOUSING PLAN

55-SCHOOl PlAN

TP-TRANSPORTATION PLAN

CD-CML DEFENSE PLAN

AP-AJRPORT PLAN

TR- TOURISI.' PLAN

FM-FLOOO MANAGEMENT

AR-APPALACHIAN DE\! PLAN

HS-HEAlTH SYSI(MS

ED ECONOMIC Dt- \! PLAN

OP OPEN SPP<CE

/lC..A,CCfACIUIIES MAS1ER PLAN

Ht.l-HAl MF. T PLAN

Lll-UBRARY PlAN

Bo-alJllDING FACILITIES PLAN

RO ROAD'" BRIDGE PLAN

a OHt[R tliS r NAME)

BALANCE PACE

oeo
PRIOR «,TOTALLOCAL DEStGNPROJECTSTATUS

N 0 Ae A> NAME PLAN STATUS °
, ONK , DC '0 " '0 " 0 EST COST CUIUU:NT ,,~ I Y TO IYTl ry I~ FY 13 , M' •

1000 1000

X X X
Barton Pal1l ED , 1000_0 I::C-1
Drive Paving 400.0 500.0 1,000.0

X X X
H:MA

[0 1·3
6,000.0 1.700.0 7,700.0

4.200.0 3.500.0 EC-2
Improvements 4,200.0 3,500.0

TOlALS 6,000.0 1,800.0 8,700.0 4.2000 3.6000
4 MO 'MO "MO 4 SOtlO

lJ·1O



, -------------------------------- 1



PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

'j. EV PROJECl

0- OlD P JECTS

AC - APPROVED CO CEPT

Ar ~ APPROVED FUI' DING

DESIGN STATUS KEY

o~ '0 DESIG SPECS

1 • PREUM. DES' SPECS

1 = DETMl ED DESIG SPECS

J - CO SlRUCTIO

4 = COMPlE E

FUNDING KEY

Co ::. COU I CE ~ER Fu 0

8- CO

IN -I
p.,. p;,

DC'O ERCOU 1

FG - FEDERAL GR.:..

FL ~ fEDERAllOAl

SG. STAlE GR.;

Sl' STAlE, LOA".

o • OTHER fU 01 G

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IlF.P RnIF_'\T:F\lRGROl '\1>.

FY09

CAPITAL BUDGET

STATUS

N 0 AC AF

PROJECT

NAME

LOCAL DESIGN

PLAN STATUS G o INK P DC Fe Fl SG SL o
10TAL PRIOR &

EST COST CURRENT FY 09 FY 10 FY1' FY 12

BALANCE PAGE

FY 13 TOCOMP

x X X
Carelakers

1
450

880
450

F-l
House 43.0 59.0 15.0 14.0

X X
Fairgrounds

1
750

750
750

F-2
Fore Prolectlon 75.0

X X Access Road 1
22700 2,2700

2700 20000
F-3

2700 2000.0

TOTALS 2.3450 450 24330 450 750 2700 2000.0
43.0 590 900 14.0 270.0 2000.0

II-II





PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

~ !oWPROJECl

0- OLD PROJECTS

AC - APPROVED CO CEPI

Af ; APPROVED FU 01 G

DESIGN STATUS KEY

O' ODESIG SPECS

f = PRELIM DESIGN SPECS

2· DETAILED DESIG SPECS

J. CO STRUCTIO

~; COMPLETE

rUNOING KEY

G • COU GE EllAc fUND

B. COU Y BOND

I ~I • D

P·PAY·GOFU, D

OC'O HERCQU TV

FG ~ FEDERAL GRA' T

Fl - FEOFRAllOAN

SG - SlATE GRA 'T

SL'STA ELOA

0- OHlER FUNDI G

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

m:r \ RnlE.'\T: L1BRMn

FY09

.OTE OOLlA ""'00 TS • THOUS" OS
COUI.TV FU OS S 01/\ I ITAUCS

RE ISEoD 5/12108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LB-L1BRA!n P

B().IlUILDI G FACilITIES P

RD-ROAD & BRIDGE PLAN

().Ol HER (LIST ME)

STATUS

N 0 AC AF

PROJECT

NAME

LOCAL DESIGN

PLAN STATUS G B INK P OC FG FL SG SL o
TOTAL PRIOR &

EST COST CURRENT FY 09 FY 10 FY11 FY12 FY 13

BALANCE PAGE

TOCOMP I

x X X
Westernport

LB 2
/410

2040
1410

L1B-l
Library Renov 63.0 204.0

X X laVale Ubrary LB 0 6900 1.380.0
6900 L1B-2

6900 1380.0

S Cumberland 4000 4000
X X LB 0 800.0 UB-3

Ubrary Renov 4000 800.0

TOTALS 123100 2.384.00
14100 69000 40000

1 15300 204.00 1.380.00 80000

11- J ~





PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

: EWPROJECT

0.0 DPROJEC S

AC : APPROVED CO CEPT

'IF - APPROVED FUNDING

DESIGN STATUS KEY

o= NO DESIGN/SPECS

I • PRELIM DESIGN/SPECS

? • DETAILED DESIGN SPECS

): CO SlRU liON

•• COMPIFTf

FUNDING KEY

G - CO Gf ERAL FU~D

B' COU BOND

I -I KIND

P-PA' -GOFU~D

OC : 01 HER COUNTY

FG: FEDERAL GRANT

FL : FEDERAL LOAN

SG: STATE GRANT

SL • SlATe LOAN

o • OTHER FU '01 G

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY09

NOTE DOllAR AMOU S I THOUSANDS

COU TY ru OS SHO I ITAliCS

RfVISED 5/12108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LOCAL PLAN KEY

CP-CO... ROiE S E P

"'~TER&SE ~PLAN

SR-SOUD W S E.tlEC~CLlNG

HP-HOUSI PlAN

SS-SCHOOL PlA

TP-IRA SPORIATIO PLA

CD-CIVIL DEFENSE PLAN

AP-AIRfJORT PLAN

TR-TOURISM PIAN

F i!-FlOOU 'JANAGE,v.E "r

-API'AlACJflA DEV P

!>-'1EALTH SYS1EMS

ED-ECO OMIC DEY PlAN

OP.QPE SPACE

AC-ACC FACILITIES MASTER PtA

HM-HAZ MAl PLA

LB-L1BRARY PLAN

BO-BUllDING FACILITIES PtAN

RD-ROAD & f1RIDGE P

O-OlHEJ{ ILIST AMEI

STATUS

N 0 AC 'IF

PROJECT

NAME

LOCAL

PLAN

DESIGN

STATUS G B INK P OC FG Fl SG Sl o
TOTAL PRIOR &

EST COST CURRENT FYOS FY '0 FYll FY 12

BALANCE PAGE

FY13 TOCOMP

X
Parking 650 650

X
Improvements

NH 1 650 65_0
H-l

X X System
NH 1

400_0
400_0 3250 750 NH-2

Reolacement 325.0 750

TOTALS
4650

465_0
390.0 750
390.0 75.0

11.1 '





PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

N • NEW PROJECT

o ~ OlD PROJE~lS

AC· ;,pPROVEO CONCEPT

Af =APPROVEO fUNDING

OE::;IGN STATUS KEY

O· NO OESIGNISPfCS

, = PRELIM Dt:SIGNSPCCS.

2" DET ;!,llEO O€S1GN SPFCS

3 - CONSTRUCTION

~ .. cm".PlflF

fUNDING KEY

G '" COUNIY GENERAL fUND

B • COUNTY 800,10

INK: IN KINO

p .. PAY· GO FUND

ex.; '" Ont(R COUNTY

FG· FEDERAL GRAN!

n· f(OERAllOAN

SG _ STATE GRANl

SL ~ STAT( LOAN

0_ OTHER FUNDING

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC SAFETY &
HOMELAND SECURITY

FY09

NOT E DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

COUNTY FUNDS SHO....'N m l1AlICS

REVISEO 5112108

CAPITAL BUDGET

LOCAL PLAN KEY

CP-COt.'PREHENSfVE PlAN AR_APPAlACHIAN O[v PlAJ'-l

'I\'S-....ATER & SEVVER Pl..A,'-l HS-HEAlTH SYSTEMS

SR-SOlIDVo'ASIU1tECYCU·'G ED--ECONOl,tICDEV PlAN
HP-HOUSlNC PtAN OP.QPEN SPACE

55-SCHOOL PlAN Ae-ACC fACILItiES M':'STER PLAN

TP-TRANSPORTATtON PLAN HM.HAl MAT PLAN

CD-CML DEfENSE PlAN LB-L1BRARY PlAN

AP_AIRPORT PlAN SD-BUILDING FACIlllIlS PLAN

lR-TOURISM PLoV-l RO·f{OAD & BRIDGE PlAN

fM-ftOODMANAGE"'EN"T O-OlHFR lUST NAME.I

PAGEBALANCE

TOCOMP.., "fV 12fV11

TorAL PRIOR &

ESTCOSl CURRENT NOSoSl$0"oc•'"•c
LOCAL DESIGN

PLAN STAT S

PROJECT

NAME

STATUS

NOACAF u .
x x X RadIo Consoles CO 2000

200.0
800 1200

P$-H5-1
80.0 120.0

X X EMS Chase Cars CO l(J(lO
100.0

SOD SOD
PS-H5-Z

500 50.0

X X Hazmat Vehide CO 2S00 250.0
2S00 PS-HS-3
250.0

Public Sarely 1,1400 10400 1000
X X

BUilding CO 1-3 1,140.0
1040.0 100.0

PS-H5-4

X X
Ambulance CD 2000 200.0

2000 P5-H5-S
Purchase 200.0

Tower Sile
X X Addition CO SOD.O P5-H5-6

I (MeXIco Farms) 400.0 '000 SOO.O

Tower Site
X X Addlhon (ME. CO 500.0 P5-HS-7

Savage) 400 0 100.0 5000

Tower Sile

X X AddItion CO 500.0 PS-H5-a
(Westernport) olOO.O 1000 500.0

TOTALS
18900 3,3900 1.0400 800 5200 250.0

1.200.0 3000 10400 1,580.0 520.0 250.0





Savage River 7430 7430
X X X

Dam
1

29720
3.7150

3.715.0
UPRG-1

TOTALS 7430 3.7150 7430
2972.0 3715.0

PROJECT APPROVAL STATUS KEY

= E PROJECT

D =OLD PROJECTS

AC = APPROVE 0 CONCEPl

AF = APPROVED FUNDING

DESIGN STAJUS KEY

o= 0 DESIGN SPECS

I - PREU',- DESIGN SPECS

2 - DElAILED 0 SIG "SPECS

J =CO TRue 10

• - COIJPLETE

PAGE

-
BALANCE

FY 1J TO COMPFY 12FY 11FY 10

LOCAL PLAN KEY

AR·APPALACHIA DE PI A

H5-HEALTH SYSTEMS

EO-ECONOMIC OEV PLAN

OP-OPE N SPACE

AC·ACC FACILITIES MAST ER PLA

HM-HAl T PLA

LfH.IBRMl PlAN

Blv.IUI 01 G F;'CILJlIES PI A,

R~RO ,$ BRIDGE ?LA

O-OTHf:R lUST' A"'E

FYD9

TOTAL PRIOR &

EST COST CURRENT

CP-COMPREHf:NSI E P

V\$.v\J>TER ,$ SEWER P

SR·SOLID WASTEiRECYCU G

liP·HDUSI G PI AN

SS-SCHOOL PLA

TP·TRA SPORTATIO

~l DEFENSEP

AP- ~POPT PlAN

IR·'OVRlSY

FM-F 000 1>1::.... ~GE:..,E T

oSLSGFLFG

CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 09

OC

NorE DOllAR AIJOUNTS IN THOUS OS

COU 'Tv rv S SHO,\ It I AUCS

REVISED 51 2108

P

IJF:P.\RT\II:'\T; l"I'I't It I'OTO\I.\(" RI\·F:R ("()\I\1f . ·'0'
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

INKBG

DESIGN

STATUS

LOCAL

PLAN

FUNDING KEY

G = COUNT GF ERAL FU 0

B =COUNTY BONO

INK = IN KIND

P =PAY· GO FUND

DC =OTHER COU n
FG - FEDER GRA

FI ~ =EDERAL LOAN

SG =S1A E GRANT

S =STAlE LOA

0- OTHER FU DI

PROJECT

NAMEAF

STATUS

N 0 AC




